



49 South Van Ness Avenue, Suite 1400 San Francisco, CA 94103 628.652.7600 www.sfplanning.org

DISCRETIONARY REVIEW Abbreviated Analysis

HEARING DATE: May 13, 2021

Record No.:	2020-007734DRP-03
Project Address:	3441 Washington Street
Permit Applications	: 2020.0807.1354
Zoning:	RH-1 [Residential House-One Family]
	40-X Height and Bulk District
Block/Lot:	0996 / 027
Project Sponsor:	Stephen Sutro
	1055 Post Street
	San Francisco, CA 94109
Staff Contact:	David Winslow – (628) 652-7335
	david.winslow@sfgov.org
Pacammandation	Do Not Take DR and Approve
Recommentation:	Do Not Take DR and Approve

Project Description

The project proposes to construct a new 2-story horizontal addition to the east side of the existing two-story over basement single family house and a new 1-story vertical addition with roof terrace. The existing building is approximately 4,841 square feet in size and with the proposed project the building would be approximately 8,575 square feet in size. Full interior remodel associated in scope of work.

Site Description and Present Use

The site is a 42'-6" wide x 127'-8" deep lateral and up sloping lot containing an existing two-story over basement, single family house. The existing building is a Category 'A' – Historic resource built in 1909 and a part of the eligible Presidio Heights Historic District.

Surrounding Properties and Neighborhood

The buildings on this block of Washington Street range from 3- to 4-stories at the street face. The mid-block open space is defined by an inconsistent depth of buildings. The corner building is set back from the street and extends further in the rear yard while the DR requestor to the east is shallower next to the subject property.

Building Permit Notification

Туре	Required Period	Notification Dates	DR File Date	DR Hearing Date	Filing to Hearing Date
311 Notice	30 days	February 23, 2021 – March 25, 2021	March 25, 2021	May 13, 2021	49 days

Hearing Notification

Туре	Required Period	Required Notice Date	Actual Notice Date	Actual Period
Posted Notice	20 days	April 23, 2021	April 23, 2021	20 days
Mailed Notice	20 days	April 23, 2021	April 17, 2021	20 days
Online Notice	20 days	April 23, 2021	April 17, 2021	20 days

Public Comment

	Support	Opposed	No Position
Adjacent neighbor(s)	0	0	0
Other neighbors on the block or directly across the street	1	24	0
Neighborhood groups	0	0	0

Environmental Review

The Department has determined that the proposed project is exempt/excluded from environmental review, pursuant to CEQA Guideline Section 15301 (Class One - Minor Alteration of Existing Facility, (e) Additions to existing structures provided that the addition will not result in an increase of more than 10,000 square feet).

DR Requestors

<u>DR requestor 1:</u> Michael Kelly of 3406 Clay Street, resident of the property to the south of the proposed project.

DR requestor 2:

Kevin Chessen of 3445 Washington Street, resident of the adjacent property to the west of the proposed project.



DR requestor 3:

William Rothmann of 3408 Clay Street, resident of the property to the south of the proposed project.

DR Requestors' Concerns and Proposed Alternatives

<u>All DR requestors</u> are concerned that the proposed project:

- 1. misrepresents the extent of demolition;
- 2. misrepresents the front setback requirements
- 3. misrepresents the allowable height;
- 4. is not compatible with the historic significance of this building and district and;
- 5. the scale and roof decks affects the privacy of adjacent neighbors.

Proposed alternatives:

- 1. Remove the third-floor addition and roof deck;
- 2. retain the existing historic façade

See attached Discretionary Review Applications, dated March 25, 2021.

Project Sponsor's Response to DR Application

The proposal has been designed and reviewed by the Planning Department to be code compliant and conforms to the Residential Design Guidelines with respect to privacy. The Planning Department's staff has concluded the addition appropriately responds to the existing historic character. The DR requestors have not demonstrated any exceptional or extraordinary circumstances exist.

See attached Response to Discretionary Review, dated May 5, 2021

Department Review

The Planning Department confirms support for this Code-complying project. It is compatible with preservation criteria and it complies with the Residential Design Guidelines related to scale and privacy.

Specifically:

- 1. The scope of work and demolition calculations are not near any threshold of demolition under the applicable Planning Code section 317.
- 2. The front setback is compliant with Planning Code Section 132 which is based on the adjacent neighbor to the west since the front of the adjacent corner building fronts on Walnut Street. No new work is proposed within the front setback.
- 3. The proposed height is compliant with the height limit per Planning Code Section 261. The 311 plans



erroneously depicted the measurement of height which has been corrected and included as a revision to the plan set.

- 4. The preservation review of this confirms that **the** proposed alterations are consistent with the Secretary of the Interior Standards in that they will be minimally visible from the public-right-of-way, will not significantly remove or obscure original historic fabric, or cause the structure to no longer convey its significance within the surrounding historic district. Therefore, the project meets the Department's checklist for a categorically exempt project from further CEQA review, and as such; did not require a Historic Resource Evaluation (HRE) or Response (HRER). The front of the building is being retained.
- 5. The front roof deck is set back 10' from the front building wall and 5' from the side building walls and is buffered by planters on three sides to be minimally intrusive to privacy. The scale of the addition maintains the scale of existing buildings at the street and the rear.

Recommendation: Do Not Take DR and Approve

Attachments:

Block Book Map Sanborn Map Zoning Map Aerial Photographs Context Photographs Section 311 Notice CEQA Determination DR Applications Response to DR Application, dated May 5, 2021 311 plans Revised elevations



Exhibits

Parcel Map



WASHINGTON



Sanborn Map*



*The Sanborn Maps in San Francisco have not been updated since 1998, and this map may not accurately reflect existing conditions.



Zoning Map

















Site Photo



SUBJECT PROPERTY





NOTICE OF BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION (SECTION 311)

On **8/7/2020,** Building Permit Application No. **202008071354** was filed for work at the Project Address below.

Notice Date: 2/23/21 Expiration Date: 3/25/21

PROJECT INFORMATION

Project Address: Cross Streets: Block / Lot No.: Zoning District(s): Record No.: 3441 WASHINGTON ST Walnut and Laurel Streets 0996 / 027 RH-1 / 40-X 2020-007734PRJ

APPLICANT INFORMATION

Applicant:	Stephen Sutro
Address:	1055 Post Street
City, State:	San Francisco, CA 94109
Telephone:	(415) 810-3877
Email:	ssutro@sutroarchitects.com

You are receiving this notice as an owner or occupant of property within 150 feet of the proposed project. **You are not required to take any action.** For more information about the proposed project, or to express concerns about the project, please contact the Applicant listed above or the Planner named below as soon as possible. If you believe that there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances associated with the project, you may request that the Planning Commission review this application at a public hearing for Discretionary Review. Requests for a Discretionary Review hearing must be filed during the 30-day review period, prior to the close of business on the Expiration Date shown above, or the next business day if that date is on a week-end or a legal holiday. If no Requests for Discretionary Review are filed, this project will be approved by the Planning Department after the Expiration Date.

Members of the public are not required to provide personal identifying information when they communicate with the Commission or the Department. All written or oral communications, including submitted personal contact information, may be made available to the public for inspection and copying upon request and may appear on the Department's website or in other public documents.

PROJECT SCOPE	PROJECT FEATURES	Existing	Proposed
□ Demolition	Building Use:	Residential	No Change
□ Change of Use	Front Setback:	None	No Change
□ Rear Addition	Side Setbacks:	12 ft (East)	None
New Construction	Building Depth:	70 feet	No Change
□ Façade Alteration(s)	Rear Yard:	50 feet	No Change
☑ Side Addition	Building Height:	40 feet	40 feet maximum (at grade)
□ Alteration	Number of Stories:	2-over-basement	3-over-basement
□ Front Addition	Number of Dwelling Units	1	No Change
☑ Vertical Addition	Number of Parking Spaces	1	2

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The project includes excavation to create additional living space in the basement, a vertical addition and rooftop terrace, and a horizontal addition to the east which will create approximately 3,250 square feet of additional gross floor area. The project also includes new decking and landscaping in the rear yard. The vertical addition has a proposed set back of 15 feet from each of the front façade's stepped massing and is no greater than 40 feet in height above the grade which it will be built upon. The horizontal addition is approximately 35 feet set back from the public-right-of-way and will be differentiated but compatible with existing structure and surrounding historic district's materials, massing, and design details.

The issuance of the building permit by the Department of Building Inspection or the Planning Commission project approval at a discretionary review hearing would constitute as the Approval Action for the project for the purposes of CEQA, pursuant to Section 31.04(h) of the San Francisco Administrative Code.

To view plans or related documents, visit **<u>sfplanning.org/notices</u>** and search the Project Address listed above.

General Information About Procedures During COVID-19 Shelter-In-Place Order

Reduced copies of the proposed project plans have been included in this mailing for your information. If you have questions about the plans, please contact the project Applicant listed on the front of this notice. You may wish to discuss the plans with your neighbors or neighborhood association, as they may already be aware of the project. If you have specific questions about the proposed project, you should contact the planner listed on the front of this notice. If you have general questions about the Planning Department's review process, contact the Planning counter at the Permit Center via email at <u>pic@sfgov.org</u>.

If you believe that the impact on you from the proposed project is significant and you wish to seek to change the project, there are several procedures you may use. We strongly urge that steps 1 and 2 be taken.

- 1. Contact the project Applicant to get more information and to discuss the project's impact on you.
- Contact the nonprofit organization Community Boards at (415) 920-3820, or online at <u>www.communityboards.org</u> for a facilitated. Community Boards acts as a neutral third party and has, on many occasions, helped reach mutually agreeable solutions.
- 3. Where you have attempted, through the use of the above steps or other means, to address potential problems without success, please contact the planner listed on the front of this notice to discuss your concerns.

If, after exhausting the procedures outlined above, you still believe that exceptional and extraordinary circumstances exist, you have the option to request that the Planning Commission exercise its discretionary powers to review the project. These powers are reserved for use in exceptional and extraordinary circumstances for projects that conflict with the City's General Plan and the Priority Policies of the Planning Code; therefore the Commission exercises its discretion with utmost restraint. This procedure is called Discretionary Review ("DR"). If you believe the project warrants Discretionary Review by the Planning Commission, **you must file a DR Application prior to the Expiration Date shown on the front of this notice.**

To file a DR Application, you must:

- Create an account or be an existing registered user through our Public Portal (<u>https://acaccsf.accela.com/ccsf/Default.aspx</u>).
- 2. Complete the Discretionary Review PDF application (<u>https://sfplanning.org/resource/drp-application</u>) and email the completed PDF application to

<u>CPC.Intake@sfgov.org</u>. You will receive follow-up instructions via email on how to post payment for the DR Applciation through our Public Portal.

To determine the fee for a Discretionary Review, please refer to the Planning Department Fee Schedule available at <u>www.sfplanning.org</u>. If the project includes multiple building permits, i.e. demolition and new construction, a separate request for Discretionary Review must be submitted, with all required materials and fee, for each permit that you feel will have an impact on you. Incomplete applications will not be accepted.

If no Discretionary Review Applications have been filed within the Notification Period, the Planning Department will approve the application and forward it to the Department of Building Inspection for its review.

Board of Appeals

An appeal of the Planning Commission's decision on a Discretionary Review case may be made to the **Board of Appeals within 15 calendar days after the building permit is issued** (or denied) by the Department of Building Inspection. The Board of Appeals is accepting appeals via e-mail. For further information about appeals to the Board of Appeals, including current fees, contact the Board of Appeals at (628) 652-1150.

Environmental Review

This project has undergone preliminary review pursuant to California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). If, as part of this process, the Department's Environmental Review Officer has deemed this project to be exempt from further environmental review, an exemption determination has been prepared and can be obtained through the Exemption Map at www.sfplanning.org. An appeal of the decision to exempt the proposed project from CEQA may be made to the Board of Supervisors within 30 calendar days after the project approval action identified on the determination. The procedures for filing an appeal of an exemption determination are available from the Board of Supervisors at bos.legislation@sfgov.org, or by calling (415) 554-5184.

Under CEQA, in a later court challenge, a litigant may be limited to raising only those issues previously raised at a hearing on the project or in written correspondence delivered to the Board of Supervisors, Planning Commission, Planning Department or other City board, commission or department at, or prior to, such hearing, or as part of the appeal hearing process on the CEQA decision.







CEQA Exemption Determination

PROPERTY INFORMATION/PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Project Address		Block/Lot(s)	
3441 WASHINGTON ST		0996027	
Case No.		Permit No.	
2020-007734ENV		202008071354	
Addition/ Alteration	Demolition (requires HRE for Category B Building)	New Construction	

Project description for Planning Department approval.

The project proposes a new 2-story horizontal addition to the east side of the existing two-story over basement building and a new 1-story vertical addition with roof terrace. The existing building is approximately 4,841 square feet in size and with the proposed project the building would be approximately 8,575 square feet in size. Full interior remodel associated in scope of work.

STEP 1: EXEMPTION TYPE

The p	project has been determined to be exempt under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).
	Class 1 - Existing Facilities. Interior and exterior alterations; additions under 10,000 sq. ft.
	Class 3 - New Construction. Up to three new single-family residences or six dwelling units in one building; commercial/office structures; utility extensions; change of use under 10,000 sq. ft. if principally permitted or with a CU.
	 Class 32 - In-Fill Development. New Construction of seven or more units or additions greater than 10,000 sq. ft. and meets the conditions described below: (a) The project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all applicable general plan policies as well as with applicable zoning designation and regulations. (b) The proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more than 5 acres substantially surrounded by urban uses. (c) The project site has no value as habitat for endangered rare or threatened species. (d) Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality. (e) The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services. FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING USE ONLY
	Other
	Common Sense Exemption (CEQA Guidelines section 15061(b)(3)). It can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility of a significant effect on the environment. FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING USE ONLY

STEP 2: ENVIRONMENTAL SCREENING ASSESSMENT TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

	Air Quality: Would the project add new sensitive receptors (specifically, schools, day care facilities, hospitals, residential dwellings, and senior-care facilities within an Air Pollution Exposure Zone? Does the project have the potential to emit substantial pollutant concentrations (e.g. use of diesel construction equipment, backup diesel generators, heavy industry, diesel trucks, etc.)? (<i>refer to The Environmental Information tab on the San Francisco Property Information Map</i>)		
	 Hazardous Materials: If the project site is located on the Maher map or is suspected of containing hazardous materials (based on a previous use such as gas station, auto repair, dry cleaners, or heavy manufacturing, or a site with underground storage tanks): Would the project involve 50 cubic yards or more of soil disturbance - or a change of use from industrial to residential? Note that a categorical exemption shall not be issued for a project located on the Cortese List <i>if box is checked, note below whether the applicant has enrolled in or received a waiver from the San Francisco Department of Public Health (DPH) Maher program, or if Environmental Planning staff has determined that hazardous material effects would be less than significant. (refer to The Environmental Information tab on the San Francisco Property Information Map)</i> 		
	Transportation: Does the project involve a child care facility or school with 30 or more students, or a location 1,500 sq. ft. or greater? Does the project have the potential to adversely affect transit, pedestrian and/or bicycle safety (hazards) or the adequacy of nearby transit, pedestrian and/or bicycle facilities?		
	Archeological Resources: Would the project result in soil disturbance/modification greater than two (2) feet below grade in an archeological sensitive area or eight (8) feet in a non-archeological sensitive area? If yes, archeology review is required.		
	Subdivision/Lot Line Adjustment: Does the project site involve a subdivision or lot line adjustment on a lot with a slope average of 20% or more? (<i>refer to The Environmental Information tab on the San Francisco</i> <i>Property Information Map</i>) If box is checked, Environmental Planning must issue the exemption.		
	Average Slope of Parcel = or > 25%, or site is in Edgehill Slope Protection Area or Northwest Mt. Sutro Slope Protection Area: Does the project involve any of the following: (1) New building construction, except one-story storage or utility occupancy, (2) horizontal additions, if the footprint area increases more than 50%, or (3) horizontal and vertical additions increase more than 500 square feet of new projected roof area? (<i>refer to The Environmental Planning tab on the San Francisco Property Information</i> <i>Map</i>) If box is checked, a geotechnical report is likely required and Environmental Planning must issue the exemption.		
	Seismic Hazard: Landslide or Liquefaction Hazard Zone: Does the project involve any of the following: (1) New building construction, except one-story storage or utility occupancy, (2) horizontal additions, if the footprint area increases more than 50%, (3) horizontal and vertical additions increase more than 500 square feet of new projected roof area, or (4) grading performed at a site in the landslide hazard zone? (refer to The Environmental tab on the San Francisco Property Information Map) If box is checked, a geotechnical report is required and Environmental Planning must issue the exemption.		
Com	Comments and Planner Signature (optional): Don Lewis		
Plan	Planning department staff archeologist cleared the project with no effects on 12/16/2020.		
	The San Francisco Department of Public Health granted a waiver from the requirements of Article 22A on 7/27/2020.		
	A preliminary geotechnical report was prepared by Romig Engineers (dated 6/8/2020). The project's structural drawings would be reviewed by the building department, where it would be determined if further geotechnical		

review and technical reports are required.

STEP 3: PROPERTY STATUS - HISTORIC RESOURCE

TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLAN	NER

PROP	PROPERTY IS ONE OF THE FOLLOWING: (refer to Property Information Map)	
	Category A: Known Historical Resource. GO TO STEP 5.	
	Category B: Potential Historical Resource (over 45 years of age). GO TO STEP 4.	
	Category C: Not a Historical Resource or Not Age Eligible (under 45 years of age). GO TO STEP 6.	

STEP 4: PROPOSED WORK CHECKLIST

TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

Check	Check all that apply to the project.		
	1. Change of use and new construction. Tenant improvements not included.		
	2. Regular maintenance or repair to correct or repair deterioration, decay, or damage to building.		
	 Window replacement that meets the Department's Window Replacement Standards. Does not include storefront window alterations. 		
	4. Garage work. A new opening that meets the <i>Guidelines for Adding Garages and Curb Cuts</i> , and/or replacement of a garage door in an existing opening that meets the Residential Design Guidelines.		
	5. Deck, terrace construction, or fences not visible from any immediately adjacent public right-of-way.		
	 Mechanical equipment installation that is not visible from any immediately adjacent public right-of-way. 		
	7. Dormer installation that meets the requirements for exemption from public notification under <i>Zoning</i> Administrator Bulletin No. 3: Dormer Windows.		
	8. Addition(s) that are not visible from any immediately adjacent public right-of-way for 150 feet in each direction; does not extend vertically beyond the floor level of the top story of the structure or is only a single story in height; does not have a footprint that is more than 50% larger than that of the original building; and does not cause the removal of architectural significant roofing features.		
Note: Project Planner must check box below before proceeding.			
	Project is not listed. GO TO STEP 5.		
	Project does not conform to the scopes of work. GO TO STEP 5.		
	Project involves four or more work descriptions. GO TO STEP 5.		
	Project involves less than four work descriptions. GO TO STEP 6.		

STEP 5: ADVANCED HISTORICAL REVIEW

TO BE COMPLETED BY PRESERVATION PLANNER

Check all that apply to the project.			
	1. Reclassification of property status. (Attach HRER Part I)		
	Reclassify to Category A	Reclassify to Category C	
	a. Per HRER	(No further historic review)	
	b. Other <i>(specify)</i> :		
	2. Project involves a known historical resource (CEQA Category A) as determined by Step 3 and conforms entirely to proposed work checklist in Step 4.		
	3. Interior alterations to publicly accessible spaces that do not remove, alter, or obscure character defining features.		
	4. Window replacement of original/historic windows that are not "in-kir existing historic character.	nd" but are consistent with	
	5. Façade/storefront alterations that do not remove, alter, or obscure	character-defining features.	

	6. Raising the building in a manner that does not remove, alter, or obscure character-defining features.
	7. Restoration based upon documented evidence of a building's historic condition, such as historic photographs, plans, physical evidence, or similar buildings.
	8. Work consistent with the Secretary of the Interior Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties (Analysis required):
	9. Work compatible with a historic district (Analysis required):
	PLEASE SEE ATTACHED
	10. Work that would not materially impair a historic resource (Attach HRER Part II).
	Note: If ANY box in STEP 5 above is checked, a Preservation Planner MUST sign below.
	Project can proceed with exemption review . The project has been reviewed by the Preservation Planner and can proceed with exemption review. GO TO STEP 6.
Comm	ents (<i>optional</i>):
Preser	vation Planner Signature: Katherine Wilborn
-	P 6: EXEMPTION DETERMINATION BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

No further environmental review is required. The project is exempt under CEQA. There are no unusual circumstances that would result in a reasonable possibility of a significant effect.	
Project Approval Action:	Signature:
Building Permit	Katherine Wilborn
If Discretionary Review before the Planning Commission is requested, the Discretionary Review hearing is the Approval Action for the project.	01/26/2021
Once signed or stamped and dated, this document constitutes a n exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines and Chapter 31of th Administrative Code. In accordance with Chapter 31 of the San Francisco Administrative Code, an appeal of an exemption determination to the Boa Supervisors can only be filed within 30 days of the project receiving the approval action. Please note that other approval actions may be required for the project. Please contact the assigned planner for these approva	

Step 5: #9 Work Comopatible With a Historic District Analysis

The proposed project has a setback of 15'-0" from visible facade walls and will not be visible, or minimally visible, from the public right of way. The visible facade and character defining features (such as the window surrounds and retaining wall at the Washington Street facade) that the property exhibits will remain intact.

STEP 7: MODIFICATION OF A CEQA EXEMPT PROJECT

TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

In accordance with Chapter 31 of the San Francisco Administrative Code, when a California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) exempt project changes after the Approval Action and requires a subsequent approval, the Environmental Review Officer (or his or her designee) must determine whether the proposed change constitutes a substantial modification of that project. This checklist shall be used to determine whether the proposed changes to the approved project would constitute a "substantial modification" and, therefore, be subject to additional environmental review pursuant to CEQA.

MODIFIED PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Modified Project Description:

DETERMINATION IF PROJECT CONSTITUTES SUBSTANTIAL MODIFICATION

Com	Compared to the approved project, would the modified project:		
	Result in expansion of the building envelope, as defined in the Planning Code;		
	Result in the change of use that would require public notice under Planning Code Sections 311 or 312;		
	Result in demolition as defined under Planning Code Section 317 or 19005(f)?		
	Is any information being presented that was not known and could not have been known at the time of the original determination, that shows the originally approved project may no longer qualify for the exemption?		
If at I	If at least one of the above boxes is checked, further environmental review is required.		

DETERMINATION OF NO SUBSTANTIAL MODIFICATION

	The proposed modification wou	uld not result in any of the above changes.
If this b	ox is checked, the proposed modification	ns are exempt under CEQA, in accordance with prior project
approva	al and no additional environmental revie	w is required. This determination shall be posted on the Planning Department
website	and office and mailed to the applicant,	City approving entities, and anyone requesting written notice. In accordance
with Ch	apter 31, Sec 31.08j of the San Francis	co Administrative Code, an appeal of this determination can be filed to the
Enviror	mental Review Officer within 10 days o	f posting of this determination.
Planr	ner Name:	Date:





DISCRETIONARY REVIEW PUBLIC (DRP) APPLICATION

Discretionary Review Requestor's Information

Name: Michael Kelly	
	 c/o shoshana@zfplaw.com

 3406 Clay Street, San Francisco, CA 94118
 Email Address:

 Address:
 Telephone:

Information on the Owner of the Property Being Developed

Name: Abhay Parekh and Kadambari Parekh

Company/Organization:

3441 Washington Street, San Francisco, CA 94118 Email Address:

Email Address: c/o ttunny@reubenlaw.com

Telephone: (415) 567-9000

Property Information and Related Applications

Project Address: ³⁴⁴¹ Washington Street, San Francisco CA 94118

Block/Lot(s): 0996/027

Building Permit Application No(s): 202008071354

ACTIONS PRIOR TO A DISCRETIONARY REVIEW REQUEST

PRIOR ACTION	YES	NO
Have you discussed this project with the permit applicant?		
Did you discuss the project with the Planning Department permit review planner?		
Did you participate in outside mediation on this case? (including Community Boards)		
Changes Made to the Project as a Result of Mediation.		

If you have discussed the project with the applicant, planning staff or gone through mediation, please summarize the result, including any changes that were made to the proposed project.

No changes resulting from discussions with planning staff.

DISCRETIONARY REVIEW REQUEST

In the space below and on seperate paper, if necessary, please present facts sufficient to answer each question.

1. What are the reasons for requesting Discretionary Review? The project meets the standards of the Planning Code and the Residential Design Guidelines. What are the exceptional and extraordinary circumstances that justify Discretionary Review of the project? How does the project conflict with the City's General Plan or the Planning Code's Priority Policies or Residential Design Guidelines? Please be specific and site specific sections of the Residential Design Guidelines.

There are errors in the plans, including but not limited to, the demolition calculations (Planning Code § 317); front setback requirements (Planning Code § 132); allowable height limits (Planning Code § 270); and a horizontal rear addition. The Project also seeks to alter the facade on a historic home. The massing and design is not in keeping with neighborhood character.

2. The Residential Design Guidelines assume some impacts to be reasonable and expected as part of construction. Please explain how this project would cause unreasonable impacts. If you believe your property, the property of others or the neighborhood would be unreasonably affected, please state who would be affected, and how.

The Project seeks large additions around a historic home in the recognized Presidio Heights Historic District. It also seeks to alter the facade. No HRE has been performed to assess the significance of the Project on historic preservation. Some of these alterations will visible from the public right of way, and all will degrade the district historic. The oversized scale and massing of the Project affects neighboring homes and the roof deck presents privacy concerns to adjacent neighbors.

3. What alternatives or changes to the proposed project, beyond the changes (if any) already made would respond to the exceptional and extraordinary circumstances and reduce the adverse effects noted above in question #1?

Removal of the proposed third floor addition and roof deck, and removal of changes to the existing historic facade.

DISCRETIONARY REVIEW REQUESTOR'S AFFIDAVIT

Under penalty of perjury the following declarations are made:

a) The undersigned is the DR requestor or their authorized representation.

Shoshana Raphael Digitally signed by Shoshana Raphael Date: 2021.03.24 10:04:25 -07'00'

Signature

Shoshana Raphael

Name (Printed)

Attorney

(415) 956-8100

Relationship to Requestor (i.e. Attorney, Architect, etc.) Phone

shoshana@zfplaw.com

Date: _

Email

For Department Use Only Application received by Planning Department:

By: _

PAGE 4 | PLANNING APPLICATION - DISCRETIONARY REVIEW PUBLIC

V. 08.28.2020 SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING DEPARTMENT

March 23, 2021

I, Michael Kelly, hereby authorize Zacks, Freedman & Patterson, PC, including but not limited to Ryan J. Patterson, Esq. and Shoshana Raphael, Esq., to file a request for Discretionary Review of Building Permit Application No. 202008071354 (3441 Washington Street) on my behalf.

Signed, 3/23/21 Michael Kelly



DISCRETIONARY REVIEW PUBLIC (DRP) APPLICATION

Discretionary Review Requestor's Information

Address:

Email Address:

Telephone:

Information on the Owner of the Property Being Developed

Name:

Company/Organization:

Address:

Email Address:

Telephone:

Property Information and Related Applications

Project Address:

Block/Lot(s):

Building Permit Application No(s):

ACTIONS PRIOR TO A DISCRETIONARY REVIEW REQUEST

PRIOR ACTION	YES	NO
Have you discussed this project with the permit applicant?		
Did you discuss the project with the Planning Department permit review planner?		
Did you participate in outside mediation on this case? (including Community Boards)		
Changes Made to the Project as a Result of Mediation. If you have discussed the project with the applicant, planning staff or gone through mediation, please summarize the result, including any changes that were made to the proposed project.		

DISCRETIONARY REVIEW REQUEST

In the space below and on seperate paper, if necessary, please present facts sufficient to answer each question.

1. What are the reasons for requesting Discretionary Review? The project meets the standards of the Planning Code and the Residential Design Guidelines. What are the exceptional and extraordinary circumstances that justify Discretionary Review of the project? How does the project conflict with the City's General Plan or the Planning Code's Priority Policies or Residential Design Guidelines? Please be specific and site specific sections of the Residential Design Guidelines.

2. The Residential Design Guidelines assume some impacts to be reasonable and expected as part of construction. Please explain how this project would cause unreasonable impacts. If you believe your property, the property of others or the neighborhood would be unreasonably affected, please state who would be affected, and how.

3. What alternatives or changes to the proposed project, beyond the changes (if any) already made would respond to the exceptional and extraordinary circumstances and reduce the adverse effects noted above in question #1?

DISCRETIONARY REVIEW REQUESTOR'S AFFIDAVIT

Under penalty of perjury the following declarations are made:

a) The undersigned is the DR requestor or their authorized representation.

NO

Signature

Name (Printed)

Relationship to Requestor (i.e. Attorney, Architect, etc.)

415786-5220 Phone

Email

For Department Use Only Application received by Planning Department:

By: _

Date: _



DISCRETIONARY REVIEW PUBLIC (DRP)

Discretionary Review Requestor's Information

Name: William Rothmann

3408 Clay Street, San Francisco, CA 94118 Email Address: billrothmann@aol.com

Address:

Telephone: (415) 806-0574

Information on the Owner of the Property Being Developed

Name: Abhay Parekh and Kadambari Parekh

Company/Organization:

3441 Washington Street, San Francisco, CA 94118 Email Address: (415) 56

Email Address: c/o ttunny@reubenlaw.com

Telephone: (415) 567-9000

Property Information and Related Applications

Project Address: 3441 Washington Street, San Francisco CA 94118

Block/Lot(s): 0996/027

Building Permit Application No(s): 202008071354

ACTIONS PRIOR TO A DISCRETIONARY REVIEW REQUEST

PRIOR ACTION	YES	NO
Have you discussed this project with the permit applicant?	_	-
Did you discuss the project with the Planning Department permit review planner?		V
Did you participate in outside mediation on this case? (including Community Boards)		
Changes Made to the Project as a Result of Mediation.		

If you have discussed the project with the applicant, planning staff or gone through mediation, please summarize the result, including any changes that were made to the proposed project.

No changes resulting from discussions with planning staff.

DISCRETIONARY REVIEW REQUEST

In the space below and on seperate paper, if necessary, please present facts sufficient to answer each question.

1. What are the reasons for requesting Discretionary Review? The project meets the standards of the Planning Code and the Residential Design Guidelines. What are the exceptional and extraordinary circumstances that justify Discretionary Review of the project? How does the project conflict with the City's General Plan or the Planning Code's Priority Policies or Residential Design Guidelines? Please be specific and site specific sections of the Residential Design Guidelines.

There are errors in the plans, including but not limited to, the demolition calculations (Planning Code § 317); front setback requirements (Planning Code § 132); allowable height limits (Planning Code § 270); and a horizontal rear addition. The Project also seeks to alter the facade on a historic home. The massing and design is not in keeping with neighborhood character.

 The Residential Design Guidelines assume some impacts to be reasonable and expected as part of construction. Please explain how this project would cause unreasonable impacts. If you believe your property, the property of others or the neighborhood would be unreasonably affected, please state who would be affected, and how.

The Project seeks large additions around a historic home in the recognized Presidio Heights Historic District. It also seeks to alter the facade. No HRE has been performed to assess the significance of the Project on historic preservation. Some of these alterations will visible from the public right of way, and all will degrade the district historic. The oversized scale and massing of the Project affects neighboring homes and the roof deck presents privacy concerns to adjacent neighbors.

3. What alternatives or changes to the proposed project, beyond the changes (if any) already made would respond to the exceptional and extraordinary circumstances and reduce the adverse effects noted above in question #1?

Removal of the proposed third floor addition and roof deck, and removal of changes to the existing historic facade.

DISCRETIONARY REVIEW REQUESTOR'S AFFIDAVIT

Under penalty of perjury the following declarations are made:

a) The undersigned is the DR requestor or their authorized representation.

Valing mas

Signature

Requestor

(415) 806-0574

Relationship to Requestor (i.e. Attorney, Architect, etc.) Phone

William Rothmann

Name (Printed)

billrothmann@aol.com

Email

For Department Use Only Application received by Planning Department:

By:

V. 08.28.2020 SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Date:

ZACKS, FREEDMAN & PATTERSON

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

601 Montgomery Street, Suite 400 San Francisco, California 94111 Telephone (415) 956-8100 Facsimile (415) 288-9755 www.zfplaw.com

May 5, 2021

VIA E-MAIL

President Joel Koppel and Commissioners San Francisco Planning Commission 49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 1400 San Francisco, CA 94103

Re: 3441 Washington Street Case No. 2017-011977DRP Discretionary Review Requestor's Brief

Dear President Koppel and Commissioners:

Our office represents DR Requestor Michael Kelly. In addition to Mr. Kelly and two other DR Requestors, this DR Request has received overwhelming support from neighboring Presidio Heights residents. These neighbors respectfully and collectively request the Planning Commission grant this DR request to further evaluate the project's impacts to historic resources and to require modification to ensure consistency with the Planning Code and Residential Design Guidelines.

The proposed project imposes exceptional and extraordinary impacts on the Presidio Heights Historic District and violates the Planning Code and Residential Design Guidelines:

- 1. No Historic Resource Evaluation was conducted to properly analyze impacts to historic resources.
- The proposed design is inconsistent with the Special Guidelines for Alterations to Buildings of Potential Historic or Architectural Merit because the design mocks, rather than complements, the existing historic architecture.
- The proposed design would significantly adversely impact the character-defining features of the Presidio Heights Historic District and the historic home adjacent to the project.
- 4. The project exceeds the height limit and is not code-compliant.

5. The project does not comply with the Residential Design Guidelines due to a lack of side setbacks, reduced front setback, and excessive massing that will block light to the adjacent homes and violates neighbors' privacy.

1. <u>No Historic Resource Evaluation was conducted</u>

The proposed project is listed as a "Category A" Historic Resource. Preservation Bulletin 16 states that Category A properties shall be presumed to be a historic resource unless there is a preponderance of evidence demonstrating otherwise. All available evidence, such as the property's location within the core of the California Register-eligible Presidio Heights Historic District and rating in a 1975 Planning Department Survey of the property, establishes a presumption that the existing house is a historic resource. Preservation Bulletin 16 therefore requires further evaluation of the property as a historic resource.

Preservation Bulletin 16 states that a Historic Resource Evaluation (HRE) is typically necessary to determine whether the property meets the criteria for listing in the California Register of Historical Resources. The HRE also forms the basis to understand and analyze whether a proposed project will cause a substantial adverse change to the historic character of the resource. A site-specific HRE that documents the character-defining features of the existing resource is critical to determine whether a particular project adequately protects a historic resource.

No HRE was completed for this project, and the Planning Department did not thoroughly analyze the project's impacts to historic resources. The Planning Department provided a twosentence analysis in a document entitled "Work Comopatible [sic] With a Historic District Analysis." This analysis merely states that the project will not have impacts to a historic resource because it will "not be visible, or minimally visible, from the public right of way." The Department's vague conclusion that the project is not visible (or, perhaps, just minimally visible) is demonstrably false. This project nearly doubles the square footage of the existing residence, adds an additional floor, and will clearly be visible from the public right of way along Washington Street. The Planning Department's unsubstantiated conclusion does not adequately evaluate the project impacts, and these impacts cannot be properly analyzed without an HRE. The analysis also does not evaluate at all whether the property is a contributor to the Presidio

Heights Historic District or analyze the adverse impact to adjacent properties, such as the historic home with gardens and site walls located next door at 4301 Washington – a major contributor to the District. The Planning Department did not meaningfully investigate the impacts, and its evaluation is simply inadequate.

The Project Sponsor's consultants sought to avoid completing an HRE before an application was even submitted. The consultants emailed the Planning Department inquiring whether one was required and later declared that the "fee is pretty expensive" for a historic consultant. They told the planner that the Project Sponsors "don't want to spend the extra cost." Eventually, it appears the Planning Department capitulated, and no HRE was completed. However, without a site-specific HRE to properly document the historic value and characterdefining features of the existing home, potential impacts cannot be adequately analyzed. Approval of the project is therefore premature. The Planning Commission must grant this DR request to ensure that an HRE is completed, and the historic impacts of the project are properly evaluated.

2. <u>The proposed design is inconsistent with the Special Guidelines for Alterations to</u> <u>Buildings of Potential Historic or Architectural Merit.</u>

According to the 1976 Planning Department Survey, the existing residence includes "very unusual, very fine" Mission Revival architecture. The residence scored a 4 out of 5 rating for the richness and excellence of the detailing and decoration. The existing residence is, at minimum, a building with historic and architectural merit, as well as an important contributor to the Presidio Heights Historic District.

The Residential Design Guidelines include specific guidelines for alterations to residential buildings that may have historic or architectural merit. The purpose of these guidelines is to ensure that the character-defining features of a historic building are maintained and continue to convey a sense of time and place. These guidelines state that the materials, detailing, and form of any addition must be compatible with the historic building. However, such addition should be clearly distinguished from the original building so it can be understood as a more recent change. In addition, Standard 9 of the Secretary of the Interior Standards for Rehabilitation states that "new work shall be differentiated from the old and shall be compatible

with the massing, size, scale, and architectural features to protect the historic integrity of the property."

The proposed addition utilizes the same general style but lacks any of the detailing and decoration of the original historic architectural design as required by the special Residential Guidelines and Secretary of the Interior Standards. The project appears as a poor photocopy that lacks the same quality as the original, which only degrades the overall visual aesthetic of the remaining residence. This type of low-quality design does not blend with the original architecture, nor does it contrast with the original architecture to distinguish it from the remaining historic features as required. The design mocks, rather than complements, the historic quality of the residence and the neighborhood. The proposed addition almost doubles the size of the existing residence, which completely alters the historic massing, size, and scale of the original residence. The Planning Commission must grant this DR request to require modifications to the design that are consistent with the Special Guidelines for Alterations to Buildings of Potential Historic or Architectural Merit.

3. <u>The project would significantly and adversely impact the historic Presidio Heights</u> <u>Neighborhood and historic home adjacent to the project.</u>

This project would have drastic impacts on the California Register-eligible Presidio Heights Historic District, including the adjacent historic home. The Presidio Heights Historic District is a small area with a substantial number of the homes constructed between 1905 and 1925 with a superior level of craftsmanship, designed by numerous Master San Francisco architects. Presidio Heights was singled out in the 1968 Junior League survey for containing "a remarkably large number of handsome houses. In this small area ... are a great many buildings that would be worthy of special mention were they in some other parts of the city." The character-defining features of the Presidio Heights District include the overall superior level of architectural details and the use of high-quality materials; gable and hip roofs as predominant roof forms; typically two- to three-stories in height above a raised basement; and frequent use of front and side setbacks with associated garden and/or site walls.

In the Special Guidelines for Alterations to Buildings of Potential Historic or

Architectural Merit, a core design principle is to ensure that the character-defining features of an historic building are maintained. As explained above, the project's poor attempt to copy the existing fine architectural details mocks, rather than respects, these character-defining features of the historic District. The special guidelines also specifically protect a properties overall form and relationship to adjacent buildings. The slope of this site and addition of a floor gives the project the appearance of a massive four-story structure that does not fit in with the character-defining two- to three-stories of the District. The lack of side setbacks is inconsistent with the character-defining feature of front and side setbacks with associated garden. The building disregards both its location and orientation on the site, its relationship to adjacent buildings, and its overall form. In other words, this project is completely inconsistent with all the character-defining features that make this neighborhood a California Register-eligible district.

The lack of side setbacks and massing of additional floor have particular, adverse impacts on the adjacent historic property at 3401 Washington. This property exemplifies the characterdefining feature of side setbacks with associated garden that is distinctive of the Presidio Heights neighborhood. The DCP 1976 Survey found the relationship between the residence at 3401 Washington and its surroundings is a key characteristic that earned a 4 out of 5 rating. Expanding the building to the property line would fill half the existing open space, disrupting a greenbelt with a blank, windowless, three-story wall. The Planning Department recognized that "there is a pattern of side setbacks in the immediate area" but ultimately stated that "the Zoning District does not require such setbacks." Regardless of whether the setbacks are required in the Zoning District, such setbacks are necessary to adequately protect the character-defining orientation of the site and its relationship to adjacent buildings that are core features of the Presidio Heights District and 3401 Washington specifically. The increased height and massing of the addition will also block public views and create shadows over the residence and garden at 3401 Washington. The impacts of the project will therefore detract from the historic visual quality of this residence and adversely impact the character-defining features of the Presidio Heights District.

4. <u>The project exceeds the height limit.</u>

Planning Code Section 261(c) limits the height of a structure to 30 feet at the front setback line, with the height limit increasing at a 45° angle until reaching the overall height limit
San Francisco Planning Commission May 5, 2021 Page 6

for a property. The front setback for the RH-1 Zoning District is defined in Planning Code §132 as the average of the adjacent neighbors, up to a maximum front setback of 15 feet.

The submitted plans do not calculate the front setback correctly and, as a result, the project exceeds the Planning Code height limit. The adjacent property to the east (3401 Washington) has a front setback of approximately 35 feet, and the adjacent property to the west (3445 Washington) has a front setback of approximately 10 feet. The average setback between the adjacent neighbors is therefore 22.5 feet. Because the average is greater than 15 feet, the Planning Code limits the required setback to 15 feet. The proposed plans show the front setback as 10 feet – 5 feet less than the required setback. The plans calculate the diagonal height limit based upon the incorrect front setback of 10 feet, not 15 feet, and as a result overcalculate the required height limit. As shown in the diagram of the Proposed East Elevation (below), the correct height limit is drawn in red and the vertical addition encroaches on this diagonal height limitation by approximately 2 feet. The project is therefore inconsistent with the Planning Code.



5. <u>The Project does not comply with the Residential Design Guidelines, will block light</u> <u>to adjacent properties, and will violate neighbors' privacy.</u>

Planning Code Section 101 states that a main purpose of the code is to "provide adequate light, air, privacy and convenience of access to property." In addition, the Residential Guidelines articulate expectations regarding the character of the built environment and are intended to protect that neighborhood character that goes beyond mere numerical requirements. These guidelines protect side spacing, the light and space of adjacent properties, and overall neighborhood context. Such Guidelines include:

- **Guideline:** Respect the existing pattern of side spacing. . . Side spacing helps establish the individual character of each building while creating a rhythm to the composition of a proposed project.
- **Guideline:** When considering the immediate context of a project, the concern is how the proposed project relates to the adjacent buildings.
- **Guideline:** Articulate the building to minimize impacts on light and privacy to adjacent properties.

As explained above, the project expands the existing building to the property line, eliminating half the existing side spacing despite the fact the Planning Department recognized that "there is a pattern of side setbacks in the immediate area." Regardless of whether a particular numerical setback is required in the Planning Code, the Residential Design Guidelines require projects to respect existing patterns of side spacing. The lot is over 42 feet wide, much wider than the average lot in San Francisco, and the existing structure is already approximately 30 feet wide. Eliminating the existing side setback in therefore unnecessary, as the lot can accommodate a reasonable addition without sacrificing the existing pattern of side spacing that is specifically protected in the Residential Guidelines. The structure is also excessively large, nearly doubling the square footage with a boxy addition that lacks articulation. The addition creates a new floor (effectively a fourth story if acknowledging the above-grade basement level) in a neighborhood of two- and three-story residences. The project's lack of side setbacks and large addition fails to San Francisco Planning Commission May 5, 2021 Page 8

consider the immediate context of the project in relation to the adjacent buildings as required by the Residential Design Guidelines.

The lack of setbacks and large addition will also adversely impact the light and privacy of the adjacent residences. The proposed project will cast a large blocky shadow over neighboring properties and allow a direct line of sight into the neighboring homes and yards. This issue is only exacerbated by the lack of side setbacks. The project is therefore inconsistent with the Planning Code and Residential Design Guidelines with respect to protecting adequate light, air, and privacy for neighboring properties.

Conclusion

The project's adverse impacts to historic resources must be properly evaluated with an HRE. The Planning Department did not properly analyze the project's impacts and incorrectly concluded that the project will not be visible from a public right of way. The project's poor architectural design will detract from the historic quality of the remaining original residence, inconsistent with the Special Guidelines for Alterations to Buildings of Potential Historic or Architectural Merit. The lack of side setbacks, large fourth floor addition, and lack of articulation are inconsistent with the character defining features of the Presidio Heights Historic District and the adjacent historic structure at 4301 Washington in particular. In addition to detracting from the historic resources of Presidio Heights, the lack of setbacks and large addition are also inconsistent with the Residential Design Guidelines and will adversely impact the light and privacy of adjacent homes.

The Planning Commission should therefore take DR and eliminate the proposed vertical and horizontal additions in order to protect historic resources and the neighborhood context.

Very truly yours,

ZACKS, FREEDMAN & PATTERSON, PC

Ryan J. Patterson

April 29, 2021

President Joel Koppel Planning Commission 49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 1400

Re: 3441 Washington Street Case No. 2020-007734DRP, 2020-007734DRP-02, and 2020-007734DRP-03 Discretionary Review Hearing Date: May 13, 2021

Dear President Koppel and Commissioners:

I am writing this letter because I am concerned with the proposed renovation project at 3441 Washington Street. My family's home, 3408 Clay Street, is adjacent to the south of this project. I was brought home from the Children's Hospital to this home and lived there for the first eighteen years of my life. My father still resides there and I plan to live there again. Ever since I was a child I cherished the feeling of our Presidio Heights neighborhood and I am concerned that this project will change it for the worse.

I speculate that the current owners of 3441 Washington do not plan using this renovation as a home for their family to live in but are instead seeking to maximize property value in order to turn a big profit. This project proposes a monstrous top floor addition utilizing questionable elevation data. The result will most certainly be an eyesore to the neighborhood causing visual obstruction as well as an imposing size and a shadowy, congested feel to an otherwise beautiful part of the city.

San Francisco is a changing landscape and moving forward through strange times will require us all to participate in shaping our city. Approving this renovation which will add a blight to this historic neighborhood and encourage owners to use San Francisco real estate as assets instead of as homes to be lived in. It will change for the worse the feeling and character of the only place I call home.

I strongly urge the rejection of this proposed project as presented.

Sincerely,

Tothoman

Michael Rothmann, PhD.

3408 CLAY ST. SF CA 94118 April 21, 2021

President Joel Koppel Planning Commission 49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 1400 San Francisco, CA 94103

Re: 3441 Washington Street Case No. 2020-007734DRP, 2020-007734DRP-02, and 2020-007734DRP-03 Discretionary Review Hearing Date: May 13, 2021

Dear President Koppel and Commissioners:

I am a neighbor of the proposed project at 3441 Washington Street (the "Project"). The developers of the Project have applied for permits for a massive new addition and remodel within the Presidio Heights Historic District. No Historic Resource Report has been performed to evaluate the Project site's historic importance or the Project's effect on the historic district or historic homes near it. The proposed Project is far too large for the lot, out of character with the historic neighborhood, does meet the Residential Design Guidelines, and is not code-compliant.

The Project does not take into account the historic context of the existing home at 3441 Washington Street. Rather than enhance the original design, the Project detracts from it. The Project mocks the existing architectural style by poorly replicating existing decorative elements. Additions should not mimic styles from the past, but should implement contextually appropriate styling.

It is clear that the developers of the Project are attempting to maximize profit by unnecessarily maximizing the size, without regard to neighborhood context. The Project proposes multiple rooms with redundant uses: a media room, family room, living room, library, and penthouse lounge and office. This is in addition to six bedrooms, seven bathrooms, and shower room. These are not needed, but merely inserted to justify increasing square footage.

Also, the Project's proposed height exceeds the allowable height limit under the Planning Code. The Project Sponsor has unilaterally assumed a 10' front setback that increases the allowable height limit on a sloping lot. This is unfounded, and when the height limit is calculated at the appropriate 15' setback, the Project exceeds the allowable height limit.

- The Project's impact on the historic home at 3441 Washington Street and the Presidio Heights Historic District has not been evaluated; there is no Historic Resource Evaluation.
- 2. The Project is not code-compliant and exceeds the allowable height limit.

- 3. The height, style, and size of the Project will alter the character of a historic neighborhood by disrupting the neighbor pattern and context.
- 4. Approval of an over-sized horizontal and vertical addition will set a destructive precedent for future developers, leading to the degradation of the Presidio Heights Historic District.
- 5. The Project does not comply with the Residential Design Guidelines with respect to neighborhood context due to a lack of side setbacks, inadequate front setback, and the inappropriate architectural mimicry of the original home.
- 6. The Project is excessively and unnecessarily large relative to the lot size, blocking light to the adjacent homes, as well as creating privacy concerns for nearby neighbors.

Sincerely, Name:

Address: 3214 Jackson SF 94118

May 3, 2021

President Joel Koppel Planning Commission 49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 1400 San Francisco, CA 94103

Re: 3441 Washington Street Case No. 2020-007734DRP, 2020-007734DRP-02, and 2020-007734DRP-03 Discretionary Review Hearing Date: May 13, 2021

Dear President Koppel and Commissioners:

I am the immediate neighbor to the south of the proposed project at 3441 Washington Street (the "Project"). The developers of the Project have applied for permits for a massive new addition and remodel within the Presidio Heights Historic District. No Historic Resource Report has been performed to evaluate the Project site's historic importance or the Project's effect on the historic district or historic homes near it. The proposed Project is far too large for the lot, out of character with the historic neighborhood, does meet the Residential Design Guidelines, and is not codecompliant.

The Project does not take into account the historic context of the existing home at 3441 Washington Street which we believe to be neo-Edwardian. Rather than enhance the original design, the Project detracts from it. The Project does not match existing architectural style by poorly replicating existing decorative elements. Additions need not mimic styles from the past, but should implement contextually appropriate styling.

It is clear that the developers of the Project are attempting to maximize profit by unnecessarily maximizing the size, without regard to neighborhood context. The Project proposes multiple rooms with redundant uses: a media room, family room, living room, library, and penthouse lounge and office. This is in addition to six bedrooms, seven bathrooms, and shower room. These are not needed, but merely inserted to justify increasing square footage.

Also, the Project's proposed height exceeds the allowable height limit under the Planning Code. The Project Sponsor has unilaterally assumed a 10' front setback that increases the allowable height limit on a sloping lot. This is unfounded, and when the height limit is calculated at the appropriate 15' setback, the Project exceeds the allowable height limit.

We respectfully urge you to take discretionary review and deny the Project, for the following reasons:

 The Project's impact on the historic home at 3441 Washington Street and the Presidio Heights Historic District has not been evaluated; there is no Historic Resource Evaluation.

- 2. The Project is not code-compliant and exceeds the allowable height limit.
- 3. The height, style, and size of the Project will alter the character of a historic neighborhood by disrupting the neighbor pattern and context.
- 4. Approval of an over-sized horizontal and vertical addition will set a destructive precedent for future developers, leading to the degradation of the Presidio Heights Historic District.
- 5. The Project does not comply with the Residential Design Guidelines with respect to neighborhood context due to a lack of side setbacks, inadequate front setback, and the inappropriate architectural mimicry of the original home.
- 6. The Project is excessively and unnecessarily large relative to the lot size, blocking light to and shadowing adjacent homes, as well as creating privacy concerns for nearby neighbors.
- 7. My husband is disabled and home most of the time. This will present a significant intrusion into our lives.

Inmann

Name: Renee Rothmann

Address: 3408 Clay Street, San Francisco CA 94118

President Joel Koppel Planning Commission 49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 1400 San Francisco, CA 94103

Re: 3441 Washington Street Case No. 2020-007734DRP, 2020-007734DRP-02, and 2020-007734DRP-03 Discretionary Review Hearing Date: May 13, 2021

Dear President Koppel and Commissioners:

I am a neighbor of the proposed project at 3441 Washington Street (the "Project"). The developers of the Project have applied for permits for a massive new addition and remodel within the Presidio Heights Historic District. No Historic Resource Report has been performed to evaluate the Project site's historic importance or the Project's effect on the historic district or historic homes near it. The proposed Project is far too large for the lot, out of character with the historic neighborhood, does meet the Residential Design Guidelines, and is not code-compliant.

The Project does not take into account the historic context of the existing home at 3441 Washington Street. Rather than enhance the original design, the Project detracts from it. The Project mocks the existing architectural style by poorly replicating existing decorative elements. Additions should not mimic styles from the past, but should implement contextually appropriate styling.

It is clear that the developers of the Project are attempting to maximize profit by unnecessarily maximizing the size, without regard to neighborhood context. The Project proposes multiple rooms with redundant uses: a media room, family room, living room, library, and penthouse lounge and office. This is in addition to six bedrooms, seven bathrooms, and shower room. These are not needed, but merely inserted to justify increasing square footage.

Also, the Project's proposed height exceeds the allowable height limit under the Planning Code. The Project Sponsor has unilaterally assumed a 10' front setback that increases the allowable height limit on a sloping lot. This is unfounded, and when the height limit is calculated at the appropriate 15' setback, the Project exceeds the allowable height limit.

- 1. The Project's impact on the historic home at 3441 Washington Street and the Presidio Heights Historic District has not been evaluated; there is no Historic Resource Evaluation.
- 2. The Project is not code-compliant and exceeds the allowable height limit.

- 3. The height, style, and size of the Project will alter the character of a historic neighborhood by disrupting the neighbor pattern and context.
- 4. Approval of an over-sized horizontal and vertical addition will set a destructive precedent for future developers, leading to the degradation of the Presidio Heights Historic District.
- 5. The Project does not comply with the Residential Design Guidelines with respect to neighborhood context due to a lack of side setbacks, inadequate front setback, and the inappropriate architectural mimicry of the original home.
- 6. The Project is excessively and unnecessarily large relative to the lot size, blocking light to the adjacent homes, as well as creating privacy concerns for nearby neighbors.

Sincerely, Address: 3401 Chay St # 205 Name:

President Joel Koppel **Planning Commission** 49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 1400 San Francisco, CA 94103

Re: 3441 Washington Street

Case No. 2020-007734DRP, 2020-007734DRP-02, and 2020-007734DRP-03 Discretionary Review Hearing Date: May 13, 2021

Dear President Koppel and Commissioners:

I am a neighbor of the proposed project at 3441 Washington Street (the "Project"). The developers of the Project have applied for permits for a massive new addition and remodel within the Presidio Heights Historic District. No Historic Resource Report has been performed to evaluate the Project site's historic importance or the Project's effect on the historic district or historic homes near it. The proposed Project is far too large for the lot, out of character with the historic neighborhood, does meet the Residential Design Guidelines, and is not code-compliant.

The Project does not take into account the historic context of the existing home at 3441 Washington Street. Rather than enhance the original design, the Project detracts from it. The Project mocks the existing architectural style by poorly replicating existing decorative elements. Additions should not mimic styles from the past, but should implement contextually appropriate styling.

It is clear that the developers of the Project are attempting to maximize profit by unnecessarily maximizing the size, without regard to neighborhood context. The Project proposes multiple rooms with redundant uses: a media room, family room, living room, library, and penthouse lounge and office. This is in addition to six bedrooms, seven bathrooms, and shower room. These are not needed, but merely inserted to justify increasing square footage.

Also, the Project's proposed height exceeds the allowable height limit under the Planning Code. The Project Sponsor has unilaterally assumed a 10' front setback that increases the allowable height limit on a sloping lot. This is unfounded, and when the height limit is calculated at the appropriate 15' setback, the Project exceeds the allowable height limit.

- 1. The Project's impact on the historic home at 3441 Washington Street and the Presidio Heights Historic District has not been evaluated; there is no Historic Resource Evaluation.
- 2. The Project is not code-compliant and exceeds the allowable height limit.

- 3. The height, style, and size of the Project will alter the character of a historic neighborhood by disrupting the neighbor pattern and context.
- 4. Approval of an over-sized horizontal and vertical addition will set a destructive precedent for future developers, leading to the degradation of the Presidio Heights Historic District.
- 5. The Project does not comply with the Residential Design Guidelines with respect to neighborhood context due to a lack of side setbacks, inadequate front setback, and the inappropriate architectural mimicry of the original home.
- 6. The Project is excessively and unnecessarily large relative to the lot size, blocking light to the adjacent homes, as well as creating privacy concerns for nearby neighbors.

Name:

Address: 3401 Clayst

President Joel Koppel Planning Commission 49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 1400 San Francisco, CA 94103

Re: 3441 Washington Street

Case No. 2020-007734DRP, 2020-007734DRP-02, and 2020-007734DRP-03 Discretionary Review Hearing Date: May 13, 2021

Dear President Koppel and Commissioners:

I am a neighbor of the proposed project at 3441 Washington Street (the "Project"). The developers of the Project have applied for permits for a massive new addition and remodel within the Presidio Heights Historic District. No Historic Resource Report has been performed to evaluate the Project site's historic importance or the Project's effect on the historic district or historic homes near it. The proposed Project is far too large for the lot, out of character with the historic neighborhood, does meet the Residential Design Guidelines, and is not code-compliant.

The Project does not take into account the historic context of the existing home at 3441 Washington Street. Rather than enhance the original design, the Project detracts from it. The Project mocks the existing architectural style by poorly replicating existing decorative elements. Additions should not mimic styles from the past, but should implement contextually appropriate styling.

It is clear that the developers of the Project are attempting to maximize profit by unnecessarily maximizing the size, without regard to neighborhood context. The Project proposes multiple rooms with redundant uses: a media room, family room, living room, library, and penthouse lounge and office. This is in addition to six bedrooms, seven bathrooms, and shower room. These are not needed, but merely inserted to justify increasing square footage.

Also, the Project's proposed height exceeds the allowable height limit under the Planning Code. The Project Sponsor has unilaterally assumed a 10' front setback that increases the allowable height limit on a sloping lot. This is unfounded, and when the height limit is calculated at the appropriate 15' setback, the Project exceeds the allowable height limit.

- 1. The Project's impact on the historic home at 3441 Washington Street and the Presidio Heights Historic District has not been evaluated; there is no Historic Resource Evaluation.
- 2. The Project is not code-compliant and exceeds the allowable height limit.

- 3. The height, style, and size of the Project will alter the character of a historic neighborhood by disrupting the neighbor pattern and context.
- 4. Approval of an over-sized horizontal and vertical addition will set a destructive precedent for future developers, leading to the degradation of the Presidio Heights Historic District.
- 5. The Project does not comply with the Residential Design Guidelines with respect to neighborhood context due to a lack of side setbacks, inadequate front setback, and the inappropriate architectural mimicry of the original home.
- 6. The Project is excessively and unnecessarily large relative to the lot size, blocking light to the adjacent homes, as well as creating privacy concerns for nearby neighbors.

Sincerely, 128/21 Address: Name:

President Joel Koppel Planning Commission 49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 1400 San Francisco, CA 94103

Re: 3441 Washington Street Case No. 2020-007734DRP, 2020-007734DRP-02, and 2020-007734DRP-03 Discretionary Review Hearing Date: May 13, 2021

Dear President Koppel and Commissioners:

I am a neighbor of the proposed project at 3441 Washington Street (the "Project"). The developers of the Project have applied for permits for a massive new addition and remodel within the Presidio Heights Historic District. No Historic Resource Report has been performed to evaluate the Project site's historic importance or the Project's effect on the historic district or historic homes near it. The proposed Project is far too large for the lot, out of character with the historic neighborhood, does meet the Residential Design Guidelines, and is not code-compliant.

The Project does not take into account the historic context of the existing home at 3441 Washington Street. Rather than enhance the original design, the Project detracts from it. The Project mocks the existing architectural style by poorly replicating existing decorative elements. Additions should not mimic styles from the past, but should implement contextually appropriate styling.

It is clear that the developers of the Project are attempting to maximize profit by unnecessarily maximizing the size, without regard to neighborhood context. The Project proposes multiple rooms with redundant uses: a media room, family room, living room, library, and penthouse lounge and office. This is in addition to six bedrooms, seven bathrooms, and shower room. These are not needed, but merely inserted to justify increasing square footage.

Also, the Project's proposed height exceeds the allowable height limit under the Planning Code. The Project Sponsor has unilaterally assumed a 10' front setback that increases the allowable height limit on a sloping lot. This is unfounded, and when the height limit is calculated at the appropriate 15' setback, the Project exceeds the allowable height limit.

- The Project's impact on the historic home at 3441 Washington Street and the Presidio Heights Historic District has not been evaluated; there is no Historic Resource Evaluation.
- 2. The Project is not code-compliant and exceeds the allowable height limit.

- 3. The height, style, and size of the Project will alter the character of a historic neighborhood by disrupting the neighbor pattern and context.
- 4. Approval of an over-sized horizontal and vertical addition will set a destructive precedent for future developers, leading to the degradation of the Presidio Heights Historic District.
- The Project does not comply with the Residential Design Guidelines with respect to neighborhood context due to a lack of side setbacks, inadequate front setback, and the inappropriate architectural mimicry of the original home.
- 6. The Project is excessively and unnecessarily large relative to the lot size, blocking light to the adjacent homes, as well as creating privacy concerns for nearby neighbors.

Adam Cole Name:

Address: 3401 (lay St., No. 405 SF, (A 94118 25-year resident in this neighborhood

April 21, 2021

President Joel Koppel Planning Commission 49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 1400 San Francisco, CA 94103

Re: 3441 Washington Street Case No. 2020-007734DRP, 2020-007734DRP-02, and 2020-007734DRP-03 Discretionary Review Hearing Date: May 13, 2021

Dear President Koppel and Commissioners:

I am a neighbor of the proposed project at 3441 Washington Street (the "Project"). The developers of the Project have applied for permits for a massive new addition and remodel within the Presidio Heights Historic District. No Historic Resource Report has been performed to evaluate the Project site's historic importance or the Project's effect on the historic district or historic homes near it. The proposed Project is far too large for the lot, out of character with the historic neighborhood, does meet the Residential Design Guidelines, and is not code-compliant.

The Project does not take into account the historic context of the existing home at 3441 Washington Street. Rather than enhance the original design, the Project detracts from it. The Project mocks the existing architectural style by poorly replicating existing decorative elements. Additions should not mimic styles from the past, but should implement contextually appropriate styling.

It is clear that the developers of the Project are attempting to maximize profit by unnecessarily maximizing the size, without regard to neighborhood context. The Project proposes multiple rooms with redundant uses: a media room, family room, living room, library, and penthouse lounge and office. This is in addition to six bedrooms, seven bathrooms, and shower room. These are not needed, but merely inserted to justify increasing square footage.

Also, the Project's proposed height exceeds the allowable height limit under the Planning Code. The Project Sponsor has unilaterally assumed a 10' front setback that increases the allowable height limit on a sloping lot. This is unfounded, and when the height limit is calculated at the appropriate 15' setback, the Project exceeds the allowable height limit.

- 1. The Project's impact on the historic home at 3441 Washington Street and the Presidio Heights Historic District has not been evaluated; there is no Historic Resource Evaluation.
- 2. The Project is not code-compliant and exceeds the allowable height limit.

- 3. The height, style, and size of the Project will alter the character of a historic neighborhood by disrupting the neighbor pattern and context.
- 4. Approval of an over-sized horizontal and vertical addition will set a destructive precedent for future developers, leading to the degradation of the Presidio Heights Historic District.
- 5. The Project does not comply with the Residential Design Guidelines with respect to neighborhood context due to a lack of side setbacks, inadequate front setback, and the inappropriate architectural mimicry of the original home.
- 6. The Project is excessively and unnecessarily large relative to the lot size, blocking light to the adjacent homes, as well as creating privacy concerns for nearby neighbors.

Sincerely, Sauch Address: 3442 Clay Stree Name:

F WIlliam Hauschildt

President Joel Koppel Planning Commission 49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 1400 San Francisco, CA 94103

Re: 3441 Washington Street Case No. 2020-007734DRP, 2020-007734DRP-02, and 2020-007734DRP-03 Discretionary Review Hearing Date: May 13, 2021

Dear President Koppel and Commissioners:

I am a neighbor of the proposed project at 3441 Washington Street (the "Project"). The developers of the Project have applied for permits for a massive new addition and remodel within the Presidio Heights Historic District. No Historic Resource Report has been performed to evaluate the Project site's historic importance or the Project's effect on the historic district or historic homes near it. The proposed Project is far too large for the lot, out of character with the historic neighborhood, does meet the Residential Design Guidelines, and is not code-compliant.

The Project does not take into account the historic context of the existing home at 3441 Washington Street. Rather than enhance the original design, the Project detracts from it. The Project mocks the existing architectural style by poorly replicating existing decorative elements. Additions should not mimic styles from the past, but should implement contextually appropriate styling.

It is clear that the developers of the Project are attempting to maximize profit by unnecessarily maximizing the size, without regard to neighborhood context. The Project proposes multiple rooms with redundant uses: a media room, family room, living room, library, and penthouse lounge and office. This is in addition to six bedrooms, seven bathrooms, and shower room. These are not needed, but merely inserted to justify increasing square footage.

Also, the Project's proposed height exceeds the allowable height limit under the Planning Code. The Project Sponsor has unilaterally assumed a 10' front setback that increases the allowable height limit on a sloping lot. This is unfounded, and when the height limit is calculated at the appropriate 15' setback, the Project exceeds the allowable height limit.

- 1. The Project's impact on the historic home at 3441 Washington Street and the Presidio Heights Historic District has not been evaluated; there is no Historic Resource Evaluation.
- 2. The Project is not code-compliant and exceeds the allowable height limit.

- 3. The height, style, and size of the Project will alter the character of a historic neighborhood by disrupting the neighbor pattern and context.
- 4. Approval of an over-sized horizontal and vertical addition will set a destructive precedent for future developers, leading to the degradation of the Presidio Heights Historic District.
- 5. The Project does not comply with the Residential Design Guidelines with respect to neighborhood context due to a lack of side setbacks, inadequate front setback, and the inappropriate architectural mimicry of the original home.
- 6. The Project is excessively and unnecessarily large relative to the lot size, blocking light to the adjacent homes, as well as creating privacy concerns for nearby neighbors.

Name: Billy Keller Dkeller@pankow.com

Address: /14 MALLETST, SF, CA 941/8

I WORK FOR A GENERAL COMMETIN, (MALLES PANDON BLOWS, WE ALWAIS HAVE STRATC GUIDENCES TO WORK FOR THE CITY WHEN IT COMES TO COMMENDING BUDGES IN THE CITY. I HAVE PEROVATED MUNITIONE PROJECTS THAT REQUIRE HISTORICH PRESERVATION, AND I EXPECT THE SAME TO BE MALIED FOR PERPENTIAL HUMES, ESPECIALLY DWCS IN THE PRESIDIN HISTORICE HEIGHTS AARA. I ALSO WOARY ABOUT FOUT TRAFFIC, PROPER SAFET, AND SHUT DUMPS OF STREETS. NUMERIOUS PROJECTS ARE HARPERING IN THE MEIGHBURHOUP WI THUT DOWN STREET (USURES FOR WORKING ON THESE HUMES (i.e. 3455 WASHINGTONST), I EXPECT PLANNING SEDEL, ETC TO DOE THEIR DUE DILLGENCE PRIOR TO RELEASING THIS BUILDING PERMIT (AKA SITE PERMIT). THAMES, BILLONG PERMIT (AKA SITE PERMIT).

President Joel Koppel Planning Commission 49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 1400 San Francisco, CA 94103

Re: 3441 Washington Street

Case No. 2020-007734DRP, 2020-007734DRP-02, and 2020-007734DRP-03

Discretionary Review Hearing Date: May 13, 2021

Dear President Koppel and Commissioners:

I am a neighbor of the proposed project at 3441 Washington Street (the "Project"). The developers of the Project have applied for permits for a massive new addition and remodel within the Presidio Heights Historic District. No Historic Resource Report has been performed to evaluate the Project site's historic importance or the Project's effect on the historic district or historic homes near it. The proposed Project is far too large for the lot, out of character with the historic neighborhood, does meet the Residential Design Guidelines, and is not code-compliant.

The Project does not take into account the historic context of the existing home at 3441 Washington Street. Rather than enhance the original design, the Project detracts from it. The Project mocks the existing architectural style by poorly replicating existing decorative elements. Additions should not mimic styles from the past, but should implement contextually appropriate styling.

It is clear that the developers of the Project are attempting to maximize profit by unnecessarily maximizing the size, without regard to neighborhood context. The Project proposes multiple rooms with redundant uses: a media room, family room, living room, library, and penthouse lounge and office. This is in addition to six bedrooms, seven bathrooms, and shower room. These are not needed, but merely inserted to justify increasing square footage.

Also, the Project's proposed height exceeds the allowable height limit under the Planning Code. The Project Sponsor has unilaterally assumed a 10' front setback that increases the allowable height limit on a sloping lot. This is unfounded, and when the height limit is calculated at the appropriate 15' setback, the Project exceeds the allowable height limit.

- 1. The Project's impact on the historic home at 3441 Washington Street and the Presidio Heights Historic District has not been evaluated; there is no Historic Resource Evaluation.
- 2. The Project is not code-compliant and exceeds the allowable height limit.

- 3. The height, style, and size of the Project will alter the character of a historic neighborhood by disrupting the neighbor pattern and context.
- 4. Approval of an over-sized horizontal and vertical addition will set a destructive precedent for future developers, leading to the degradation of the Presidio Heights Historic District.
- 5. The Project does not comply with the Residential Design Guidelines with respect to neighborhood context due to a lack of side setbacks, inadequate front setback, and the inappropriate architectural mimicry of the original home.
- 6. The Project is excessively and unnecessarily large relative to the lot size, blocking light to the adjacent homes, as well as creating privacy concerns for nearby neighbors.

Name: <u>Carson LeyIT</u> CV Jevil

Address: 3401 Washington ST.

President Joel Koppel Planning Commission 49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 1400 San Francisco, CA 94103

Re: 3441 Washington Street Case No. 2020-007734DRP, 2020-007734DRP-02, and 2020-007734DRP-03 Discretionary Review Hearing Date: May 13, 2021

Dear President Koppel and Commissioners:

I am a neighbor of the proposed project at 3441 Washington Street (the "Project"). The developers of the Project have applied for permits for a massive new addition and remodel within the Presidio Heights Historic District. No Historic Resource Report has been performed to evaluate the Project site's historic importance or the Project's effect on the historic district or historic homes near it. The proposed Project is far too large for the lot, out of character with the historic neighborhood, does meet the Residential Design Guidelines, and is not code-compliant.

The Project does not take into account the historic context of the existing home at 3441 Washington Street. Rather than enhance the original design, the Project detracts from it. The Project mocks the existing architectural style by poorly replicating existing decorative elements. Additions should not mimic styles from the past, but should implement contextually appropriate styling.

It is clear that the developers of the Project are attempting to maximize profit by unnecessarily maximizing the size, without regard to neighborhood context. The Project proposes multiple rooms with redundant uses: a media room, family room, living room, library, and penthouse lounge and office. This is in addition to six bedrooms, seven bathrooms, and shower room. These are not needed, but merely inserted to justify increasing square footage.

Also, the Project's proposed height exceeds the allowable height limit under the Planning Code. The Project Sponsor has unilaterally assumed a 10' front setback that increases the allowable height limit on a sloping lot. This is unfounded, and when the height limit is calculated at the appropriate 15' setback, the Project exceeds the allowable height limit.

We respectfully urge you to take discretionary review and deny the Project, for the following reasons:

1. The Project's impact on the historic home at 3441 Washington Street and the Presidio Heights Historic District has not been evaluated; there is no Historic Resource Evaluation.

2. The Project is not code-compliant and exceeds the allowable height limit.

- 3. The height, style, and size of the Project will alter the character of a historic neighborhood by disrupting the neighbor pattern and context.
- 4. Approval of an over-sized horizontal and vertical addition will set a destructive precedent for future developers, leading to the degradation of the Presidio Heights Historic District.
- 5. The Project does not comply with the Residential Design Guidelines with respect to neighborhood context due to a lack of side setbacks, inadequate front setback, and the inappropriate architectural mimicry of the original home.
- 6. The Project is excessively and unnecessarily large relative to the lot size, blocking light to the adjacent homes, as well as creating privacy concerns for nearby neighbors.

Sincerely, Name:

Address: 34

President Joel Koppel Planning Commission 49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 1400 San Francisco, CA 94103

Re: 3441 Washington Street Case No. 2020-007734DRP, 2020-007734DRP-02, and 2020-007734DRP-03 Discretionary Review Hearing Date: May 13, 2021

Dear President Koppel and Commissioners:

I am a neighbor of the proposed project at 3441 Washington Street (the "Project"). The developers of the Project have applied for permits for a massive new addition and remodel within the Presidio Heights Historic District. No Historic Resource Report has been performed to evaluate the Project site's historic importance or the Project's effect on the historic district or historic homes near it. The proposed Project is far too large for the lot, out of character with the historic neighborhood, does meet the Residential Design Guidelines, and is not code-compliant.

The Project does not take into account the historic context of the existing home at 3441 Washington Street. Rather than enhance the original design, the Project detracts from it. The Project mocks the existing architectural style by poorly replicating existing decorative elements. Additions should not mimic styles from the past, but should implement contextually appropriate styling.

It is clear that the developers of the Project are attempting to maximize profit by unnecessarily maximizing the size, without regard to neighborhood context. The Project proposes multiple rooms with redundant uses: a media room, family room, living room, library, and penthouse lounge and office. This is in addition to six bedrooms, seven bathrooms, and shower room. These are not needed, but merely inserted to justify increasing square footage.

Also, the Project's proposed height exceeds the allowable height limit under the Planning Code. The Project Sponsor has unilaterally assumed a 10' front setback that increases the allowable height limit on a sloping lot. This is unfounded, and when the height limit is calculated at the appropriate 15' setback, the Project exceeds the allowable height limit.

- 1. The Project's impact on the historic home at 3441 Washington Street and the Presidio Heights Historic District has not been evaluated; there is no Historic Resource Evaluation.
- 2. The Project is not code-compliant and exceeds the allowable height limit.

- 3. The height, style, and size of the Project will alter the character of a historic neighborhood by disrupting the neighbor pattern and context.
- 4. Approval of an over-sized horizontal and vertical addition will set a destructive precedent for future developers, leading to the degradation of the Presidio Heights Historic District.
- 5. The Project does not comply with the Residential Design Guidelines with respect to neighborhood context due to a lack of side setbacks, inadequate front setback, and the inappropriate architectural mimicry of the original home.
- 6. The Project is excessively and unnecessarily large relative to the lot size, blocking light to the adjacent homes, as well as creating privacy concerns for nearby neighbors.

Name: Haudia & Jagencu 6

Address: 304 Walnut St. Apt. 2 SF. CA 94118

WILLIAM ROTHMANN

3408 CLAY STREET SAN FRANCISCO CA 94118 415.806.0574

May 3, 2021

President Joel Koppel Planning Commission 49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 1400 San Francisco, CA 94103

Re: 3441 Washington Street Case No. 2020-007734DRP, 2020-007734DRP-02, and 2020-007734DRP-03 Discretionary Review Hearing Date: May 13, 2021

Dear President Koppel and Commissioners:

I am the closest neighbor to the south of the proposed project at 3441 Washington Street (the "Project"). The developers of the Project have applied for permits for a massive new addition and remodel within the Presidio Heights Historic District. No Historic Resource Report has been performed to evaluate the Project site's historic importance or the Project's effect on the historic district or historic homes near it. The proposed Project is far too large for the lot, out of character with the historic neighborhood, does meet the Residential Design Guidelines, and is not code-compliant.

The Project does not take into account the historic context of the existing home at 3441 Washington Street which I believe to be neo-classical Edwardian. Rather than enhance the original design, the Project detracts from it. The Project does not match the existing architectural style by poorly replicating existing decorative elements. Additions need not mimic styles from the past, but should implement contextually appropriate styling.

It is clear that the developers of the Project are attempting to maximize profit by unnecessarily maximizing the size, without regard to neighborhood context. The Project proposes multiple rooms with redundant uses: a media room, family room, living room, library, and penthouse lounge and office. This is in addition to six bedrooms, seven bathrooms, and shower room. These are not needed, but merely inserted to justify increasing square footage.

Also, the Project's proposed height exceeds the allowable height limit under the Planning Code. The Project Sponsor has unilaterally assumed a 10' front setback that increases the allowable height limit on a sloping lot. This is unfounded, and when the height limit is calculated at the appropriate 15' setback, the Project exceeds the allowable height limit.

We respectfully urge you to take discretionary review and deny the Project, for the following reasons:

1. The Project's impact on the historic home at 3441 Washington Street and the Presidio Heights Historic District has not been evaluated; there is no Historic Resource Evaluation.

2. The Project is not code-compliant and exceeds the allowable height limit.

WILLIAM ROTHMANN

3408 CLAY STREET SAN FRANCISCO CA 94118 415.806.0574

3. The height, style, and size of the Project will alter the character of a historic neighborhood by disrupting the neighbor pattern and context.

4. Approval of an over-sized horizontal and vertical addition will set a destructive precedent for future developers, leading to the degradation of the Presidio Heights Historic District.

5. The Project does not comply with the Residential Design Guidelines with respect to neighborhood context due to a lack of side setbacks, inadequate front setback, and the inappropriate architectural mimicry of the original home.

6. The Project is excessively and unnecessarily large relative to the lot size, blocking light to and shadowing the adjacent homes, as well as creating privacy concerns for nearby neighbors.

7. I am disabled and am at home most of the time and this will present a significant intrusion into my life.

Sincerely,

when 5-3-21

William Rothmann

Address: 3408 Clay Street

LAINE BUCKINGHAM 3408 CLAY STREET SAN FRANCISCO CA 94118

May 5, 2021

President Joel Koppel Planning Commission 49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 1400 San Francisco, CA 94103

Re: 3441 Washington Street Case No. 2020-007734DRP, 2020-007734DRP-02, and 2020-007734DRP-03 Discretionary Review Hearing Date: May 13, 2021

Dear President Koppel and Commissioners:

We are the closest neighbor to the south of the proposed project at 3441 Washington Street (the "Project"). The developers of the Project have applied for permits for a massive new addition and remodel within the Presidio Heights Historic District. No Historic Resource Report has been performed to evaluate the Project site's historic importance or the Project's effect on the historic district or historic homes near it. The proposed Project is far too large for the lot, out of character with the historic neighborhood, does meet the Residential Design Guidelines, and is not code-compliant.

The Project does not take into account the historic context of the existing home at 3441 Washington Street which I believe to be neo-classical Edwardian. Rather than enhance the original design, the Project detracts from it. The Project does a poor job of replicating the existing architectural style. Additions need not mimic styles from the past, but should implement contextually appropriate styling.

It is clear that the developers of the Project are attempting to maximize profit by unnecessarily maximizing the size, without regard to neighborhood context. The Project proposes multiple rooms with redundant uses: a media room, family room, living room, library, and penthouse lounge and office. This is in addition to six bedrooms, seven bathrooms, and shower room for a family of two. These are seemingly inserted to justify increasing square footage.

The Project's proposed height exceeds the allowable height limit under the Planning Code. The Project Sponsor has unilaterally assumed a 10' front setback that increases the allowable height limit on a sloping lot. This is unfounded, and when the height limit is calculated at the appropriate 15' setback, the Project exceeds the allowable height limit.

We respectfully urge you to take discretionary review and deny the Project, for the following reasons:

1. The height, style, and size of the Project will alter the character of a historic neighborhood by disrupting the neighbor pattern and context.

2. Approval of an over-sized horizontal and vertical addition will set a destructive precedent for future developers, leading to the degradation of the Presidio Heights Historic District.

LAINE BUCKINGHAM 3408 CLAY STREET SAN FRANCISCO CA 94118

3. The Project's impact on the historic home at 3441 Washington Street and the Presidio Heights Historic District has not been evaluated; there is no Historic Resource Evaluation.

4. The Project is not code-compliant and exceeds the allowable height limit.

5. The Project does not comply with the Residential Design Guidelines with respect to neighborhood context due to a lack of side setbacks, inadequate front setback, and the inappropriate architectural imitation of the original home.

6. The Project is excessively and unnecessarily large relative to the lot size, blocking light to and shadowing the adjacent homes, as well as creating privacy concerns for nearby neighbors.

7. We are at home most of the time and this will present a significant intrusion into our lives. Loss of privacy from windows looking into ours (and vice versa) is not to be underestimated.

Please help us keep the neighborhood as healthy and viable as it is now.

Sincerely,

lun

Address: 3408 Clay Street, San Francisco CA 94118



President Joel Koppel Planning Commission 49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 1400 San Francisco, CA 94103

Re: 3441 Washington Street Case No. 2020-007734DRP, 2020-007734DRP-02, and 2020-007734DRP-03 Discretionary Review Hearing Date: May 13, 2021

Dear President Koppel and Commissioners:

I am a neighbor of the proposed project at 3441 Washington Street (the "Project"). The developers of the Project have applied for permits for a massive new addition and remodel within the Presidio Heights Historic District. No Historic Resource Report has been performed to evaluate the Project site's historic importance or the Project's effect on the historic district or historic homes near it. The proposed Project is far too large for the lot, out of character with the historic neighborhood, does meet the Residential Design Guidelines, and is not code-compliant.

The Project does not take into account the historic context of the existing home at 3441 Washington Street. Rather than enhance the original design, the Project detracts from it. The Project mocks the existing architectural style by poorly replicating existing decorative elements. Additions should not mimic styles from the past, but should implement contextually appropriate styling.

It is clear that the developers of the Project are attempting to maximize profit by unnecessarily maximizing the size, without regard to neighborhood context. The Project proposes multiple rooms with redundant uses: a media room, family room, living room, library, and penthouse lounge and office. This is in addition to six bedrooms, seven bathrooms, and shower room. These are not needed, but merely inserted to justify increasing square footage.

Also, the Project's proposed height exceeds the allowable height limit under the Planning Code. The Project Sponsor has unilaterally assumed a 10' front setback that increases the allowable height limit on a sloping lot. This is unfounded, and when the height limit is calculated at the appropriate 15' setback, the Project exceeds the allowable height limit.

- 1. The Project's impact on the historic home at 3441 Washington Street and the Presidio Heights Historic District has not been evaluated; there is no Historic Resource Evaluation.
- 2. The Project is not code-compliant and exceeds the allowable height limit.

- 3. The height, style, and size of the Project will alter the character of a historic neighborhood by disrupting the neighbor pattern and context.
- 4. Approval of an over-sized horizontal and vertical addition will set a destructive precedent for future developers, leading to the degradation of the Presidio Heights Historic District.
- 5. The Project does not comply with the Residential Design Guidelines with respect to neighborhood context due to a lack of side setbacks, inadequate front setback, and the inappropriate architectural mimicry of the original home.
- The Project is excessively and unnecessarily large relative to the lot size, blocking light 6. to the adjacent homes, as well as creating privacy concerns for nearby neighbors.

ama Name:

Address: <u>28 304 Voalunt St.</u> 5F 94118 1050 N.Point St. 5F. 94109

April 21, 2021

President Joel Koppel Planning Commission 49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 1400 San Francisco, CA 94103

Re: 3441 Washington Street Case No. 2020-007734DRP, 2020-007734DRP-02, and 2020-007734DRP-03 Discretionary Review Hearing Date: May 13, 2021

Dear President Koppel and Commissioners:

I am a neighbor of the proposed project at 3441 Washington Street (the "Project"). The developers of the Project have applied for permits for a massive new addition and remodel within the Presidio Heights Historic District. No Historic Resource Report has been performed to evaluate the Project site's historic importance or the Project's effect on the historic district or historic homes near it. The proposed Project is far too large for the lot, out of character with the historic neighborhood, does meet the Residential Design Guidelines, and is not code-compliant.

The Project does not take into account the historic context of the existing home at 3441 Washington Street. Rather than enhance the original design, the Project detracts from it. The Project mocks the existing architectural style by poorly replicating existing decorative elements. Additions should not mimic styles from the past, but should implement contextually appropriate styling.

It is clear that the developers of the Project are attempting to maximize profit by unnecessarily maximizing the size, without regard to neighborhood context. The Project proposes multiple rooms with redundant uses: a media room, family room, living room, library, and penthouse lounge and office. This is in addition to six bedrooms, seven bathrooms, and shower room. These are not needed, but merely inserted to justify increasing square footage.

Also, the Project's proposed height exceeds the allowable height limit under the Planning Code. The Project Sponsor has unilaterally assumed a 10' front setback that increases the allowable height limit on a sloping lot. This is unfounded, and when the height limit is calculated at the appropriate 15' setback, the Project exceeds the allowable height limit.

- 1. The Project's impact on the historic home at 3441 Washington Street and the Presidio Heights Historic District has not been evaluated; there is no Historic Resource Evaluation.
- 2. The Project is not code-compliant and exceeds the allowable height limit.

- 3. The height, style, and size of the Project will alter the character of a historic neighborhood by disrupting the neighbor pattern and context.
- 4. Approval of an over-sized horizontal and vertical addition will set a destructive precedent for future developers, leading to the degradation of the Presidio Heights Historic District.
- 5. The Project does not comply with the Residential Design Guidelines with respect to neighborhood context due to a lack of side setbacks, inadequate front setback, and the inappropriate architectural mimicry of the original home.
- 6. The Project is excessively and unnecessarily large relative to the lot size, blocking light to the adjacent homes, as well as creating privacy concerns for nearby neighbors.

Name: <u>KEUIN CHESSEN</u> R. Mosso

Address: 3445 Washington St SF CA 94118

May 4, 2021

Dear Mr. Winslow,

My objections to the current plan for 3441 Washington Street are regarding the historical nature of the property and the district.

When I saw the plans, I was dismayed. An handsome, elegant home is being stretched out of shape, not only as a property, but as part of a neighborhood. Why someone would ruin a home and an entire block in a historic district is a mystery to me.

Among the things I love about San Francisco are the flavor of the various neighborhoods and its commitment to preserving a rich architectural heritage. The designation of this area as a historic district, with the rarity of homes that pre-date the earthquake in 1906 was one of the things that attracted me. I insisted that we raise our family here rather than in the suburbs.

As I mentioned in a note to San Francisco Planning, I am a transplant from Los Angeles. Throughout my life, homes were regularly torn down or expanded so far beyond their original envelope that the houses are unrecognizable; in fact, entire historic neighborhoods were razed. No amount of objections from neighborhood groups made any impact. I was happy that San Francisco was different. I hope that is still true.

I trust that you will consider the project's architecture and its place in the overall neighborhood when making your decision.

Thank you,

Khuartthig Dealey

Krisanthy Desby 3404 Clay Street San Francisco
April 23, 2021

President Joel Koppel Planning Commission 49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 1400 San Francisco, CA 94103

Re: 3441 Washington Street Case No. 2020-007734DRP, 2020-007734DRP-02, and 2020-007734DRP-03 Discretionary Review Hearing Date: May 13, 2021

Dear President Koppel and Commissioners:

I am a neighbor of the proposed project at 3441 Washington Street (the "Project"). The developers of the Project have applied for permits for a massive new addition and remodel within the Presidio Heights Historic District. No Historic Resource Report has been performed to evaluate the Project site's historic importance or the Project's effect on the historic district or historic homes near it. The proposed Project is far too large for the lot, out of character with the historic neighborhood, does meet the Residential Design Guidelines, and is not code-compliant.

The Project does not take into account the historic context of the existing home at 3441 Washington Street. Rather than enhance the original design, the Project detracts from it. The Project mocks the existing architectural style by poorly replicating existing decorative elements. Additions should not mimic styles from the past, but should implement contextually appropriate styling.

It is clear that the developers of the Project are attempting to maximize profit by unnecessarily maximizing the size, without regard to neighborhood context. The Project proposes multiple rooms with redundant uses: a media room, family room, living room, library, and penthouse lounge and office. This is in addition to six bedrooms, seven bathrooms, and shower room. These are not needed, but merely inserted to justify increasing square footage.

Also, the Project's proposed height exceeds the allowable height limit under the Planning Code. The Project Sponsor has unilaterally assumed a 10' front setback that increases the allowable height limit on a sloping lot. This is unfounded, and when the height limit is calculated at the appropriate 15' setback, the Project exceeds the allowable height limit.

We respectfully urge you to take discretionary review and deny the Project, for the following reasons:

- 1. The Project's impact on the historic home at 3441 Washington Street and the Presidio Heights Historic District has not been evaluated; there is no Historic Resource Evaluation.
- 2. The Project is not code-compliant and exceeds the allowable height limit.

- 3. The height, style, and size of the Project will alter the character of a historic neighborhood by disrupting the neighbor pattern and context.
- 4. Approval of an over-sized horizontal and vertical addition will set a destructive precedent for future developers, leading to the degradation of the Presidio Heights Historic District.
- 5. The Project does not comply with the Residential Design Guidelines with respect to neighborhood context due to a lack of side setbacks, inadequate front setback, and the inappropriate architectural mimicry of the original home.
- 6. The Project is excessively and unnecessarily large relative to the lot size, blocking light to the adjacent homes, as well as creating privacy concerns for nearby neighbors.

Sincerely,

Address: 3474 Clanst SFICA Guild LINA BURIL Name:

April 23, 2021

President Joel Koppel Planning Commission 49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 1400 San Francisco, CA 94103

Re: 3441 Washington Street

Case No. 2020-007734DRP, 2020-007734DRP-02, and 2020-007734DRP-03 Discretionary Review Hearing Date: May 13, 2021

Dear President Koppel and Commissioners:

I am a neighbor of the proposed project at 3441 Washington Street (the "Project"). The developers of the Project have applied for permits for a massive new addition and remodel within the Presidio Heights Historic District. No Historic Resource Report has been performed to evaluate the Project site's historic importance or the Project's effect on the historic district or historic homes near it. The proposed Project is far too large for the lot, out of character with the historic neighborhood, does meet the Residential Design Guidelines, and is not code-compliant.

The Project does not take into account the historic context of the existing home at 3441 Washington Street. Rather than enhance the original design, the Project detracts from it. The Project mocks the existing architectural style by poorly replicating existing decorative elements. Additions should not mimic styles from the past, but should implement contextually appropriate styling.

It is clear that the developers of the Project are attempting to maximize profit by unnecessarily maximizing the size, without regard to neighborhood context. The Project proposes multiple rooms with redundant uses: a media room, family room, living room, library, and penthouse lounge and office. This is in addition to six bedrooms, seven bathrooms, and shower room. These are not needed, but merely inserted to justify increasing square footage.

Also, the Project's proposed height exceeds the allowable height limit under the Planning Code. The Project Sponsor has unilaterally assumed a 10' front setback that increases the allowable height limit on a sloping lot. This is unfounded, and when the height limit is calculated at the appropriate 15' setback, the Project exceeds the allowable height limit.

We respectfully urge you to take discretionary review and deny the Project, for the following reasons:

- 1. The Project's impact on the historic home at 3441 Washington Street and the Presidio Heights Historic District has not been evaluated; there is no Historic Resource Evaluation.
- 2. The Project is not code-compliant and exceeds the allowable height limit.

- 3. The height, style, and size of the Project will alter the character of a historic neighborhood by disrupting the neighbor pattern and context.
- 4. Approval of an over-sized horizontal and vertical addition will set a destructive precedent for future developers, leading to the degradation of the Presidio Heights Historic District.
- 5. The Project does not comply with the Residential Design Guidelines with respect to neighborhood context due to a lack of side setbacks, inadequate front setback, and the inappropriate architectural mimicry of the original home.
- 6. The Project is excessively and unnecessarily large relative to the lot size, blocking light to the adjacent homes, as well as creating privacy concerns for nearby neighbors.

Sincerely, Address: 3435 CCA & ST 94118 Name:

April 23, 2021

President Joel Koppel Planning Commission 49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 1400 San Francisco, CA 94103

Re: 3441 Washington Street Case No. 2020-007734DRP, 2020-007734DRP-02, and 2020-007734DRP-03 Discretionary Review Hearing Date: May 13, 2021

Dear President Koppel and Commissioners:

I am a neighbor of the proposed project at 3441 Washington Street (the "Project"). The developers of the Project have applied for permits for a massive new addition and remodel within the Presidio Heights Historic District. No Historic Resource Report has been performed to evaluate the Project site's historic importance or the Project's effect on the historic district or historic homes near it. The proposed Project is far too large for the lot, out of character with the historic neighborhood, does meet the Residential Design Guidelines, and is not code-compliant.

The Project does not take into account the historic context of the existing home at 3441 Washington Street. Rather than enhance the original design, the Project detracts from it. The Project mocks the existing architectural style by poorly replicating existing decorative elements. Additions should not mimic styles from the past, but should implement contextually appropriate styling.

It is clear that the developers of the Project are attempting to maximize profit by unnecessarily maximizing the size, without regard to neighborhood context. The Project proposes multiple rooms with redundant uses: a media room, family room, living room, library, and penthouse lounge and office. This is in addition to six bedrooms, seven bathrooms, and shower room. These are not needed, but merely inserted to justify increasing square footage.

Also, the Project's proposed height exceeds the allowable height limit under the Planning Code. The Project Sponsor has unilaterally assumed a 10' front setback that increases the allowable height limit on a sloping lot. This is unfounded, and when the height limit is calculated at the appropriate 15' setback, the Project exceeds the allowable height limit.

We respectfully urge you to take discretionary review and deny the Project, for the following reasons:

- 1. The Project's impact on the historic home at 3441 Washington Street and the Presidio Heights Historic District has not been evaluated; there is no Historic Resource Evaluation.
- 2. The Project is not code-compliant and exceeds the allowable height limit.

- 3. The height, style, and size of the Project will alter the character of a historic neighborhood by disrupting the neighbor pattern and context.
- 4. Approval of an over-sized horizontal and vertical addition will set a destructive precedent for future developers, leading to the degradation of the Presidio Heights Historic District.
- 5. The Project does not comply with the Residential Design Guidelines with respect to neighborhood context due to a lack of side setbacks, inadequate front setback, and the inappropriate architectural mimicry of the original home.
- 6. The Project is excessively and unnecessarily large relative to the lot size, blocking light to the adjacent homes, as well as creating privacy concerns for nearby neighbors.

Sincerely, Name: Margie Kare

Address: <u>3435 Clay 5t #3</u> 5FCA 94118

May 4, 2021

Dear Mr. Winslow,

The proposal for 3441 Washington Street, as written now, will allow the owners to see straight into my family room, the most-used room in my house. I will lose a great deal of privacy throughout the day and evening.

You may ask, why don't I simply close my curtains? The reason is that the majority of the light we get in this house comes from that room. Ours is a north-facing house, with almost no light coming in from the east or west. On the south side, directly across the street from us, is an 8-story apartment building which blocks our sunlight most mornings throughout the year except for a few weeks in the summer. The project in its current form will block some of the light we get to the north as well.

I hope that you will take my objections into consideration when reviewing the plan.

Thank you,

M-Pangaswani

Madhavan Rangaswami 3404 Clay Street San Francisco Michael Garza 3436 Clay Street #6 San Francisco, CA 94118

April 21, 2021

President Joel Koppel Planning Commission 49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 1400 San Francisco, CA 94103

Re: 3441 Washington Street Case No. 2020-007734DRP, 2020-007734DRP-02, and 2020-007734DRP-03 Discretionary Review Hearing Date: May 13, 2021

Dear President Koppel and Commissioners:

I am a neighbor of the proposed project at 3441 Washington Street (the "Project"). The developers of the Project have applied for permits for a massive new addition and remodel within the Presidio Heights Historic District. No Historic Resource Report has been performed to evaluate the Project site's historic importance or the Project's effect on the historic district or historic homes near it. The proposed Project is far too large for the lot, out of character with the historic neighborhood, does meet the Residential Design Guidelines, and is not code-compliant.

The Project does not take into account the historic context of the existing home at 3441 Washington Street. Rather than enhance the original design, the Project detracts from it. The Project mocks the existing architectural style by poorly replicating existing decorative elements. Additions should not mimic styles from the past, but should implement contextually appropriate styling.

It is clear that the developers of the Project are attempting to maximize profit by unnecessarily maximizing the size, without regard to neighborhood context. The Project proposes multiple rooms with redundant uses: a media room, family room, living room, library, and penthouse lounge and office. This is in addition to six bedrooms, seven bathrooms, and shower room. These are not needed, but merely inserted to justify increasing square footage.

Also, the Project's proposed height exceeds the allowable height limit under the Planning Code. The Project Sponsor has unilaterally assumed a 10' front setback that increases the allowable height limit on a sloping lot. This is unfounded, and when the height limit is calculated at the appropriate 15' setback, the Project exceeds the allowable height limit.

We respectfully urge you to take discretionary review and deny the Project, for the following reasons:

1. The Project's impact on the historic home at 3441 Washington Street and the Presidio Heights Historic District has not been evaluated; there is no Historic Resource Evaluation.

- 2. The Project is not code-compliant and exceeds the allowable height limit.
- 3. The height, style, and size of the Project will alter the character of a historic neighborhood by disrupting the neighbor pattern and context.
- 4. Approval of an over-sized horizontal and vertical addition will set a destructive precedent for future developers, leading to the degradation of the Presidio Heights Historic District.
- 5. The Project does not comply with the Residential Design Guidelines with respect to neighborhood context due to a lack of side setbacks, inadequate front setback, and the inappropriate architectural mimicry of the original home.
- 6. The Project is excessively and unnecessarily large relative to the lot size, blocking light to the adjacent homes, as well as creating privacy concerns for nearby neighbors.

Sincerely, Name:

Address: 3436 Clay Strie 7

May 4, 2021

President Joel Koppel **Planning Commission** 49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 1400 San Francisco, CA 94103

Re: 3441 Washington Street Case No. 2020-007734DRP, 2020-007734DRP-02, and 2020-007734DRP-03 Discretionary Review Hearing Date: May 13, 2021

Dear President Koppel and Commissioners:

I am an adjacent neighbor living directly behind the proposed project at 3441 Washington Street (the "Project"). I have lived here more than thirty years. The Project is an example of real estate greed run amok. It creates a gross oversized dwelling on a too-small lot. The developers of the Project have applied for permits for a massive remodel within the Presidio Heights Historic District but no Historic Resource Report has been performed to evaluate the Project site's historic importance or the Project's effect on the historic district or historic homes near it.

The developers of the Project seek to reap a huge profit by unnecessarily maximizing the size, without regard to neighborhood context. The Project proposes multiple rooms that the house has done nicely without for a hundred years. Redundant uses include a media room, family room, living room, library, and penthouse lounge and office. This is in addition to six bedrooms, seven bathrooms, and shower room. This all for two people with no minor children or others living in the house!

As currently designed, the Project is not code compliant, as the proposed height exceeds the allowable height limit under the Planning Code. The Project Sponsor has unilaterally assumed a 10' front setback that increases the allowable height limit on a sloping lot. When the height limit is calculated at the appropriate 15' setback, the Project exceeds the allowable height limit.

The Project's impact on the historic home at 3441 Washington Street and the Presidio Heights Historic District has not been evaluated; there is no Historic Resource Evaluation. The height, style, and size of the Project will alter the character of a historic neighborhood by disrupting the neighbor pattern and context. Your approval of an over-sized horizontal and vertical addition will set a destructive precedent leading to the degradation of the Presidio Heights Historic District.

Sincerely,

Name: Name:

Address: 3406 clay Street Address: 3406 Clay Street

April 23, 2021

President Joel Koppel Planning Commission 49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 1400 San Francisco, CA 94103

Re: 3441 Washington Street Case No. 2020-007734DRP, 2020-007734DRP-02, and 2020-007734DRP-03 Discretionary Review Hearing Date: May 13, 2021

Dear President Koppel and Commissioners:

I am a neighbor of the proposed project at 3441 Washington Street (the "Project"). The developers of the Project have applied for permits for a massive new addition and remodel within the Presidio Heights Historic District. No Historic Resource Report has been performed to evaluate the Project site's historic importance or the Project's effect on the historic district or historic homes near it. The proposed Project is far too large for the lot, out of character with the historic neighborhood, does meet the Residential Design Guidelines, and is not code-compliant.

The Project does not take into account the historic context of the existing home at 3441 Washington Street. Rather than enhance the original design, the Project detracts from it. The Project mocks the existing architectural style by poorly replicating existing decorative elements. Additions should not mimic styles from the past, but should implement contextually appropriate styling.

It is clear that the developers of the Project are attempting to maximize profit by unnecessarily maximizing the size, without regard to neighborhood context. The Project proposes multiple rooms with redundant uses: a media room, family room, living room, library, and penthouse lounge and office. This is in addition to six bedrooms, seven bathrooms, and shower room. These are not needed, but merely inserted to justify increasing square footage.

Also, the Project's proposed height exceeds the allowable height limit under the Planning Code. The Project Sponsor has unilaterally assumed a 10' front setback that increases the allowable height limit on a sloping lot. This is unfounded, and when the height limit is calculated at the appropriate 15' setback, the Project exceeds the allowable height limit.

We respectfully urge you to take discretionary review and deny the Project, for the following reasons:

1. The Project's impact on the historic home at 3441 Washington Street and the Presidio Heights Historic District has not been evaluated; there is no Historic Resource Evaluation.

2. The Project is not code-compliant and exceeds the allowable height limit.

- 3. The height, style, and size of the Project will alter the character of a historic neighborhood by disrupting the neighbor pattern and context.
- 4. Approval of an over-sized horizontal and vertical addition will set a destructive precedent for future developers, leading to the degradation of the Presidio Heights Historic District.
- 5. The Project does not comply with the Residential Design Guidelines with respect to neighborhood context due to a lack of side setbacks, inadequate front setback, and the inappropriate architectural mimicry of the original home.
- The Project is excessively and unnecessarily large relative to the lot size, blocking light 6. to the adjacent homes, as well as creating privacy concerns for nearby neighbors.

Sincerely, Name: Abbert Study Address: 3401 Clay #605 SF Cut 94118

April 23, 2021

President Joel Koppel Planning Commission 49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 1400 San Francisco, CA 94103

Re: 3441 Washington Street Case No. 2020-007734DRP, 2020-007734DRP-02, and 2020-007734DRP-03 Discretionary Review Hearing Date: May 13, 2021

Dear President Koppel and Commissioners:

I am a neighbor of the proposed project at 3441 Washington Street (the "Project"). The developers of the Project have applied for permits for a massive new addition and remodel within the Presidio Heights Historic District. No Historic Resource Report has been performed to evaluate the Project site's historic importance or the Project's effect on the historic district or historic homes near it. The proposed Project is far too large for the lot, out of character with the historic neighborhood, does meet the Residential Design Guidelines, and is not code-compliant.

The Project does not take into account the historic context of the existing home at 3441 Washington Street. Rather than enhance the original design, the Project detracts from it. The Project mocks the existing architectural style by poorly replicating existing decorative elements. Additions should not mimic styles from the past, but should implement contextually appropriate styling.

It is clear that the developers of the Project are attempting to maximize profit by unnecessarily maximizing the size, without regard to neighborhood context. The Project proposes multiple rooms with redundant uses: a media room, family room, living room, library, and penthouse lounge and office. This is in addition to six bedrooms, seven bathrooms, and shower room. These are not needed, but merely inserted to justify increasing square footage.

Also, the Project's proposed height exceeds the allowable height limit under the Planning Code. The Project Sponsor has unilaterally assumed a 10' front setback that increases the allowable height limit on a sloping lot. This is unfounded, and when the height limit is calculated at the appropriate 15' setback, the Project exceeds the allowable height limit.

We respectfully urge you to take discretionary review and deny the Project, for the following reasons:

- 1. The Project's impact on the historic home at 3441 Washington Street and the Presidio Heights Historic District has not been evaluated; there is no Historic Resource Evaluation.
- 2. The Project is not code-compliant and exceeds the allowable height limit.

- 3. The height, style, and size of the Project will alter the character of a historic neighborhood by disrupting the neighbor pattern and context.
- 4. Approval of an over-sized horizontal and vertical addition will set a destructive precedent for future developers, leading to the degradation of the Presidio Heights Historic District.
- 5. The Project does not comply with the Residential Design Guidelines with respect to neighborhood context due to a lack of side setbacks, inadequate front setback, and the inappropriate architectural mimicry of the original home.
- 6. The Project is excessively and unnecessarily large relative to the lot size, blocking light to the adjacent homes, as well as creating privacy concerns for nearby neighbors.

Sincerely,

Name: HOMAS H. QODEN

Address: <u>306 LAVREL</u>ST. SAN FRANCISCO, CA94118

l 26,2021

April 21, 2021

President Joel Koppel Planning Commission 49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 1400 San Francisco, CA 94103

Re: 3441 Washington Street Case No. 2020-007734DRP, 2020-007734DRP-02, and 2020-007734DRP-03 Discretionary Review Hearing Date: May 13, 2021

Dear President Koppel and Commissioners:

I am a neighbor of the proposed project at 3441 Washington Street (the "Project"). The developers of the Project have applied for permits for a massive new addition and remodel within the Presidio Heights Historic District. No Historic Resource Report has been performed to evaluate the Project site's historic importance or the Project's effect on the historic district or historic homes near it. The proposed Project is far too large for the lot, out of character with the historic neighborhood, does meet the Residential Design Guidelines, and is not code-compliant.

The Project does not take into account the historic context of the existing home at 3441 Washington Street. Rather than enhance the original design, the Project detracts from it. The Project mocks the existing architectural style by poorly replicating existing decorative elements. Additions should not mimic styles from the past, but should implement contextually appropriate styling.

It is clear that the developers of the Project are attempting to maximize profit by unnecessarily maximizing the size, without regard to neighborhood context. The Project proposes multiple rooms with redundant uses: a media room, family room, living room, library, and penthouse lounge and office. This is in addition to six bedrooms, seven bathrooms, and shower room. These are not needed, but merely inserted to justify increasing square footage.

Also, the Project's proposed height exceeds the allowable height limit under the Planning Code. The Project Sponsor has unilaterally assumed a 10' front setback that increases the allowable height limit on a sloping lot. This is unfounded, and when the height limit is calculated at the appropriate 15' setback, the Project exceeds the allowable height limit.

We respectfully urge you to take discretionary review and deny the Project, for the following reasons:

- 1. The Project's impact on the historic home at 3441 Washington Street and the Presidio Heights Historic District has not been evaluated; there is no Historic Resource Evaluation.
- 2. The Project is not code-compliant and exceeds the allowable height limit.

- 3. The height, style, and size of the Project will alter the character of a historic neighborhood by disrupting the neighbor pattern and context.
- 4. Approval of an over-sized horizontal and vertical addition will set a destructive precedent for future developers, leading to the degradation of the Presidio Heights Historic District.
- 5. The Project does not comply with the Residential Design Guidelines with respect to neighborhood context due to a lack of side setbacks, inadequate front setback, and the inappropriate architectural mimicry of the original home.
- 6. The Project is excessively and unnecessarily large relative to the lot size, blocking light to the adjacent homes, as well as creating privacy concerns for nearby neighbors.

Sincerely,

La Name:

Address: 3434 Clay Street # 1

May 3, 2021

President Joel Koppel Planning Commission 49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 1400 San Francisco, CA 94103

Re: 3441 Washington Street Case No. 2020-007734DRP, 2020-007734DRP-02, and 2020-007734DRP-03 Discretionary Review Hearing Date: May 13, 2021

Dear President Koppel and Commissioners:

I am a neighbor of the proposed project at 3441 Washington Street (the "Project"). The developers of the Project have applied for permits for a massive new addition and remodel within the Presidio Heights Historic District. No Historic Resource Report has been performed to evaluate the Project site's historic importance or the Project's effect on the historic district or historic homes near it. The proposed Project is far too large for the lot, out of character with the historic neighborhood, does meet the Residential Design Guidelines, and is not code-compliant.

The Project does not take into account the historic context of the existing home at 3441 Washington Street. Rather than enhance the original design, the Project detracts from it. The Project mocks the existing architectural style by poorly replicating existing decorative elements. Additions should not mimic styles from the past, but should implement contextually appropriate styling.

It is clear that the developers of the Project are attempting to maximize profit by unnecessarily maximizing the size, without regard to neighborhood context. The Project proposes multiple rooms with redundant uses: a media room, family room, living room, library, and penthouse lounge and office. This is in addition to six bedrooms, seven bathrooms, and shower room. These are not needed, but merely inserted to justify increasing square footage.

Also, the Project's proposed height exceeds the allowable height limit under the Planning Code. The Project Sponsor has unilaterally assumed a 10' front setback that increases the allowable height limit on a sloping lot. This is unfounded, and when the height limit is calculated at the appropriate 15' setback, the Project exceeds the allowable height limit.

We respectfully urge you to take discretionary review and deny the Project, for the following reasons:

- The Project's impact on the historic home at 3441 Washington Street and the Presidio Heights Historic District has not been evaluated; there is no Historic Resource Evaluation.
- 2. The Project is not code-compliant and exceeds the allowable height limit.

- 3. The height, style, and size of the Project will alter the character of a historic neighborhood by disrupting the neighbor pattern and context.
- 4. Approval of an over-sized horizontal and vertical addition will set a destructive precedent for future developers, leading to the degradation of the Presidio Heights Historic District.
- 5. The Project does not comply with the Residential Design Guidelines with respect to neighborhood context due to a lack of side setbacks, inadequate front setback, and the inappropriate architectural mimicry of the original home.
- 6. The Project is excessively and unnecessarily large relative to the lot size, blocking light to the adjacent homes, as well as creating privacy concerns for nearby neighbors.

Sincerely,

Nanay Boas Name:

Address: 3329 Washington St. San Francisco Ca 94/18

REUBEN, JUNIUS & ROSE, LLP

James A. Reuben jreuben@reubenlaw.com

May 5, 2021

Delivered Via Email

President Joel Koppel San Francisco Planning Commission 49 South Van Ness Avenue, Suite 1400 San Francisco, CA 94103

Re: 3441 Washington Street – Building Permit Application No. 2020.08.07.1354 Planning Dept. Case No.: 2020-007734DRP Hearing Date: May 13, 2021 Our File No.: 11683.01

Dear President Koppel and Commissioners:

Our office is working with Kay and Abhay Parekh, owners and sponsors of the project at 3441 Washington Street (the "**Property**"). The Property is located in an RH-1 (Residential-House, One Family) Zoning District. The Parekh's seek to expand their two-story over basement family home with a one-story vertical addition and a two-story horizontal addition on the east side (the "**Project**") in a neighborhood noted for its large, elegant homes of similar or larger scale and massing. Architect Stephen Sutro has used the existing geography and siting and massing of neighbors to minimize any potential impacts on neighbors. The restraint of the addition avoids any historic resource impacts. Renderings of the Project are attached as **Exhibit A**.

Two of the Discretionary Review ("**DR**") requesters own property to the rear of the Property (3406 Clay Street and 3408 Clay Street), far above the Property and to the east (the "**Clay Street DR Requesters**"). The homes are located 108 and 101 feet from the Project, respectively. The third DR requester is adjacent to the Property to the west at 3445 Washington Street (the "**Washington Street DR Requester**"). All three homes of the DR Requesters are four stories tall The eastern neighbor has an enormous lot at over 13,000 square feet, leaving plenty of room for the east side addition. The east side addition is set back over 40 feet from the front property line, and the proposed third floor is over 30 feet from the front property line, leaving the Project largely not visible from the street.

The DR Requesters' opposition to the Project is based on alleged historic resource impacts, claims that the Project violates the height limit, and fears pertaining to loss of privacy. The opposition is unfounded. Preservation Staff twice reviewed the Project and found no historic resource impacts given the Project is scarcely visible from the public right-of-way. The Project's height has been reviewed by Staff and found to be code-compliant. Privacy impacts are non-

San Francisco Office One Bush Street, Suite 600, San Francisco, CA 94104 tel: 415-567-9000 | fax: 415-399-9480 Oakland Office 492 9th Street, Suite 200, Oakland, CA 94607 tel: 510-527-5589 President Joel Koppel San Francisco Planning Commission May 5, 2021 Page **2** of **4**

existent given the distance of the DR Requesters from the Project and the Project's significant setbacks. Staff recommends approval of the Project as proposed.

For these reasons, no exceptional or extraordinary circumstances have been established that would justify taking discretionary review, and we respectfully request that the Planning Commission approve the Project as proposed.

I. PROJECT BACKGROUND

The Property is a large, 5,426 square-foot mid-block lot on the northern side of Washington Street between Walnut Street and Laurel Street. The Property slopes up from front to back and down from east to west.

The Property is in the Presidio Heights neighborhood, and within the California Registereligible Presidio Heights historic district, which has a character-defining feature of large, frequently formal dwellings on large lots. (See Historic Resource Determination, <u>Exhibit B</u>).

The existing home is two stories over a basement (see <u>Exhibit A</u>). The Project proposes a new third floor with a terrace at the front, as well as a two-story horizontal addition on the east side, increasing the home's gross floor area from approximately 4,841 square feet to approximately 8,575 square feet. The Project is an attractive, appropriate, neighborhood-compatible addition that avoids any historic resource impacts.

II. THE STANDARD FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW HAS NOT BEEN MET

Discretionary review is a "special power of the Commission, outside of the normal building permit approval process. It is supposed to be used only when there are exceptional and extraordinary circumstances associated with the proposed project."¹ The discretionary review authority is based on Sec. 26(a) of the Business & Tax Regulations Code. Pursuant to the City Attorney's advice, it is a "sensitive discretion … which must be exercised with the utmost restraint." Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances have been defined as complex topography, irregular lot configuration, unusual context, or other circumstances not addressed in the design standards.

As described in detail below, the DR Requestors have failed to establish any exceptional or extraordinary circumstances that are necessary for the Planning Commission to exercise its DR power. As such, the request for DR requests should be denied. The DR Requesters' concerns are addressed as follows.

¹ Planning Department publication for the Application Packet for Discretionary Review.

President Joel Koppel San Francisco Planning Commission May 5, 2021 Page **3** of **4**

A. Historic Resource Concerns Are Unfounded

The DR Requesters express concern about the Project's impact on the historic character of the existing home and the California Register-eligible Presidio Heights historic district. These concerns are unfounded. Staff concluded that the Project has no impact on the district because it is scarcely visible from the public right-of-way. The proposed third floor is set back more than 30 feet from the front property line, and the east side addition is set back more than 40 feet from the front property line.

As to impacts on the existing home, Staff determined that the addition is appropriately differentiated from the existing design. In reviewing the initial design, Staff requested that public-facing windows be of wood or aluminum-clad wood in a double-hung configuration without the divided lite detailing that is present on the existing historic windows. These design changes were made and as a result the Project avoided any sense of false historicism. (See Plan Check Letter, **Exhibit C**.)

The DR Requesters have complained that additional historic review is needed, but that's simply not the case. The Project is too restrained to justify any additional study. Moreover, the Project's preservation consultant, Caitlin Hibma of Left Coast Architectural History, submitted a 45-page Historic Resource Determination that closely studied the Property and its history.

B. Building Height is Code-Compliant

The Property is in a 40-X height and bulk district, where residential buildings normally are limited to 35 feet in height. However, where the lot slopes up and increases in height more than 20 feet from front to back as is the case here, the height limit is 40 feet. (Plan. Code Sec. 261(b)(1)(A).) The 40-foot limit follows a horizontal line for 10 feet, and then runs parallel to the increase in grade. (Plan. Code Sec. 260(a)(1)(C).) The Project complies with these controls.

The DR Requesters argue that the height violates the Code because the required front setback is fifteen feet, but this argument is based on a Code section that does not apply. Staff has confirmed that the height complies with the Planning Code.

C. No Privacy Impacts

The DR Requesters allege unspecific privacy impacts, including impacts from decks, but no such impacts exist. The proposed addition is located over 100 feet from, and lower in height than, the Clay Street DR Requesters (see <u>Exhibit D</u>); thus, privacy impacts are a physical impossibility.

The addition is set back 5 feet from the shared property line with the Washington Street DR Requester, where a 3-foot minimum is required. The addition reduces the number of windows and amount of glazing facing the Washington Street DR Requester's property.

 $Z:\Shared\R\&A\1168301\DR\LTR-CPC.docx$

REUBEN, JUNIUS & ROSE, LLP

President Joel Koppel San Francisco Planning Commission May 5, 2021 Page 4 of 4

DR Requesters allege that the Project's "decks" will cause privacy impacts, but the Project proposes only one deck, and that is a third floor terrace at the front of the Property that is set back five feet from the west property line and fifteen feet from the front property line. The terrace does not provide any visibility into any neighboring yards or windows.

III. CONCLUSION

For all of the foregoing reasons, we submit that the DR Requesters have not identified any exceptional or extraordinary circumstances, and therefore respectfully request that the Planning Commission approve the Project as proposed. Thank you for your consideration. We look forward to presenting the Project to you on May 13.

Very truly yours,

REUBEN, JUNIUS & ROSE, LLP

June a Beeler

James A. Reuben

Enclosures

cc: Kathrin Moore, Vice President Deland Chan, Commissioner Sue Diamond, Commissioner Frank S. Fung, Commissioner Theresa Imperial, Commissioner Rachael Tanner, Commissioner David Winslow, Planning Department Kay and Abhay Parekh Stephen Sutro

 $Z:\Shared\R\&A\1168301\DR\LTR-CPC.docx$

REUBEN, JUNIUS & ROSE, LLP

EXHIBIT A





MASSING VIEW 01 - EXISTING VIEW FROM FRONT OF HOUSE



MASSING VIEW 02 - EXISTING VIEW FROM WALNUT ST

MASSING VIEW 02 - PROPOSED VIEW FROM WALNUT ST

SUTRO ARCHITECTS

415.956.3445 sutroarchitects.com

915 Battery Street, First Floor San Francisco, CA 94111

DATE: 05/05/21 WASHINGTON ST RESIDENCE RENDERINGS 3441 WASHINGTON ST, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94118 BLOCK 0996 LOT 027 | PROJECT NO. 2019.036 EXHIBIT A

EXHIBIT B



HISTORIC RESOURCE DETERMINATION (HRE)

INFORMATIONAL AND SUPPLEMENTAL APPLICATION PACKET

ATTENTION: A Project Application must be completed and/or attached prior to submitting this Supplemental Application. See the <u>Project Application</u> for instructions.

Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), public agencies must review the environmental impacts of proposed projects, including impacts to historic resources. This form provides additional information to assist the Department in analyzing whether a property qualifies as a historic resource under CEQA.

For questions, you can call the Planning counter at 628.652.7300 or email <u>pic@sfgov.org</u> where planners are able to assist you.

Español: Si desea ayuda sobre cómo llenar esta solicitud en español, por favor llame al 628.652.7550. Tenga en cuenta que el Departamento de Planificación requerirá al menos un día hábil para responder.

中文:如果您希望獲得使用中文填寫這份申請表的幫助,請致電628.652.7550。請注意,規劃部門需要至少 一個工作日來回應。

Filipino: Kung gusto mo ng tulong sa pagkumpleto ng application na ito sa Filipino, paki tawagan ang 628.652.7550. Paki tandaan na mangangailangan ang Planning Department ng hindi kukulangin sa isang araw na pantrabaho para makasagot.

WHAT IS A HISTORIC RESOURCE DETERMINATION?

The Supplemental Information for Historic Resource Determination provides additional information about a particular property or set of properties that is to be analyzed for historic resource impacts under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The information requested in this document helps Department staff determine whether a property is a historic resource under CEQA, and if required, the impacts of a proposed project to the historic resource.

WHEN IS A HISTORIC RESOURCE DETERMINATION NECESSARY?

CEQA law requires the Department to analyze a project's impact to any known or potential historical resource. Before the impact of a project can be analyzed, the Department must first determine whether the subject property qualifies as a historical resource. The material requested in this Supplemental Information for Historic Resource Determination provides

Department staff with the documentation for this analysis.

This Application must be submitted when:

- 1. The project involves an alteration to a structure constructed more than 45 years ago that exceeds the scope of the Categorical Exemption Determination form; or
- 2. The Department requests this information in order to determine whether a property is a Historic Resource (Category A) or not a Historic Resource (Category C).

Please consult the Property Information Map on the Department's website to determine whether a property has been identified as a CEQA historic resource.

For more information on the CEQA review processes, including the thresholds for full Historic Resource Evaluation review of projects, please refer to the Environmental Evaluation Screening Form found in the Project Application.

HOW DOES THE PROCESS WORK?

If required, the Supplemental Information for Historic Resource Determination must be submitted along with the Project Application. Once the application has been assigned to an Environmental Planner, the information in this document and project details will be forwarded to a Preservation Planner for historic resource review. The Preservation Planner will go through the material and prepare a report analyzing the property against the requirements in CEQA to determine if the building is a historic resource. Once completed, the final report is sent back to the Environmental Planner for other CEQA analysis (if applicable).

INSTRUCTIONS

Please refer to the Environmental Evaluation Screening Form for the instructions on what materials are required for complete CEQA analysis. The attached forms outline the materials that the Preservation Planner must have in order to evaluate whether a property or set of properties is a historic resource under CEQA.

All available resources must be researched and materials gathered from these sources that are relevant to the subject property must be submitted. The CEQA historic resource analysis will not begin until the Department determines that the material submitted is complete. For information on how to compile the required information, refer to the "How to Research a Property's History" section of this document.

Please provide the following materials with this application:

- □ Photocopies: Copies are required to be submitted of all documentation used to complete this form, including copies of building permits and drawings, historic maps, and articles.
- □ Photographs: The application must be accompanied by unmounted photographs, large enough to show the nature of the property and the adjacent properties and area, but not over 11 X 17 inches.

All documents and other exhibits submitted with this application will be retained as part of the permanent public record in this case.

FEES

Please refer to the <u>Planning Department Fee Schedule</u> available at **www.sfplanning.org** For questions related to the Fee Schedule, you can call the Planning counter at 628.652.7300 or email <u>pic@sfgov.org</u> where planners are able to assist you.

Fees will be determined based on the estimated construction costs. Should the cost of staff time exceed the initial fee paid, an additional fee for time and materials may be billed upon completion of the hearing process or permit approval. Additional fees may also be collected for preparation and recordation of any documents with the San Francisco Assessor-Recorder's office and for monitoring compliance with any conditions of approval.

HOW TO RESEARCH A PROPERTY'S HISTORY

Below is an outline of items that should be researched along with local resources available to the public. Please be aware that the address or block/lot may have changed from the date of construction, so be sure to have all available addresses, block/lot before beginning research.

A. Building Permit History. Start with a search for the full construction and permit history. The Department of Building Inspection (DBI) has copies of all building permits issued, often accompanied by architectural drawings. The original construction permit can tell when a property was built and what its original appearance was. Requests for permit history must be made in person at DBI, 1660 Mission Street, at the Customer Service Division. Please refer to http://

www.sfdbi.org/for more information.

- B. Water Department Records. Now a part of the Public Utilities Commission, the original SF Water Department's records can indicate when a building was constructed if the original building permits are not available. These records show when a property was 'tapped' into the City's main water system and typically occurred close to the construction date. These records should be investigated for any property that was constructed prior to 1906. The Water Department Records are available at the Main Branch of the San Francisco Public Library located at 100 Larkin Street.
- C. Assessor-Recorder's Office. Used when researching the ownership history of a property, the Assessor- Recorder's Office has original deeds, sales records, and map books that show ownership history, records about owners, room counts, and building construction dates. Other data available at the Assessor-Recorder's Office include Map Books and Homestead Maps, both of which should be consulted for properties constructed prior to 1912. Research must be done in person at the Assessor-Recorder's Office located in City Hall, Room #190. For more information about the Assessor-Recorder's Officeand the material located there, refer to http://www.sfassessor.org.
- D. San Francisco History Room. Located at the Main Branch of the Public Library, the San Francisco History Room has extensive records that are helpful when researching the history of an owner/occupant(s) of a property, the history of a neighborhood, and information on an architect or builder. The San Francisco Historical Photograph Collection is located within the History Room and may provide an early view of a building or street. The collection in the History Room is where historic newspapers, such as the Chronicle and the Examiner, can be researched, along with Our Society Blue Books, and various real estate circulars. The Library also publishes "How to Research a San Francisco Building" that lists all resources available as well as steps to take when researching a property. The Main Branch of the San Francisco Public Library is located at 100 Larkin Street and additional information on the SF History Room is available on the library's website. Please refer to http://www.sfpl.org/.
- E. Other Data at the Main Branch of San Francisco Public Library. There are two additional resources that should be consulted when researching a property's history the City Directories and U.S. Census Records. These resources are useful for documenting a building's occupant history. For information on researching census records, refer to the Government Information Center division of the Library; the City Directories are a part of the General Collection. The Main Branch of the San Francisco Public Library is located at 100 Larkin Street and additional information on both Library sections are available on the library's website. Please refer to http://www.sfpl.org/.
- F. Other Research Collections. There are several other resources available for researching a property's history.
 - The California Historical Society houses extensive collections of historic photographs, histories of peoples and neighborhoods in San Francisco. For more information about the Society and their library hours, please refer to <u>http://www.californiahistoricalsociety.org</u>.
 - The Environmental Design Library at UC Berkley is one of the premier repositories for architecture, landscape architecture, regional and urban planning materials in the country. The collections include periodicals such as Architectural Record and Architect & Engineer, original architectural drawings by premier architects, and rare books. For more information on the Library and its hours, please refer to http://www.lib.berkeley.edu/ENVI/.
 - San Francisco Architectural Heritage is a local organization whose mission is "to preserve and enhance San Francisco's unique architectural and cultural identity." SF Heritage has a library collection that focuses on historic buildings and includes a variety of material including newspaper articles and architect biographies. For more information about SF Heritage, please refer to http://www.sfheritage.org/.

If required, this Supplemental Information for a Historic Resource Determination must be submitted along with the *Project Application*.



HISTORIC RESOURCE DETERMINATION (HRE)

SUPPLEMENTAL APPLICATION

Property Information

Project Address:			Block/Lot(s):		
Date of Construction:		Archit	Architect or Builder:		
Is property included in a historic survey? Yes No		Survey Name:		Survey Rating:	
Designated Property:	Article 10 or Article 11	CA Register	National Register		

Permit History Table

Please list out all building permit issued from the date of construction to present. Attach photocopies of each.

Permit:	Date	Description of Work
1		
2		
3		
4		
5		
6		
7		
8		

Please describe any additional projects or information about a particular project(s) that is not included in this table:

Ownership History Table

Please list out all owners of the property from the date of construction to present

Owner:	Date (to-from):	Name(s):	Occupation:
1			
2			
3			
4			
5			
6			
7			
8			
	cribe any addition achment (if more sp	al owners or information about a particular owner ace is needed)	(s) that is not included in this table:

Occupant History Table

Please list out all occupants/tenants of the property from the date of construction to present.

Occup.	Date (to-from):	Name(s):	Occupation:
1			
2			
3			
4			
5			
6			
7			
8			
	cribe any addition achment (if more sp	al occupants or information about a particular occ ace is needed)	upant(s) that is not included in this table:

Property/Architecture Description

Please provide a detailed narrative describing the existing building and any associated buildings on the property. Be sure to describe the architectural style and include descriptions of the non-visible portions of the building. Attach photographs of the building and property, including the rear facade.

Adjacent Properties/Neighborhood Description

Please provide a detailed narrative describing the adjacent buildings and the buildings on the subject block and the block directly across the street from the subject property. Be sure to describe the architectural styles. Attach photographs of all properties.

APPLICANT'S AFFIDAVIT

Under penalty of perjury the following declarations are made:

- a) The undersigned is the owner or authorized agent of the owner of this property.
- b) The information presented is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
- c) Other information or applications may be required.
- d) I hereby authorize City and County of San Francisco Planning staff to conduct a site visit of this property as part of the City's review of this application, making all portions of the interior and exterior accessible through completion of construction and in response to the monitoring of any condition of approval.
- e) I attest that personally identifiable information (PII) i.e. social security numbers, driver's license numbers, bank accounts have not been provided as part of this application. Furthermore, where supplemental information is required by this application, PII has been redacted prior to submittal to the Planning Department. I understand that any information provided to the Planning Department becomes part of the public record and can be made available to the public for review and/or posted to Department websites.

Signature		Name (Printed)	
Date			
Relationship to Project (i.e. Owner, Architect, etc.)	Phone	Email	

For Department Use Only

Application received by Planning Department:

By: _

Date: _

V. 08.13.2020 SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Permit History

Pre-1938 (from Sanborn maps, aerial images, current conditions) – Projecting square bay added at rear of second story, on top of rounded first story projecting bay. Sanborn maps show one-story rounded bay, but by the time of the 1938 aerial photo the squared projecting bay had been built on top.

Date unknown (from observation) - windows on right projecting portion of primary facade replaced. Appear to have been 4/1 double-hung wood sashes (based on 1976 photo and those present on east and west facades), replaced with 4/1 configuration casement sashes in vinyl or a clad fabrication. [Although the permit from 6/30/2000 appears to pertain to the rear structure and notes replacement of windows "in front of building," the windows on the rear structure appear to be original, while those on the front facade of the house appear to have been replaced. It may be that the window replacement referred to on the permit was for the main house and occurred in 2000.]

Property History

The original building permit, dated 12 August 1909, indicates that the house at 3441 Washington Street was built that year. The house was designed by the architecture firm of MacDonald & Applegarth and built by Moses Fisher (more info below). From 1909 to 1944, the property consisted of two lots; numbers 27 and 28. The lots were sold together through subsequent ownership, until they were merged into one lot, number 27, in 1944.

The first owners and occupants of the house were Horace P. and Katherine M. Howard. The 1910 census, taken a year after the house was built, shows the Howard family living at the address. Horace Howard was 42 years old and worked as an office manager for a sugar refining company. The couple had a 6 year old daughter, Jean. The 1920 census shows similar information, though Horace was then a sales manager for the sugar company and the family employed a servant from Denmark. 1920 was the last year the Howard family owned and lived at 3441 Washington Street. During their period of ownership they built the brick garden wall that surrounds most of the backyard and performed plaster work on the house.

In 1920, the property was purchased by May E. Shaw, who took up residence in the house with her husband, Henry Shaw. Voter registration records list May as a housewife and Henry as a traveling salesman. They owned and lived at the property until 1935.

In 1935, May Shaw sold the property to Marie T. & Edward J. Dollard Jr. (Edward Dollard Jr.'s father and mother were Edward J. Dollard, Sr. and Mary T. Dollard and he had a sister named Marie T. Dollard, creating some confusion; however, it was Edward J. Dollard Jr. and wife Marie Teresa Dollard who owned 3441 Washington Street. Additionally, various records show Marie Teresa as Marie or Maria and, especially in later years, she appears to have gone only by Teresa.) City directories through the years indicate that Edward Dollard Jr.'s occupation varied. In 1936 he was listed as a chemist and the co-owner/proprietor of Dollard Hyde & Company, chemists. In 1940, he was listed as a salesman. In 1945, directories indicate he was serving in the Navy and his signature on a building permit confirms that he was a Lieutenant Commander in the U.S. Navy Reserves. In the 1950s and early 60s, he was the executive secretary of the Meat Jobbers Association of Northern California/Pacific Coast Meat Jobbers Association. By 1965, Edward J. Dollard, Jr. had died and Marie Teresa continued to lived at 3441 Washington Street until at least 1982, after which city directories are no longer available. Sales ledgers indicate that she owned the property until 1988. During the Dollards' period of ownership, they converted the small building at the rear of the lot into a recreation room for their children. Later, after Marie Teresa was widowed and was becoming elderly, a stairway lift was installed in the house.

In 1988, the property was purchased by Gary Raugh and Rebecca Schumacher, who both worked in the luxury real estate industry and appear to have purchased the property as a professional partnership. Just after purchasing

it, they remodeled the kitchen and a bathroom, and possibly other areas of the house, and added the garage under the northeast corner f the property. Just before selling the house in 1990, they had to undertake termite repairs.

In 1990, the property was sold to the Kerslake family, which owned it in trust for two years. Due to a lack of known surnames, biographical information on members of the Kerslake family are unknown. In 1992, the property was purchased by Donald W. Brown, who appears to have been an attorney. In 1995, he sold the property to Jennifer Caldwell and John H.N. Fisher, who were a senior producer at the Hewlett-Packard Media Technology Group and a general partner in Draper Associates Venture Capital, respectively.¹ It is possible that Caldwell and Fisher rented the house prior to purchasing it, as Jennifer Caldwell's name appears on a building permit from 2000, which performed work on the building at the rear of the lot to make it into an office. Due to lack of city directories after 1982, it is unknown if any of the owners since the Dollards lived in the house during their periods of ownership or who may have occupied the property otherwise. The current owners purchased the property in 2000.

Architects: MacDonald & Applegarth

The house at 3441 Washington Street was designed by the architecture firm of MacDonald & Applegarth. George A. Applegarth (1875-1972) was born in Oakland. His career started early with a six-year apprenticeship in the office of Wright & Sanders (George Sanders being his uncle). He was tutored by Bernard Maybeck and went on to study at the Ecole des Beaux Arts. While a student, he worked in the offices of prominent French architect Victor Laloux and the New York firm of Barney & Chapman. He received his diploma in 1906 and returned to San Francisco, where there was huge demand for architects and building tradesmen to rebuild the city after the 1906 earthquake and fires. Applegarth initially worked in the office of L.B. Dutton, then formed a partnership with fellow Ecole des Beaux Arts graduate Kenneth MacDonald Jr. in 1907.²

MacDonald (1880-1938) hailed from Kentucky and was the son of an architect. He studied at Vanderbuilt University, the University of Pennsylvania, and, like Appelgarth and so many others of his day, the Ecole des Beaux Arts. After his training in Paris, he worked in the atelier of Jean Pascal. On returning to the United States, MacDonald worked in the New York office of Richard Morris Hunt for a time, but was eventually drawn to San Francisco by the promise of copious post-quake construction projects. There, MacDonald and Applegarth teamed up to undertake the readily available design work. It is speculated that MacDonald was the marketing mastermind of the firm, while Applegarth did the majority of the actual design work.³

The MacDonald & Applegarth partnership was relatively short-lived, lasting from 1907 to 1912. Together the partners designed over thirty commercial buildings and numerous residences in San Francisco, including many elaborate high-style houses on, and adjacent to, the exclusive Presidio Terrace. Within the Terrace development alone, they designed numbers 3, 4, 5, 27, 30, and 34. Strongly influenced by their training in Paris, the pair designed many of their buildings in the Beaux Arts style. Their commercial projects in San Francisco included such buildings as the Tillman & Bendel Building at Market and Battery (1908), the Forrest Building on Market between 6th and 7th streets (1908), the White Garage and Office Building (1908), the Davis Schonwasser Building (1908), the Heineman office building (1909), the Lurline Baths at Bush and Larkin streets (1910), the MacDonough Building (1910), the Holbrook, Merrill & Stetson Building on Market Street (1910), and the Holbrook Building on Sutter Street (1912). MacDonald & Applegarth also designed a few San Francisco hotels such as the St. Marcius Hotel (1910) and Hotel San Marco (1911), and the Addler Sanitarium at Van Ness and Broadway (1911).⁴ In 1910 and 1911, MacDonald and Applegarth maintained a satellite office in San Diego to

4 Architect & Engineer, 1907-1912.

¹ New York Times, 18 Sept. 1994

² David Parry, "Applegarth, George Adrian," via Encyclopedia of San Francisco; http://www.sfhistoryencyclopedia.com/ articles/a/applegarthGeorge.html

³ McGrew, Patrick; *The Historic Houses of Presidio Terrace and The People Who Built Them* (San Francisco: Friends of the Presidio Terrace Association, 1995) 91.

Historic Resource Determination Application 3441 Washington Street

oversee two projects in that city; the Burnham & McMurtrie Hotel (1910), and the Edward T. Austin House (1911).⁵ In 1911, the firm also designed the Mission Revival style Hotel Casa Del Rey in Santa Cruz.⁶

Both architects designed their own homes in San Francisco. Applegarth's was located at 2775 Vallejo Street and was built in 1916. It exhibited strong Beaux Arts influence. Meanwhile, McDonald's 1911 home on Presidio Terrace was Mediterranean Revival in its aesthetics, suggesting that MacDonald's interest in the "progressive styles" had evolved away his foundation in Classical Beaux Arts design. The evolving differences between MacDonald and Applegarth's design philosophies may have been the reason for the dissolution of their partnership in 1912.⁷

Applegarth kept the firm's offices and his later career continued to be characterized by Beaux Arts style architecture. His independent works include the Spreckles Mansion at 2080 Washington Street (1912-1913), the Clift Hotel (1915), the Palace of the Legion of Honor (1916), and model planning for the new town of Moraga on the East Bay. He also became interested in the design of parking garages in the 1940s and 1950s and designed the at-the-time-revolutionary Downtown Center Garage. MacDonald went on to form other partnerships with his father and, later, engineer Maurice Couchot in San Francisco, but by the mid-1920s had relocated and took up practice in Los Angeles.⁸

Builder: Moses Fisher

Moses Fisher was proprietor of the M. Fisher Company, which was purported to be one of the largest residential contractors in the city around the time that 3441 Washington Street was built. Fisher appears to have been a speculative developer in addition to his actual construction work. He was known to have teamed frequently with architect Charles F. Whittelsey, but also worked with other architects, such as MacDonald & Applegarth, with whom he also built 27 Presidio Terrace. Fisher (with Whittelsey) built his own house at 3445 Washington Street (1909), just next door (west) to the subject property.⁹

Architectural Description

Site

The house at 3441 Washington Street sits on a rectangular lot on the south side of Washington Street, between Walnut and Laurel streets. It has 42.5 feet of frontage along Washington Street and the lot is 127.6 feet deep. The house has minimal setback from the sidewalk, with brick entry steps fronting the facade. There is a relatively large margin of space between the house and the neighboring house to the east, while a narrower margin exists between the house and the neighboring house to the west. The rear of the lot features a backyard that creates a margin between the house's rear facade and properties to the south. A small auxiliary building is located at the southeast corner of the lot.

North Facade

The primary facade faces north onto Washington Street and features a wide flat wall plane projecting forward on the right and a recessed bay, containing the entrance, on the right. The facade is clad with heavily textured stucco. The lot is fronted by a stuccoed retaining wall with brick coping that incorporates a garage on the left side and entry steps on the right. The garage has a single-car opening with a paneled wood roll-up door, surrounded by flat trim with a peak at the top. The entry steps are brick and flanked by clinker brick pillars as they approach the house, then turn left to run parallel to the facade, wrap the house's northeast corner, then extend up to the recessed primary entrance.

⁵ Find a Grave, "George Adrian Applegarth," http://www.findagrave.com/cgi-bin/fg.cgi?page=gr&GRid=101573253

⁶ Architect & Engineer.

⁷ McGrew, 91.

⁸ Parry. McGrew, 91.

⁹ McGrew, 11.

The raised basement level of the facade features a gated tradesman's entrance at the left and a centered bank of three vinyl or clad sash casement windows higher up, each with four vertical lites over a large lower lite. The window is surrounded by a flower box and peaked trim, like that around the garage opening, at the top.

The first story features a centered bank of four of the same casement windows as on the basement level. The windows are topped by a Classical entablature that includes a thin foliate garland, a tall architrave scored to give the impression of wedge-shaped voussoir blocks, a frieze adorned with square blocks, and a projecting cornice decorated with a water leaf molding. The frieze and cornice project out at the ends and Corinthian pilasters/pendants extend down to flank the window. Though these elements appear as half-round pilasters at the top, the bottoms terminate in decorative corbels and do not rest on any other element, as a pilaster would.

The recessed bay at the left side of the first story features a quatrefoil window trimmed with heavy rope-like molding on the east-facing wall. The primary entrance, facing north, features a paneled wood door with four-lite glazing in the upper portion. It is topped by a Classical architrave identical to that over the first story windows described earlier.

The second story features a centered bank of four windows, like those on the first story, though slightly shorter. These windows are surrounded by very wide trim that is molded at the edges and features eared corners. The bottom of the trim meets the top of the first story cornice element.

The recessed bay at the left side of the first story features two four-over-one (vertical muntins), double-hung, wood sash windows on the east-facing wall. On the north-facing wall is a 12-lite, wood sash, casement window surrounded by wide, molded, eared trim like that is found on the second story window described earlier; however, the ears are more ornately shaped and there is a small plaster boss at the top center.

The facade, including the projecting right side, east-facing section of wall, and recessed left side, are topped by a dramatically projecting cornice that incorporates a paneled frieze, ornately carved scroll brackets, sculpted pendants hanging from the underside of the projecting cornice, and various bands of molded trim.

East & West Facades

The east and west facades both face neighboring houses and are not readily visible. Both are generally flat, clad with heavily textured stucco on the front portions and horizontal wood siding toward the rear. They appears to be fenestrated with no particular pattern or organization and windows that are visible include four-over-one (vertical muntins), double-hung, wood sashes, with simple sills and no trim. On the west facade, the prominent cornice at the roofline wraps the corner and extends a short way along the top of the facade. Otherwise, the rooflines of both facades are flat and unadorned.

South Facade

The rear facade faces south onto the backyard. It is two-stories high and clad with drop channel wood siding. The left side of the first story features a fully-glazed multi-lite wood door on the far left, with a rounded projecting bay to its right. The rounded bay is fenestrated with a continuous bank of 15-over-one, double-hung, wood sash windows that are separated by wide flat wood mullions. The right side of the first story is recessed and features another fully-glazed, multi-lite wood door near the center of the facade.

The second story features a squared projecting bay that sits atop the rounded bay. It has a bank of three one-overone, double-hung, wood sash windows on its west-facing and south-facing walls. A fully-glazed, multi-lite wood door, flanked by windows is located on the east-facing wall and accesses an exterior deck on the right side of the second story. The deck has a wood railing and stairs that descend to the backyard from its right side. The right side of the second story features another fully-glazed, multi-lite wood door with a double-hung window to its right, which access the deck. The rear facade terminates in a flat unadorned roofline.
Prepared By Left Coast Architectural History 17 September 2020

Auxiliary Building

The small auxiliary building located at the rear southeast corner of the lot is one-story with a rectangular plan, flat roof, and channel drop wood siding. It has a paneled wood door with multi-lite glazing in the upper portion on the left side of the north facade and a pair of 12-over-1, double-hung, wood sash windows on the right side. Similar windows appear to be located on the west facade. The roofline features a tabbed and peaked parapet. The building has a concrete foundation and is elevated above the backyard, which is surrounded by a low brick planter a wall that incorporates brick steps accessing the building.

Neighborhood Description

The property at 3441 Washington Street is located within the California Register-eligible Presidio Heights Historic District. The neighborhood has hilly terrain, which slopes down from east to west and from south to north in the vicinity of the property. Washington Street is an un-laned, two-way street with parallel parking along both curbs. The street is bordered by broad concrete sidewalks with street trees and property-specific plantings. The neighborhood is residential and characterized primarily by large single-family houses, with scattered apartment blocks. The single family houses are typically large in scale and of high architectural quality.

On the south block face of Washington Street, between Walnut and Laurel Streets there are ten properties (including the subject property) which have construction dates ranging from 1906 to 1910, with one outlier built in 1960. The opposing (north) block face includes eight buildings constructed between 1900 and 1957. Architectural styles present include Georgian, Classical Revival, First Bay Tradition, Colonial Revival, Tudor Revival, Mediterranean Revival, Pueblo Revival, and Second Bay Tradition. Some alterations are apparent, but most of the properties are intact and demonstrate good integrity.

Historic Images



1913 Sanborn Fire Insurance Map.



1938 Aerial Photo. Arrow indicates subject property. (David Rumsey Map Collection)



1948 Aerial Photo. Arrow indicates subject property. (David Rumsey Map Collection)

Prepared By Left Coast Architectural History 17 September 2020



1950 Sanborn Map



1976 DCP Survey photo.



ca.1995 Sanborn Map

Prepared By Left Coast Architectural History 17 September 2020

Current Images



Subject building at center, looking south from Washington Street.



Right side of primary facade, looking southwest.



Right side of primary facade, looking south.



Primary and west facade, looking southeast.



Rear facade, looking northwest.



Primary entrance, left side of primary facade.



Right side of rear facade, looking northeast.



Auxiliary building, looking southeast from backyard.



South block face of Washington Street, east end. (Subject property near center.)



South block face of Washington Street, near center.



South block face of Washington Street, west end.



North block face of Washington Street, west end.



North block face of Washington Street, near center.



North block face of Washington Street, east end.

Prepared By Left Coast Architectural History 17 September 2020

Building Permits (following pages)

1 996 No. APPLICATION 11 Washington WEST 34 TEERT Owner STREET For Permit to Erect STREET ...frame b'ld'g Location 13 SOUTH NORTH AUG 1 2 1909 137' 6 Filed 3 ł 1115 - 0**1929** 3 Approved: TAAATS AST Chief Building Insp cto FRANCISCO тне OFFICIAL COPY

0	
SAN FRAM	
	Dep), of Hubic Works. Huffau of Bldg. Inspection F. No. 2.
	Applicant must indicate in ink correctly and distinctly on the back of this sheet, a diagram of the lot with street, elleys, location of existing buildings on the lot, if any, and location and dimensions of proposed buildings.
BUILDING INS	NPlans) and Specifications must be fastened together.
Y	APPLICATION FOR BUILDING PERMIT
	FRAME BUILDING
	Application is hereby made to the Board of Public Works of the City and County of San Francisco for permission to
ii ii	build & Story frame dwelling on the lot situated South Side on Washington 13516" welt of Walnut.
	in accordance with the plans and specifications submitted herewith.
×-	All provisions of the building law shall be complied with in the erection of said building, whether specified herein or
	not. Estimated cost of building \$ 2516 = Building to be occupied as dwilling by No. 1 families
T.	Size of Lot 30 feet front 30 feet rear 127 feet deep.
	Size of proposed building 30 ft. by 60 ft. Extreme height of building 25 ft.
	Height in clear of cellar7 // Height in clear of first story7 '6 ~
5.	Height in clear of second story
	Height in clear of fourth storyHeight in clear of fifth story
-	Foundation to be of, material,, thickness, inches
	Size footings 17 4 21 inches. Greatest height 8 ft
	Size of studs in basement & by 6 inches 16 inches on centers.
	Size of studs in first story
	Size of studs in second story 2 by 4 inches 16 inches on centers.
	Size of studs in third storybyinchesinches on centers.
	Size of studs in fourth storybyinchesinches on centers.
e	Size of studs in fifth storybyinchesinchesinches_on centers.
•	Wall covering to be of 1" branks, plus Rustic impart and Cement plaster in part
	First floor joists by 10 inches 16 inches on centers. Longest span between supports 14 ft.
	Second floor joists by // inches // inches on centers. Longest span between supports 20 ft.
	Third floor joists by inches on centers. Longest span between supports ft.
	Fourth floor joists by inches on centers. Longest span between supports ft.
	Fifth floor joistsbyinches on centers. Longest span between supportsft.
	Rafters by / 2 inches /6 inches on centers. Longest span between supports /8 ft.
	Roof covered with Tar & gravel Steep or Flat?
	Studs in bearing partitionsbyinchesinches_on centers. Bearing partitions
8	Chimneys oflined withplasterednust be same as outside ones.
	Any gas grates? Yes_ Any patent flues? Yes_ Is the building to be heated, and how? Not air furnace
	Any opening to basement in sidewalk? Any elevator, freight-passage or dumb?
15	and the second se
۰	There are to be
	I hereby agree to save, indemnify and keep harmless the City and County of San Francisco against all liabilities,
	judgments, costs and expenses which may in anywise accrue against said city and county in consequence of the granting
8 O	of this permit, or from the use or occupancy of any sidewalk, street or sub-sidewalk placed by virtue thereof, and will in all things strictly comply with the conditions of this permit.
	Name of Architect Mac Danald & applements M. A.
	Address 1800 blaus Spreckels Bldg. Hulling Owner
2	Name of Builder M. Fisher Address Sy Of Kly
	Address 465 Pacific Bldg. By MANDUCKO

ener og e

(Note-The owner's name must be signed by himself or by his Architect or authorized Agent.)

٩

								YOO LAIOIATO
1		52. 17 1	5	- Streetscharger -		New Course and Section and Se		SAN FRAN C
			u - 001 - 0					APPLICATION - 0
Ì				i i i				OF Hermarle Owner
	: : :	: 4		6 8 8 3 6	8			To make additions, alterations or repairs to building.
							I	To make additions, alterations or repairs to building. Built Jocation Washingh Bet Walnut & barrellstreet
								Estimated Cost \$ 320 MAR 19 1914
		8						Referred to Inspector Dawy For Report
								Mun So tela
		e						Approved: Chief Building Inspector
		ж. — Й	4	и а		a 2		March 23-1914
					2			

1 -				10a au <u>gu - a</u> 417 Januar - 17 -	
SAN FRANCI	SCO	8	· >	≈ .••e	
FOND					2
		5			
O DEPARTMENT	and the second sec		- 11 - 12	н 10	÷ .
S BUILDING INSPEC	Hitef ast Building Inspection Dear of Public Works No. 1		1220	-	Buckley & Curtin
	14 	WRITE IN IN	IK—FILE 2 (COPIES	des .
	TO THE HONORABL		0		
				IC WORK	S
	Of Gentlemen:	THE CITY AND	COUNTY OF SA	AN FRANCISCO	
		gned respectfully petition y	our Honorable Board	for permission to do the f	following work at
	conner side of	South side .	Washingd	m leet 170	·
	of West	- Walnut			abroat
			CDIDTION OF	WORK TO DE	Street =
	WRITE PLAI	NLY FULL DES		WORK TO BE	DUNE
		Relamin	g Wall	an	(6)
		Return	of Hood	<u>esl</u>	
	··				
	'n			······	
	······				
	. 1				-
		``````````````````````````````````````			a1
					2
			, 	(1	2 2 X
	Estimated cost of work, \$3	00			
	Building to be used as	Queseden	ed	Б	
	In consideration of the gra harmless from all costs and	unting of the foregoing app	lication, I hereby agree	to save the City and Count	y of San Francisco
	space in the said work.	I damages which may acco	<u> </u>	251S E	
	Name of Architect	m		Howard 441 Washing 4 at Cours	
			· · ·		Owner
	Address	1		YY / Washing	Address
51	Name of Builder An	on the Cara	nagt Per	I do loava	nagh
	Address	Jessie St			
	Report	favorably			÷
		· · ·			54
			3	, d	
		······			
	······	***		· · ·	
	·		Charson,	Jange	×
		·	-	. 0	Inspector
			Man	ner 20	1912
				-	
	· •		- 2	5	
	12 11 - 11		2	· 1	- -
					· 2
· · ·		· · · ·	i i		and the second second

#### **VFFICIAL COPY**

#### Bureau of Fire Prevention and Investigation

Approved:

Zoning:...

Approved:

Approved:

Construct and install on building to satisfaction of Bureau of Fire Prevention the following fire protection equipment and appliances:

F. D. (Dry						š
Wet Standy	pipes					
Hose Reels.			1.1	<u>.</u>		
					;	
Tanks	÷					R
Down Piper	1			-	8 B	
Automatic	Fire Pur	nne	:		•	:
	1	**P.****			,	······
Automatic	Sprinkler	é Śwa	lem.			
Automatic : Water Serv						
Water Serv	ice Conn	ectio	ı			······
Water Serv Ground Flo	ice Conn or Pipe (	ection Casin	1 gś			······
Water Serv Ground Flo Refrigeratio	ice Conn or Pipe ( on	ection Casin	1 gś		i	······
Water Serv Ground Flo Refrigeratio	ice Conn or Pipe ( on	ection Casin	1 gś		i	······
Water Serv Ground Flo Refrigeratio	ice Conn or Pipe ( on	ection Casin	1		i	
Water Serv Ground Flo Refrigeratio	ice Conn or Pipe ( on	ection Casin	1			
Water Serv Ground Flo Refrigeratio	ice Conn or Pipe ( on	ection Casin	1			
Water Serv Ground Flo	ice Conn or Pipe ( on	ection Casin	1 gs			

FRANK P. KELLY, Chief Division of Fire Prevention and Investigation

LAG.

By

Approved: Department of Electricity Approved: Bureau of Engineering Approved: Art Commission

Director of Public Health

able 12/1/45 Superintendent Bureau of Building Inspection fin read City Planning Commission

- (a) No one to be employed . .
- (b) Casual labor only to be employed ....

(c) Services or labor to be performed in return for aid or sustenance only, received from any religious, charitable or relief organization

BLDG. FORM 3 APPLICATION La Cand Educa for CIAN Owner FOR PERMIT TO MAKE ADDITIONS, ALTERATIONS or REPAIRS TO BUILDING 2.1 Location 3 441 hr. Cost \$ DEC 6 11:25 Filed. 194 DFC 2 0 1945 PUBL DEP ЪY inteau of Building Laspect Superintendent Bureau of Building Inspection Permi Issued  $d_{\mathcal{K}}$ 

11 1	
	CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
- yrs	DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS CENTRAL PERMIT BUREAU BLDS, FORM
PARTMEN	
LDING INSP	ALTERATION
	Deck 1945
	Application is hereby made to the Department of Public Works of the City and County of San Fran-
	cisco for permission to build in accordance with the plans and specifications submitted herewith and ac- cording to the description and for the purpose hereinafter set forth:
	(1) Location 3441 Washington St
а	(2) Present use of building Canalence No. of families /
•	(3) Use of building hereafter
1	(4) Total Cost \$ 100 20
	(5) Description of work to be dong alter existing frame buces
	and near of lox. 5' × 12 whe recreation
	none la charter al
	form for curain
•	(6) APPLICANT MUST FILL OUT COMPENSATION INSURANCE DATA ON REVERSE SIDE.
	(1) Supervision of construction by
	(1) Supervision of construction by
	Address
	Address
	Address
	Address
	Address         I hereby certify and agree, if a permit is issued, that all the provisions of the BUILDING LAW,         THE BUILDING ZONE ORDINANCES, SET-BACK LINE REQUIREMENTS AND THE FIRE ORDINANCES OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO and the STATE HOUSING ACT OF         CALIFORNIA will be complied with, whether herein specified or not; and I hereby agree to save, indemnify and keep harmless the City and County of San Francisco against all liabilities, judgments, costs and expenses which may in anywise accrue against said city and county in consequence of the granting of this permit, or from the use or occupancy of any sidewalk, street or sub-sidewalk placed by virtue thereof, and will in all things strictly comply with the conditions of this permit.         (8) Architect       License No.         State of California       License No.
	Address
	Address         I hereby certify and agree, if a permit is issued, that all the provisions of the BUILDING LAW,         THE BUILDING ZONE ORDINANCES, SET-BACK LINE REQUIREMENTS AND THE FIRE ORDINANCES OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO and the STATE HOUSING ACT OF         CALIFORNIA will be complied with, whether herein specified or not; and I hereby agree to save, indemnify and keep harmless the City and County of San Francisco against all liabilities, judgments, costs and expenses which may in anywise accrue against said city and county in consequence of the granting of this permit, or from the use or occupancy of any sidewalk, street or sub-sidewalk placed by virtue thereof, and will in all things strictly comply with the conditions of this permit.         (8) Architect       License No.         State of California       License No.
	Address         I hereby certify and agree, if a permit is issued, that all the provisions of the BUILDING LAW,         THE BUILDING ZONE ORDINANCES, SET-BACK LINE REQUIREMENTS AND THE FIRE ORDINANCES OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO and the STATE HOUSING ACT OF         CALIFORNIA will be complied with, whether herein specified or not; and I hereby agree to save, indemnify and keep harmless the City and County of San Francisco against all liabilities, judgments, costs and expenses which may in anywise accrue against said city and county in consequence of the granting of this permit, or from the use or occupancy of any sidewalk, street or sub-sidewalk placed by virtue thereof, and will in all things strictly comply with the conditions of this permit.         (8) Architect       License No.         Certificate No.       License No.         State of California       City and County of San Francisco         Address
	Address.         I hereby certify and agree, if a permit is issued, that all the provisions of the BUILDING LAW,         THE BUILDING ZONE ORDINANCES, SET-BACK LINE REQUIREMENTS AND THE FIRE ORDINANCES OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO and the STATE HOUSING ACT OF         CALIFORNIA will be complied with, whether herein specified or not; and I hereby agree to save, indemnify and keep harmless the City and County of San Francisco against all liabilities, judgments, costs and expenses which may in anywise accrue against said city and county in consequence of the granting of this permit, or from the use or occupancy of any sidewalk, street or sub-sidewalk placed by virtue thereof, and will in all things strictly comply with the conditions of this permit.         (8) Architect       License No.         Certificate No.       License No.         State of California       City and County of San Francisco         Address       (9) Engineer
	Address         I hereby certify and agree, if a permit is issued, that all the provisions of the BUILDING LAW,         THE BUILDING ZONE ORDINANCES, SET-BACK LINE REQUIREMENTS AND THE FIRE ORDINANCES OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO and the STATE HOUSING ACT OF         CALIFORNIA will be complied with, whether herein specified or not; and I hereby agree to save, indemnify and keep harmless the City and County of San Francisco against all liabilities, judgments, costs and expenses which may in anywise accrue against said city and county in consequence of the granting of this permit, or from the use or occupancy of any sidewalk, street or sub-sidewalk placed by virtue thereof, and will in all things strictly comply with the conditions of this permit.         (8) Architect       License No.         Certificate No.       License No.         State of California       City and County of San Francisco         Address
	Address       I hereby certify and agree, if a permit is issued, that all the provisions of the BUILDING LAW,         THE BUILDING ZONE ORDINANCES, SET-BACK LINE REQUIREMENTS AND THE FIRE ORDINANCES OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO and the STATE HOUSING ACT OF         CALIFORNIA will be complied with, whether herein specified or not; and I hereby agree to save, indemnify and keep harmless the City and County of San Francisco against all liabilities, judgments, costs and expenses which may in anywise accrue against said city and county in consequence of the granting of this permit, or from the use or occupancy of any sidewalk, street or sub-sidewalk placed by virtue thereof, and will in all things strictly comply with the conditions of this permit.         (8) Architect       License No.         Certificate No.       License No.         State of California       City and County of San Francisco         (9) Engineer       License No.         Certificate No.       License No.         State of California       City and County of San Francisco
*	Address
*	Address
*	Address         I hereby certify and agree, if a permit is issued, that all the provisions of the BUILDING LAW,         THE BUILDING ZONE ORDINANCES, SET-BACK LINE REQUIREMENTS AND THE FIRE ORDINANCES OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO and the STATE HOUSING ACT OF         CALLFORNIA will be complied with, whether herein specified or not; and I hereby agree to save, in         demnify and keep harmless the City and County of San Francisco against all liabilities, judgments,         costs and expenses which may in anywise accrue a gainst said city and county in consequence of the         granting of this permit, or from the use or occupancy of any sidewalk, street or sub-sidewalk placed by         virtue thereof, and will in all things strictly comply with the conditions of this permit.         (8) Architect         Certificate No.       License No.         State of California       City and County of San Francisco         Address         (9) Engineer       Certificate No.         California       City and County of San Francisco         Address       City and County of San Francisco         Address       City and County of San Francisco         (10) Plans and specifications prepared by Other than Architect or Engineer       City and County of San Francisco         Address       City contractor       City and County of San Francisco         (11) Contractor       May       License No.         Lice
	Address
*	Address         I hereby certify and agree, if a permit is issued, that all the provisions of the BUILDING LAW,         THE BUILDING ZONE ORDINANCES, SET-BACK LINE REQUIREMENTS AND THE FIRE ORDINANCES OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO and the STATE HOUSING ACT OF         CALIFORNIA will be complied with, whether here in specified or not; and I hereby agree to save, in         demnify and keep harmless the City and County of San Francisco against all liabilities, judgments,         costs and expenses which may in anywise accrue a gainst said city and county in consequence of the         granting of this permit, or from the use or occupancy of any sidewalk, street or sub-sidewalk placed by         virtue thereof, and will in all things strictly comply with the conditions of this permit.         (8) Architect         Certificate No.       License No.         State of California       City and County of San Francisco         Address       City and County of San Francisco         (9) Engineer       City and County of San Francisco         Address       City and County of San Francisco         Address       City and County of San Francisco         (10) Plans and specifications prepared by       Other than Architect or Engineer         Address       Citense No.         License No.       License No.
	Address
	Address
	Address
	Address         I hereby certify and agree, if a permit is issued, that all the provisions of the BUILDING LAW,         THE BUILDING ZONE ORDINANCES, SET-BACK LINE REQUIREMENTS AND THE FIRE ORDI-         NANCES OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO and the STATE HOUSING ACT OF         CALIFORNIA will be complied with, whether herein specified or not; and I hereby agree to save, in-         demnify and keep harmless the City and County of San Francisco against all liabilities, judgments,         costs and expenses which may in anywise accrue a gainst said city and county in consequence of the         granting of this permit, or from the use or occupancy of any sidewalk, street or sub-sidewalk placed by         virtue thereof, and will in all things strictly comply with the conditions of this permit.         (8) Architect         Certificate No.       License No.         State of California       City and County of San Francisco         Address       Certificate No.         Certificate No.       License No.         State of California       City and County of San Francisco         Address       Certifications prepared by         (10) Plans and specifications prepared by       City and County of San Francisco         Address       License No.         License No.       License No.         State of California       City and County of San Francisco         Address       City an
	Address         I hereby certify and agree, if a permit is issued, that all the provisions of the BUILDING LAW,         THE BUILDING ZONE ORDINANCES, SETEBACK LINE REQUIREMENTS AND THE FIRE ORDINANCES OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO and the STATE HOUSING ACT OF         CALIFORNIA will be complied with, whether herein specified or not; and I hereby agree to save, indemnify and keep harmless the City and County of San Francisco against all liabilities, judgments, costs and expenses which may in anywise accrue against said city and county in consequence of the granting of this permit, or from the use or occupancy of any sidewalk, street or sub-sidewalk placed by virtue thereof, and will in all things strictly comply with the conditions of this permit.         (8) Architect

OFFICIAL COPY	Image: Subset of the subset	
	APPLICATION FOR BUILDING PERMIT ADDITIONS, ALTERATIONS OR REPAIRS	(Same
	FORM 8     OVER-THE-COUNTER ISSUANCE     Defection       Image: State rules     NUMBER OF PLAN SETS     Substanties       Image: State rules     Substanties     Substantis       Image:	APPROVAL NUMBER
	INFORMATION TO BE FURNISHED BY ALL APPLICANTS	<u></u>
	DESCRIPTION OF EXISTING BUILDING (AA) TYPE OF CONSTR. (BA) NO. OF STORES OF	OF G
	CASE OF CONSTRE 19100, OF 30 NOL OF ASSERTION OF BUILDING AFTER PROPOSED ALTERATION (9) NOL OF ASSERTING (9) NOL OF ASSERTING (9) NOL OF COLLARS; (1) PRODOED USE: (1) NOL OF COLLARS; (1) PRODOED USE: (1) NOL OF COLLARS; (1) NO	G /
1974 - Jún ber 1	ItD     D. AUTO RUTWAY     YES     IT11     WILL STREET SPACE     YES     IT12     BELCEN UNK     YES     IT13     WORK TO BE       OR ALTEREDT     NO     CONSTRUCTION     NO     PERFORMEDT     NO     NO     NO	
i. F	ELEVATOR MOOTHED ELEVATOR & LOOPES ST SP CA 863-9787 326585 &	ATE 30/87
Ωγολλολιστικο Ποιουνογίας στα ματογραφικά ματογραφικά ματογραφικά ματογραφικά ματογραφικά ματογραφικά ματογραφ		
	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION FORM 3 APPLICANTS ONLY	
	(17) DORS THIS ALLEBATION     YES     [18] IF (17) IS YES, STATE     (19) DOES THIS ALLEBATION     YES     [20] IF (19) IS YES, STATE       CHEATE ADDITIONAL     YES     [18] IF (17) IS YES, STATE     (19) DOES THIS ALLEBATION     YES     [20] IF (19) IS YES, STATE       STORY TO BUILDINGT     NO     INC     CENTER LINE OF JRONT     FT.     ERTENSION TO BUILDINGT     NO. 2016	5Q. FT.
	(21) WAL SOGEWALK CYCR     YES     (22) WAL SUDEWAG     YES     (23) ANY OTHER EXISTING BLDG.     YES     (24) FOR EXISTING BLDG.     YES     (25) FOR EXISTING BLDG.     (26) FOR EXISTING BLDG.<	YES [] NO K
ter and the second s	76) CONSTRUCTION LENDER (ENTER NAME AND BRANCH DESIGNATION IF ANY, IF THERE IS NO INCOME CONSTRUCTION LENDER, ENTER "UNKNOWN").	
то – отори да с част — Вос е на остория СТРИИ и на тока, току, есто – <u>на с бла</u> – маже <b>с</b>	IMPORTANT NOTICES No change shalt be made in the character of the accupancy or use without first obtaining a Building Permit authorizing such change. See San Francisco Building Carde and San Francisco Housing Cade. No portion of building or structure or scattfolding used during construction, to be doser than 60° to any wire cantaining mare than 750 voits. See Sec. 385, Calitomia Penal Code. Pursuant to San Francisco Building Code, the building permit shall be pasted on the building site. Grade Lines as shown and rawings accompanying this application are ussumed to be correct. If actual grade lines are not the same as shown revised drawings showing well footings required must be submitted to this bureau for approval. ANY STIPULATION RECIDINED MEREIN OR BY CODE MAY BE APPEALED. BUILDING NOT TO BE OCCUPEND UNTIL CATIONS. A SEPARATE PERMIT FOR THE ELECTRICAL WIRING CAR PULATION DOES NOT COCONSTITUE AN APPROVAL FOR THE ELECTRICAL WIRING CAR PULATION WORK SHALL BE STARTED UNTIL A BUILDING PERMIT IS ISSUED. In dwellings all insulating materials must have a dearance of not less than two inches from call electrical wires or equipment.	reanesses, and in it all such claims, a of the State of hit Bureau, either hit Bureau, either ither (V) or (V) or (V) or ither (V) or (V) or ither (V) or (V) or the Director of ce issued by an a Director or (II) less. hich this Permit Is so as to become of Californica. I ent that I should provisions of the ent that I should provisions of the rhowith with the the Permit herein
	CHECK PROPRIATE BOX CHECK PROPRIATE CHECK	not in the perfor- , I will employ a ensation laws of
	APPLICANT'S CERTIFICATION HEREBY CERTIFY AND AGREE THAT IF A PERMIT'S ISSUED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION DESCRIBED IN THIS APPLICATION, ALL THE PROVISIONS OF THE PERMIT AND ALL AWS AND ORDINANCES THERETO WILL BE COMPLED WITH.	<i>\$5</i>

DEPARTMENT		<u>ji - ma</u> ni
	With ALL APPLICABLY COCL.	
	APPLICATION 'OR BUILDING PERMIT ADDITIONS / ALIEPATIONS OF PERMIT	
	FORM 3 DOWER AG INCIES REVIEW REGUMED	
	ANT PLAD THE ADDRESS OF ADDRESS O	
	587784 4/26/89 16, SDO 11, III STORED BY ALL APPLICANTS	•
	Image: Solution of Control of Solution of Solutio	
	(19) SAUTORINNAT 13 [] (11) WAS THEFT MACE PERMICES (12) PERMICES (12) (12) RUCERCAL WORLD'S (13) RUCERCAL WOR	
	IT IS OWNED LEASE ONLY ONE.     TESSESS 7055 CI.       INDUCTION CONTINUES ONLY ONE.       CARP RAUGE 1 3535 CIAN St. #2 SF 94115       INDUCTION CONTINUES OF A CONTINUE	
I		-
	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION - FORM 3 ABBLICANTS ONLY	,
	If the purpties of a contraction of the purpties of a contraction, to be down of the purpties of a contraction, to be down of the purpties of a contraction of the purpties of a contraction, to be down of the purpties of the contraction of the contraction of the purpties of the contraction of the contraction of the purpties of the contraction of the purpties of the contraction of the contraction of the contraction of the purpties of the contraction of the contractice the contraction of the contraction of the cont	
	International sector is a submitted in the sector of th	
	Image: State in contrasting in the proving of a month       Image: State in contrasting in the proving of a month       Image: State in contrasting in the proving of a month       Image: State in contrasting in the proving of a month       Image: State in contrasting in the proving of a month       Image: State in contrasting in the proving of a month       Image: State in contrasting in the proving of a month       Image: State in contrasting in the proving of a month       Image: State in the proving of a month       Image	
	International status       The internatintere international status       The	

OFFICIAL SAN FR 7,5 104 PAD-NIC 1 213 SFRA PARAPET PAD-STR 3 HEALTH MD-FP CNIR (SIR) APPROVED FOR ISSUE DING ENLARGEMEN? R RIPTION 0 ≣ □ Date ă D -0 đ 0.8-8.0 NF 19 J. APPLICATION FOR BUILDING PERHIT CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS ADDITIONS, ALTERATIONS OR REPAIRS . FORM 3 AOTHER AGENCIES REVIEW REQUIRED PC 6 CATION IS REFERT MADE TO THE DEPARTMENT OF E WITH THE MANS AND SPECIFICATIONS TVAUMAAN **NHRO** CONCERCION DE TION SEC 18 NUMBER OF PLAN SETS APPROVAL NEO'D ACMINE? 2 189319 5/10/82 3444 NARAPAGTON ST. [28] وتح. Cobe 50,000-INFORMATION TO BE FURNING ALL APPLICANTS DESCRIPTION OF DUSTRIG BUILDING. SINGLE FAMILY MAI MEL OF DWELDING 2 5N D CELAR 2.3 EPTICH OF BUILDING AFTER PROPOSED ALTERATION Home 3 52 DIVENUNG NELE AMUY R-3 TES C (12) BUSCHICK, WCTS TC 45 THE TES C (13) FULMING WORK TO RE 152 NO [] #2 4/89 2539 City S. ENTERANCES 9230253 488521 2539 City ST. #2 (CORCENTARY IN) 94115 9250253 REMODE AS PER RANS. 1. 2 2 1 ADOTTIONAL INFORMATION -- FORM 3 APPLICANTS ONLY TES [] (00) P (07) N TEL, STAR NEW HEART AT LOOK DIE OF ROAT YES [] (20) # (19) IS YES, STATE NEW GROUND NO 2 ROOT AREA DOES THIS ALTERATION CREATE DECLOR HORE, EATENSION TO BREDING? 50. 17. res 🗀 nes 🖸 🕫 000 CONSTRUCT A CHANGE 130 NO R NO 2 ALE GREINEENA NO 2883 AND AND DENNICH DESIGNATION & ANT, IMPORTANT NOTICES NOTICE TO APPLICANT HOLD HABMESS CLAUSE: The Permitten(i) by occeptone indemnity and hold internities the City and County of Sea inter yeard, segurides at negligence of the City and County that yeard, segurides at negligence of the City and County of San Francis e in the character of the or in suthanizing such change, buing Code, d te Section 3200 of the Lat n file, or file with the Can d tailow or shall indico waver, item (VI) is check atte method of complice ing Code, the State of (II) or (III) designate or (VI) omoonning this applicate Certificate of Consent Industrial Relations ( ) L al Warkman's G 5 . t insurer. t copy or doplic by the insurer. ()亂 the of (1) certified by commed by the insurer. The cost of the work to be performed is \$100 or 1 contriby that in this performance of the work for wh issued, I shall not employ any person is any michnese subject to the workmark's compensation forms of former advanceded a time to compensation forms {} ۶۷. ۷. accountedge that fund subject to the worknow ade of California and t of Section 3800 of the INCREASE NOT 11.07 over or evened revelved. Over (or the against of the own work for which this Permit is in a complian with the workinger's o APPLICATIS CERTIFICATION APPLICATIS CERTIFICATION BOULTANG AGENTATIS A FRANTS ISSUED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION STORE APPLICATION, ALL THE PROVISIONS OF THE PRIMAT AND ALL GEODENICES THERETO WILL BE COMPLET WITH 5/10 |33 3

SANFR DEPARTME BUILDINGHNSP **CONDITIONS AND STIPULATIONS** APPROVED: For Work Stated In Application Only DETINCTORSTRICT DESECTOR NAMED ON HOLE OF UPIC DETINCTORSTRICT DESECTOR NAMED ON HOLE OF UPIC DETINCTION STATEMENT IN THE DESCRIPTION AND ALCOUNTS STATEMENT AND AND THE BUILDING DECOMPTONE MISSION OF THE BUILDING DECOMPTONE DECOMPTON DATE: SEFARATE PERNIT RES. FOR GARAGE REASON: any electrical or plumbing 199 work will require appropriate M. O'TH'S APPEARING ATT'ES CRITILS SPECTED NO DOS ROT COLTITUE AFASTAL OF A CHANCE H SUIT FEMALTID USE CO COMMENTE DE MIS STRUC-MITTEL DE END OFFICIE ATTENANTON SAFTEED OF SUITEMANDA DO ROT BELH VENTED. NET AT WHICH DO ROT BELH VENTED. -1 separete permits. on Lun 6/23/88 NOTIFIED MR. EVED loper plans - mapplications only DATE lyange work not on two upplication) REASON: ENGRENIT EXAMIT FROM ENVERTMINENTAL REMEN 996/27/RH GLE FAMILY USE DIV NOTIFIED MR. APPROVED: DATE: HOLD REASON: SECTION 1 NOTIFIED MR. NOTE BUREAU OF FIRE PREVENTION & PUBLIC SAFETY-AS PER PLAN & AS NOTED ONLY APPROVED: DATES DATE REASON: 25.4 NO d an NAMES OF Hoon Lum 6/23/88 NOTIFIED MR. ALL PERSONS NOTIFIED DURING PROCESSING APPROVED: DATE: REASON: NOTIFIED MR. BUREAU OF ENGINEERING APPROVED -DATE REASON: NOTIFIED MR. DEPARIMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH APPROVED: DATE:  $\Box$ REASON: NOTIFIED MR. REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY APPROVED: DATE: F REASON: NOTIFIED MR. HOUSE & INSPECTION DIVISION 92- 4

OFFICIAL COPY

OFFICIAL SAN F action of the state COP DEPART TOF HID HEALTH 20 CNER 8 BID-FP P.C DIS 1 BUILDING RECTION ΠÌ. VED Ş ILDING ENLARGEMENT SUBBOUCH DEC 191988 DESCRIPTION ISSUANCE 27914 Hanzonts Z 711 98 œ Dette HEC 808 142: **APPLICATION FOR BUILDING PERMIT** CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO G DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 1988 **ADDITIONS.** ALTERATIONS OR REPAIRS ġ, -FORM SHOTHER AGENCIES REVIEW REQUIRED ANT ATION IS HEREBY MADE TO THE DEPART WORKS OF SAN FRANCISCO FOR PERMI N CONDUCE VITH DEP PLANS AND REAL TED WORKS WITH AND ADDRESS OF MALE DE APPLICATION FORM O THE OWNER OF SUMMER BUILD APPROVAL DSHA SUBA AND I THE PURPOSE HEREINAFTER SET FORT APPROVAL RED'D -NUMBER OF PLAN SETS 他に設備に見 191243 7/:/88 3444 WASHINGTON 996-27 TED COST OF 03044 By 10/13/88 19.88 -000 \$70,000,-29,000 INFORMATION TO BE FURNISHED BY ALL APPLICANTS DESCRIPTION OF EXISTING BUILDING TOTAL OF COM TOPES OF 3 MASHERING PRESENT USE OCCUP. CLASS (TA) NO. OF DWELLING 5N SINGLE FAMILY R-3 57 DESCRIPTION OF BUILDING AFTER PROPOSED ALTERATION STORES OF AND CELLARS SN MILL OF SINGLA FAMILY 5-3 TES CF (12) ELECTRICAL WORK TO SE PERFORMEDT ALTO BANKAY 10 2 101 WILL SITEST SPACE MI USED DURING CONSTRUCTIONS TES (13) MUMAING WORS TO SE NO (1) FERFORMED TES P NO D NO CI NO D GARY RAUGH ₩<u>e</u>. 2539 CLAY ST. SF ENTER PRISES 9230253 488521 3/90 GARY RANGH ENTERPRISES 2539 CLAY ST. #2 SF 94115 9230253 1. 2. 3. GARAGE ADDITION AS PER PLANS. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION -- FORM 3 APPLICANTS ONLY DOES THE ATTERATE CHEATE ADDITIONAL BTONY TO MADDING YES (IIII) #417) II YES, STATE NEW HEIGHT AT CENTER UNE OF AD P) DOES THIS ALTERATION CREATE DECK OR HORIZ EXTENSION TO BUILDINGT HES [] 120 IF (19) IS TEL STAT NO DWY TU BANK CHIER BL BORWALK CHIER B-SOCKAUK SPACE RE SPANED OF ALTERDAY NO TES ("1 185 🗌 ON LOT OF 185 🔲 NO 2 NO AZE ENGINEERING NOE CALIF. CERTPICATE NO. 1250 THOUAS Are 52883 HETHLETCH LENGER (SH THEE & NO SHOWN CO AND BRANCH DESCRIATION & ANT. N USIGEL ENTER "UNINGWAY" ADDRESS NONE 3 IMPORTANT NOTICES NOTICE TO APPLICANT HOLD MARMLESS CLASS: The Permitted() by acceptance of the pu indemnity and held harmlass in the City and Camity of Sam Transicas any and all datims, demande and actions for classings resulting it can this permit, repardies of negative for and camity of Sam uppume the defense of the City and County of Sam Generads and ections. No change shall be made in the character of the occupancy or a obtaining a Bolicling Permit authorizing such change. See San Fra Code and San Francisco Housing Code. t and 3an represent Housing Louis. ordient of building or structure as scattoliding used during construction, to be cluster  $\delta'0''$  to any wire containing more than 750 yolts. See Sec. 385, California  $\ell''$  cale ÷. entions, with the provisions of Section 3900 of the tabor Code of the applicant shall have on file, or file with the Cantal Permit Para-or (1) or (11) distinctive types or shall indicate here (19) or we'r ia capalicable. If however, item (20) is checked then here (2) II. Mark the experiprojate method of compliance below: ltr al Certificate of Constant to Self-Insure insued by Industrial Relations. Certificate of Workmatr's Comparisation Insurant administed Insurer. í, 5 я. Continuers al Workmart's Comparisation Insutances insued by an an attribute Insurer. An attribute Insurer. Insufficient control of the Insurer insurer in the Insurer insurer in the cont of the partomanes of the work to be partomane of the work to be partomane or an experiment or an experiment of the second to be partomated in the partomate insurer to an experiment of the second to be partomated in the second to be an experiment of the second to be partomated in the second to be an experiment of the second of the secon ( ) Ш, { } ł¥. ¥. ts all be aterials most have a clearance of not law th Guiament. equi И, (.) PROPRATE BOX C ENGINEER AGENT WITH POWER OF ATTORNEY ATTORNEY IN FACT -APPLICANT'S CERTIFICATION MENGETHY AND AGREE HAT IF A PREMIT IS ISSUED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION MED IN THIS APPLICATION, ALL THE PROVISIONS OF THE PREMIT AND ALL AND ORDINANCES THELEFO MILL BE COMPLED WITH. HER CAN. 1. 1. LE.

OFFICIAL COPY SAN F DEPAR BUILDING **EC**们包由· CONDITIONS AND STIPULATIONS ALFER INC APPROVED DATE: . REASON ..... Ŧ, ₩×11. Xxxx . 1, NOTIFIED MR. RUNDING DISPECTOR, BUR, OF BLDG, INSP. - 27 42 T. 27 APPROVED: 25 perplay DATE: ______ - l REASON: IR-S-FAM FORSI K **LOT** #27 RH -1 DEC 8 1988 PIL CATEGORICALLY EXEMPT FROM ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW NOTIFIED MR. DEPARTMENT OF APPROVED: DATE:  $\zeta \in \mathbb{R}$ **IOLD SECTION** 1000 REASON: 1. Martin ye . • 12 14 Ĺ NOTIFIED MR. NOTE DATES BUREAU OF FIRE PREVENTION & PUBLIC SAFETY BUREAU OF FIRE PREVENTIL APPROVEDCION AT STANT. OF WORK , SLEFFICKE NO. 558-6083). THIS APPROVEDCION AT STANT. OF WORK, SLEFFICKE NO. 558-6083). THIS AFTLICITIEN IS INTERVED WINDUT STE UNSERTION AND DOES GOT OF MINIMUM AT APPROVAL OF THE BUILDING WORK MINICIPEED WINT BE DORE IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICAGUE CODE. DATE: REASON: AND NAMES . . . • • . 7.1 Any electrical or plumbing work will require appropriate separate permits, ANTIFIED MR. Q ALL hΡ, PC PERSO APPROVED: < 1DATE: REASON: DNS NOTIFIED DURING NOTIFIED MR. BUREAU OF ENGINEERING APPROVED: DATE: PROCESSING REASON: NOTIFIED MR. DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH APPROVED: DATE: REASON: 8 J NOTIFIED MR. , and the REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY APPROVED; 125 DATE: in a starting REASON: Constant Providence Consta 542 NOTIFIED MR . A 5 1 -HOUSING INSPECTION DIVISION

SAN FRANC	And a second	
		- The second second
O E P A R T M E N BUILDING INSPE	CTION ATTRACTO	J
≺	COMTACT DISTINCT INSPECTOR NAMED ON FACE OF APPLIC.	
	WORK AUTHORIZED MUST BE DONE IN STRACT	_ <b>(</b>
8 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -	WORK AUTHORIZE CODE M. TJOE	
Went appears ce, it is original.	APPLICATION FOR BUILDING PERMIT CRY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS	
5.4.1		
s docur s notic		(*)
		3
ge of th than th quality	0 15 0 3441 WASHINGTON 3 996 61	
le image sharp t co the qu	PENNT 15 315 15 90 2000 - 01 00 0010 0010 0010 0010 0010	
If the less sh 	DESCRIPTION OF EXISTING BUILDING	
	(44) THE OF CONSTR. (MAINS OF 5N SCORMACT: 3 MARCHINE OF SIANESSON SIZE OF SIANESSON SIZE OF SIANESCON CONSTRUCT: 3 MARCHINE OF SIANESCON CONSTRUCT: 1000000000000000000000000000000000000	
	(4) THE OF CONSILE         (3) NO. OF         (4) NO. OF         (7) PROFOSED ALTERATION         (27)           (4) THE OF CONSILE         (3) NO. OF         (7) PROFOSED USE (LEGAL USE)         (8) OCCUP. CLASS         (7) NO. OF           SN         SOCEPART         MAD CELLAGE         S/MGLE FATMULY         (2-3)         (7) NO. OF	•
	ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS PROVE CULLE INO EXPRANTICH DATE GRE 1543 PACIFIC AVE SF. 9230243 488521 3/90	
	923 0253	:
	TERMITE ZERAIR. PER ATTRENTS TORNITE RIVER . 1. 2 2 2	- -
		:
	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION         FORM 3 APPLICANTS ONLY           (17) 0055 THIS ALTERATION         fts         (18) F (17) is the state methods of fight of the state store to successful and the store store to successful and the store to successful and the store store to successful and the store to successful and the store store to successful and the store to successful and the store store to successful and the store to successful and the store store to successful and the store to successful and the store sto	* 1 2
a tai	2(2) WIL SUPERAL OVER YES [2] (2) MIL BULDING YES [2] (2) ANY OTHER EXISTING BLOG, YES [2] (24) DOES THIS ALTERATION YES [2] (24) DOES THIS ALTERATION YES [2] (24) DOES THIS ALTERATION YES [2] (25) ANY OTHER A DAMAGE	
2. Tariling		
	NONE	550
-	IMPORTANT NOTICES No change shall be made in the character of the occupancy or use without first obtaining a Building Permit authorizing such change. See San Francisco Building Code and San Francisco Housing Code. Notice To Applicant HOLD HARMLESS CLAUSE: The Permittage by and caunty of San Francisco tram and agoingt any and all claims, demands and actions for damages resulting tram separations under	
8	No portion of building or structure or socification used during construction, to be closer than d'O' to any wire cambaing mare than 200° to any wire than 100° to any wire cambaing mare than 200° to any wire than 100° to any wire cambaing mare than 200° to any wire than 100° to any	
:	building site. California, the applicant shall have an file, or file with the Cantal Parmil shall have parted on the building site.	
×	correct grade lines, cuts and fills together with complete databilis of detaining walls and human statement of the databilis databilis of the da	
	Art Singlation recorded headen or by Code MAY 85 APPEALED. admitted insurer. Buldens NOT TO 85 COCUPED UNIT, CERTRICATE OF FINAL COMPLETION IS [] III. An exact carp or duplicate of (I) cartified by the Director or (II) POSTED ON THE BUILDING OR PERMIT OF OCCUPANCY GRANTED, WHEN REQUIRED. Cartified by the Insurer.	с <b>г</b>
	ANSWER IS "YES" TO ANY OF ABOVE GUESTICHS (10) (11) (2) (31) (20) (20) (20) (20) (20) (20) (20) (20	
	THIS IS NOT A BUILDING PERMIT. NO WORK SHALL BE STARTED UNTIL A BUILDING PERMIT IS ISSUED. In dwellings all insulating materials must have a decrance of not less than two inches from all electrical wises or aquipment.	
A mapping of	CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX () YI. CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX () YI. CONVICE CHECK APPROPRIATE CHECK APPR	<b>,</b>
	APPLICANT'S CERTIFICATION	•
	HEREBY CERTIFY AND AGREE THAT IF A PERMIT IS SUED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION DECEMBED ON THIS APPLICATION, ALL THE PROVISIONS OF THE PERMIT AND ALL LAWS AND CORDINANCES THERETO WILL BE COMPLETE WITH.	
	Vices-os Aperticiante Segnarurer Dere	3
а.		
740-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-0		
the state of the		

1	-	100
and in the second	S. 1	
Harris .		
and Gilt.	1.1	
No. of Concession, Name	· * · ·	

.

NCISCO	RELDG.
K-OK	JUN 2 9 2000 JFFICE COF
1 15gul	
IENT OF T	UFFICE COF
	OFFICE COF
APPLICATION FOR BUILDING PERMIT	CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
ADDITIONS, ALTERATIONS OR REPAIRS	DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION
FORM 3 OTHER AGENCIES REVIEW REQUIRED	BUILDING INSPECTION OF SAN FRANCISCO FOR
FORM 8 OVER-THE COUNTER ISSUANCE	PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS SUBMITTED HEREWITH AND A COORDING TO THE DESCRIPTION AND FOR THE
NUMBER OF PLAN SET	PURPOSE HEREINAFTER SET FORTH,
DATE FLED FLENG FEE RECEIPT	PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS SUBMITTED HEREWITH AND ACCORDING TO THE DESCRIPTION AND FOR THE PURPOSE HEREINAFTER SET FORTH. RITE APOYPTISH STATES STATES AND FOR THE WASHINGTON TO THE STATES AND FOR THE STATES AND FOR THE WASHINGTON TO THE STATES AND FOR THE STA
PERMIT OF RESULTO	IT OF AGB (19. AEVISED COST
the state of the s	D D     BY     DATE     E       BE FURNISHED BY ALL APPLICANTS
LEGAL DES	CRIPTION OF EXISTING BUILDING
GN STORIES OF BASELENTS NO PRI	VATE OFFICE PASS PRELING /
(4) TYPE OF CONTRACT (3) NO OF BIO OF	UILDING AFTER PROPOSED ALTERATION
TO BE CONSTRUCTED YES CI (11) WILL STREET SPACE BE USED DURING	YES J UN ELECTRICAL VES J WORK TO BE VES J
149 GENERAL CONTRACTOR NO. 2 CONSTRUCTION"	NO A PERFORMED NO A PERFORMED NO X
(15) OWNER AND CLUCKOSS OUT ONE)	THUE CARKSPUR CA, 94939 9-2002
JE CALDON ELL SHAFT WASH	126105), 94425 EETO PLANS IS NOT SUBFICIENT
J-RE-PUACE WINDOWS (N	FRONT OF BUDG HENDE
SKYLIGHT OVER OFFICE,	CHARLE WORK ON FOOTRIE
PAINT INSIDE OF BLD	6. For MEAR STRUCTURE
	TIONAL INFORMATION
CREATE ADDITIONAL MERCHT YES CITING STATE OR STORY TO BULDING? NO XI CENTER LINE OF FRONT (31) WILL SDEWALK OVER	Itilit DOES THIS ALTERATION         YES         Itilit This YES, STATE           CREATE DECKOR MORE         YES         Itilit This YES, STATE           FT         EXTENSION TO BUILDING?         NO         X           YES         Itilit This YES, STATE         SO F         TO SALENDARY           YES         Itilit This YES, STATE         SO F         SO F
REPARED OR ALTERED? NO PROPERTY LINE?	NO A ON PLOT PLATI NO DE OCCUPANCY NO A
BAREOLETINI INVERSIONELLINE UND AND THE STEPHOLETINIE BARMEOLETINI ENDER DESIGN J CONTINUED AND THE STEPHOLETINIE BARKEELINE AND THE STEPHOLETINE BARKEELINE AND THE STEPHOLETINE	NO 2 ON PLOT PLAN
CONSTRUCTION LEADER ENTER MAKE AND BRANCH DESCONTION & ANY. PTARE & NONINICONSTRUCTION LEADER ENTER MAKE AND BRANCH DESCONTION & ANY. PTARE & NO NOWIN CONSTRUCTION LEADER ENTER "MADOUNCY"	NO 7 OUROTRANI ADDRESS . CHARKSPUR CA. 577101 9-2002 ADDRESS .
BALERADO     BENERADO	NO 7 OFFICIENCE TO APPLICANT PODRESS PULLY AVE LARKSPUR CA. 57710/9-2002 NOTICE TO APPLICANT PODRESS NOTICE TO APPLICANT HOLD HARMLESS CLAUSE. The pomenting(s) by acceptance of the permit, agree(s) to indemni
The set of the set of the sector of the	NO 74 OFFOTRATION NO 2 CONSTITUTE A DOMAGE YES : ADDRESS NO 2 CONSTANCY NO 2 POLLY AVE LARKSPUR CA. 577710/9-2002 NOTICE TO APPLICANT HOLD HARMLESS CLAUSE: The permittee(s) by acceptance of the permit, agree(s) to indemmi and hold harmless the City and County of San Francisco, and to assume the defense of the City and all claim regispence of the City and County of San Francisco, and to assume the defense of the City and County of San Francisco, and to assume the defense of the City and County of San Francisco, and to assume the defense of the City and County of San Francisco, and to assume the defense of the City and County of San Francisco, and to assume the defense of the City and County of San Francisco, and to assume the defense of the City and County of San Francisco, and to assume the defense of the City and County of San Francisco, and to assume the defense of the City and County of San Francisco, and to assume the defense of the City and County of San Francisco, and to assume the defense of the City and County of San Francisco, and to assume the defense of the City and County of San Francisco, and to assume the defense of the City and County of San Francisco, and to assume the defense of the City and County of San Francisco, and the San francisco assume the defense of the City and County of San Francisco, and to assume the defense of the City and County of San Francisco, and to assume the defense of the City and County of San Francisco, and to assume the defense of the City and County of San Francisco, and to assume the defense of the City and County of San Francisco, and to assume the defense of the City and County of San Francisco and the City and County of San Francisco, and the City and County of San Francisco and the City and San Francisco and the City and San Francisco and Francisco and Francisco and Francisco and Francisco and Fran
BOND OF THE CONTRACTOR LEDGE STEPHOLOGY ON THE CONTRACT OF EXCLUSION CONTRACTOR LEDGE STEPHOLOGY OF THE CONTRACTOR LEDGE STEPHOLOGY OF THE CONTRACTOR LEDGE STEPHOLOGY OF THE CONTRACT ON	NO 74 OUPCOTRANT NO 2 CONSTITUTE A DOWNLOG YEST TO A DOWNLOG YEST
In the second state of the comparison of the second state of the second state of the comparison of the second state	NO 74 OFFOTRATION NO 2 DOCTINE ADVANCE YEST ADDRESS OFFOTRATION NO 2 DOCTINEOUS NO 7 CLUE CENTERCATE NO. 7 CLUE CENTERCATE NO. 7 CLUE AND LARKSPUR CA. 577710/9-2002 NOTICE TO APPLICANT HOLD MARMLESS CLAUSE. The permittee(s) by acceptance of the permit, regarders and hold harmless the City and County of San Francisco, and to assume the defense of the City and County of San Francisco, and to assume the defense of the City and County of San Francisco, and to assume the defense of the City and County of San Francisco, and to assume the defense of the City and County of San Francisco, and to assume the defense of the City and County of San Francisco, and to assume the defense of the City and County of San Francisco, and to assume the defense of the City and County of San Francisco, and to assume the defense of the City and County of San Francisco, and to assume the defense of the City and County of San Francisco, and to assume the defense of the City and County of San Francisco, and to assume the defense of the City and County of San Francisco, and to assume the defense of the City and County of San Francisco, and to assume the defense of the City and County of San Francisco, and to assume the defense of the City and County of San Francisco, and to assume the defense of the City and County of San Francisco, and to assume the defense of the City and County of San Francisco, and to assume the defense of the City and County of San Francisco assume the defense of the City and County of the Labor Code of the State of California, the applicant stall have coverage under III, or (III) designated below or shall indicate item (III), or (IV e correct II Mark the approprint as period to e of the Indicounty dedarations: I hereby aftim under penanty of period to e of the Indicounty dedarations:
BORNET OF THE APPROX PARTY OF THE STATE	NO 74 OFFOTRANT NO 2 CONSTRUCT ADAMAGE YEST ADDRESS OF THE ADAMAGE YEST NOTICE TO APPLICANT HOLD HARMLESS CLAUSE: The permitte(s) by acceptance of the permit, regardless of and hold harmless the City and County of San Francisco, and to assume the defense of the City and County of San Francisco, and to assume the defense of the City and County of San Francisco, and to assume the defense of the City and County of San Francisco, and to assume the defense of the City and County of San Francisco, and to assume the defense of the City and County of San Francisco, and to assume the defense of the City and County of San Francisco, and to assume the defense of the City and County of San Francisco, and to assume the defense of the City and County of San Francisco agents all such clause, demands and actions for the permit meand the san defined the city and County of San Francisco agents all such clause, demands or actions. In conformity with the provisions of Section 3800 of the Labor Code of the State of California, the appropriate in the off the City and County of San Francisco agents all such clause, demands and actions for the permit meant of the city and County of San Francisco agents all such clause, demands and actions for the such at the city of the labor Code of the State of California, the appropriate in the over the first of the section at the consent to sett-insure for work of which this permit the Size of consent to sett-insure for work of which this permit is special to a size of the section 3700 of the Labor Code. for the performance in the over the work of which this permit is special to a size of the section and the theory of the section 3700 of the Labor Code. for the performance in the over the work of which this permit is special to a section 3700 of the Labor Code. for the performance in the compensation asize of the section 3700 of the Labor Code. for t
THE SECOND PROVINCE OF THE ADD PROVINCE SHOW OF THE SECOND PROVINCE OF EXAMPLE (SECOND PROVINCE)))  NY STEPLICATION REQUIRED MERSION OF BY CODE MAY BE APPEALED UILDING NOT TO BE OCCUPED UNTIL CERTIFICATE OF FINAL COMPLETION IS  NOT THE BUILDER OF PROVINCE OF EXAMPLY (SECOND PROVINCE))  NY STEPLICATION REQUIRED MERSION OF EXAMPLY (SECOND PROVINCE))  NY STEPLICATION OF THIS ADPLICATION OF SECOND PROVINCE OF PROVINCE OF PROVINCE OF EXAMPLE OF FINAL COMPLETION IS  NY STEPLICATION OF THE SECOND PROVINCE OF FINAL COMPLETION IS  NY STEPLICATION REQUIRED MERSION OF EXAMPLY (SECONTED)  NY STEPLICATION OF THIS ADPLICATION OF EXAMPLY (SECONTED)  NY STEPLICATION OF THIS ADPLICATION OF CODE PROVINCY (SECONTED)  NY STEPLICATION OF THIS ADPLICATION OF CODE PROVINCY (SECONTED)  NY STEPLICATION OF THIS ADPLICATION OF CODE PROVINCY (SECONTED)  NY STEPLICATION OF THIS ADPLICATION OF CODE PROVINCY (S	NO 74         OWENTIFIE A Develop BODESTITUE A Develop NODESS         TO 1         CONSTRUCT         NO 1           NOTES         OLF CENTRACT         NO         OLF CENTRACT         NO           PLLY AVE LARKSPUR CA.         ST7101999-2002         OLF CENTRACT         NO           PLLY AVE LARKSPUR CA.         ST7101999-2002         ADDRESS         NOTICE TO APPLICANT           Balding g a Building and hold harmless the Cruit of County of San Francisco. Into adapting tany and all claim demands and actions for demages realing thom operations under fine permit. regardless of County of San Francisco. and to assume the defense of the City and County of San Francisco. and to assume the defense of the City and County of San Francisco. and to assume the defense of the City and County of San Francisco against all such claims, demands reactions.           he job. The applicant stall have coverage under II, or (II) designated below or shall indicate item (III), or (IV) and hut he appropriate method of compliance below.           he correct II is incs. cits of most be         I hereby aftim under penalty of peruny one of the toBowing declarations: (1) 1           1 I hereby aftim under penalty of peruny one of the toBowing declarations: (1) 1         1 have and with mantain a certificate of consent to set insurg for worker compensation. as provided by Section 3700 of the Labor Code. for me performance is 3700 of the Labor Code, for the performance of the work for shock for shock for the performance of the work for shock for the performance of the work for the hubber code. for the performance of the work for the hubber formonace of the work for the hubber formonance of the work f
The second structure of the second structure structure structure of the second	NO 74         OWENTIFIE A Develop NODES         TO 1         CONSTRUCT         NO 1         CONSTRUCT         NO 1           ADDRESS         OLLY ACKARY         ARKSPUR CA.         STITIO 1         9 - 2002           ADDRESS         NOTICE TO APPLICANT         NO 1         STITIO 1         9 - 2002           ADDRESS         NOTICE TO APPLICANT         NOTICE TO APPLICANT         NOTICE TO APPLICANT           B a Building and hold harmless the City and County of San Francesco Iron and against any and all claim demands and actions for demages resulting from operations and against any and all claim demands and actions for demages resulting from operations indicate item (III), or (II) designated below or shall indicate item (III), or (II) deployment that have county of San Francesco, and the State of Calatomsi, to ite correct II appleptic the provisions of Section 3800 of the Labor Code of the State of Calatomsi, to ite or item in the appropriate method do complance below or shall indicate item (III), or (II) deployment is applicable. It however item (IV) is checked item (IV) must be checked as we have the appropriate method do complance below.           I horeby attime track appropriate method do complance below.         I have and with mantam an exertinate of consent to settimistre for worther the work for which these promotion resurace, as required by Section 3700 of the Labor Code, for the performance item work for which these permit 3700 of the Labor Code, for the performance of the work for which these permit 3700 of the Labor Code, for the performance of the work for which these permit 3700 of the Labor Code, for the performance of the work for which these permit 3700 of the Labor Code, for the perf
The second structure of the concentration of the second structure of the	NO 74         OW PLOTINUIT         NO 1         COURTINE ADMAND         YES 1           NO 75         OURSTANCY         NO 1         COURTINE ADMAND         NO 1         COURTINE ADMAND         NO 1           PLLY AVE LARKSPUR CA.         YT 710199-2002         CLIF CERTERCATE NO.         CLIF CERTERCATE NO.           PLLY AVE LARKSPUR CA.         YT 71099-2002         ADDRESS         CLIF CERTERCATE NO.           PLLY AVE LARKSPUR CA.         YT 71099-2002         ADDRESS         CLIF CERTERCATE NO.           PLLY AVE LARKSPUR CA.         YT 71099-2002         ADDRESS         CLIF CERTERCATE NO.           PLLY AVE LARKSPUR CA.         YT 71099-2002         ADDRESS         CLIF CERTERCATE NO.           PLLY AVE LARKSPUR CA.         YT 71099-2002         ADDRESS         CLIF CERTERCATE NO.           PLLY AVE LARKSPUR CA.         YT 71099-2002         ADDRESS         CLIF CERTERCATE NO.           PLLY AVE LARKSPUR CA.         YT 71099-2002         ADDRESS         CLIF CERTERCATE NO.           PLLY AVE LARKSPUR CA.         YT 71099-2002         ADDRESS         CLIF CERTERCATE NO.           PLLY AVE LARKSPUR CA.         YT 71091019-2002         ADDRESS         CLIF CERTERCATE NO.           PLLY AVE LARKSPUR CA.         PLLY AVE LARKSPUR CA.         CLIF CERTERCATE NO.         PLIF CERTERCATE NO. </td
The second structure of scattoring used during construction, to be closer (and additional structure) (and the second structure) BALKER CONSTRUCTION LENGTH LANGE AND DEARCH (ESSONALTON & ANY, PTERES IS NO KNOWN CONSTRUCTION LENGTH ENTER UNBOOMENT) (BODDE Structure) (Construction LENGTH ENTER UNBOOMENT) (Construction LENGTH INTER NAME AND DEARCH (ESSONALTON & ANY, PTERES IS NO KNOWN CONSTRUCTION LENGTH ENTER UNBOOMENT) (Construction LENGTH INTER NAME AND DEARCH (ESSONALTON & ANY, PTERES IS NO KNOWN CONSTRUCTION LENGTH ENTER UNBOOMENT) (Construction LENGTH INTER NAME AND DEARCH (ESSONALTON & ANY, PTERES IS NO KNOWN CONSTRUCTION LENGTH ENTER UNBOOMENT) (Construction LENGTH INTER NAME AND DEARCH (ESSONALTON & ANY, PTERES IS NO KNOWN CONSTRUCTION LENGTH ENTER UNBOOMENT) (Construction) (Construction) (Construction	NO 74         OW POTICINAL         NO 1         COURTING ADMANDE         YES I           NODESS         CLIP CENTRACT         NO         CLIP CENTRACT         NO         CLIP CENTRACT         NO           PLLY AVE LARKSPUR CA.         ST77101999-2002         CLIP CENTRACT         NO         CLIP CENTRACT         NO           PLLY AVE LARKSPUR CA.         ST77101999-2002         ADDRESS         NO         CLIP CENTRACT         NO           PLLY AVE LARKSPUR CA.         ST77101999-2002         ADDRESS         NO         NO         CLIP CENTRACT           PLLY AVE LARKSPUR CA.         ST77101999-2002         ADDRESS         NO         ST7710999-2002           PLLY AVE LARKSPUR CA.         ST77101999-2002         ADDRESS         NO         Stream           Conduction of the camad county of San Francisco from and against any and all claim regliqence of the Crip and County of San Francisco, and to assume the defense of the Crip and County of San Francisco, and to assume the defense of the Crip and County of San Francisco, and to assume the defense of the Crip and County of San Francisco, and to assume the defense of Caunty of San Francisco against all such County and actions, demands and action approxint any Section 3700 of the Labor Code, for meperformance
THE STORE ST	NO 74         OW POTICALINATION         NO 1         COORSTITUTE ADAMAGE         YES : TO CLIFFORM         YES : TO CLIFFORMER         YES : TO CLIFFORMER </td
The second state of the second state state of the second state of the second state of the second stat	NO 74         OFFICIE ADMAND         NO 1         COORDINANCY         NO 1           ADDRESS         CLIP CENTRACT         NO 1         COORDINANCY         NO 1           PLLY AVE LARKSPUR CA
The second state of the second state state of the second state of the second state of the second stat	NO 74         OW PATTORING         NO 2         DESCRIPTION ADDRESS         VIC 2         DESCRIPTION         NO 2         DESCRIPTION         DESCRIPTION <thdescription< th="">         DESCRIPTION</thdescription<>
The second statement of the se	NO 74         OFFICIE ADMAND         NO 1         COORDINANCY         NO 1           ADDRESS         CLIP CENTRACT         NO 1         COORDINANCY         NO 1           PLLY AVE LARKSPUR CA

OFFICIAL COPY CONDITIONS AN For Work Stated of ADDIN ALLONG CISCO Play 4 on (1 1. By_____RODOLFO B. PADA, DBI NTOF PECTION JUN 2 9 2000 coor to o the  $\Delta \phi \phi_{i}$ DATE REASON: APPROVED AS PER PLANS hull tother 6/29/00 NOTIFIED MR HOLD SECTION - NOTE DATES AND NAMES OF ALL PERSONS NOTIFIED DURING PHOCESSING · · · · - · . APPROVED DATE. _ _ REASON: [_____ s 1974, de la para de Recencier a rade Re . ..... APPROVED; DATE: ___ REASON:  $\Box$ NOTIFIED MR. CHALENGY EER, DEPT OF BLDG MEPEOTION APPROVED: DATE: REASON:  $\Box$ NOTIFIED MR. BUP 40 0 APPROVED: DATE:  $\square$ REASON: NOTIFIED MR. DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH DATE: REASON: NOTIFIED MR. FEDELECCIPTE'ST AMENDY APPROVED. DATE: REASON: 1.DTIFIED MP. •• . . . . . 5 (1) (1) (1) (2) (2) (2)

5	
ENT OF SPECTION JAN 3 C	
	CHIKAND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
FORM 3 OTHER AGENCIES REVIEW REQUIRED BUILDIN PERMIS FORM 8 OVER-THE-COUNTER ISSUANCE	ATION IS HEREBY MADE TO THE DEPARTMENT OF IG INSPECTION OF SAN FRANCISCO FOR ISION TO BUILD IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AND SPECIFICATIONS SUBMITTED HEREWITH AND DING TO THE DESCRIPTION AND FOR THE SE HEREINAFTER SET FORTH. SINE V OFFICE COPY ton Street 996 & 27
12-18-00 PENELTRA Q S (44) Kashingt 22/73 3441 Kashingt 22/73 2441 Kashingt 22/73 880,000.00 \$80,000.00	ton Street 996 & 27 (200) Barriello Coost $(21)$ $(1/5)$ $(200)Barr. (200) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) (21) ($
INFORMATION TO BE FURN	
LEGAL DESCRIPTION C           (44) TYPE OF CONSTR.         (44) NO. OF STORES OF OCCUPANCY:         (44) NO. OF STORES OF AND CELLARS:         (44) NO. OF STORES OF AND CELLARS:         (74) PRESENT USE:           V-N         OCCUPANCY:         3         AND CELLARS:         1         Residence           DESCRIPTION OF BUILDING AF	(64) OCCUP. CLASS (84) NO. OF WYELLING R-3
(4) TYPE OF CONSTR. (12 NO. OF (1) NO. OF (7) PROPOSED USE (LEGAL USE)	(I) OCCUP. CLASS (I) NO. OF DWELLING
TO BE CONSTRUCTED YES LI BE USED DURING TES LI OR ALTEREDI NO CONSTRUCTOR NO P	PERFORMED? NO PERFORMED? NO ME
Fred Pavlow Inc., 2776 Broadway St., SH	TCA 94115, 567-3240, 563874, 4/30/01
J.Parekh, 3441 Washington ST., SFCA 941	
(16) WRITE IN DESCRIPTION OF ALL WORK TO BE PERFORMED UNDER THIS APPLICATION (REFERENCE TO PLAYS IS N	SUFFICIENT)
Extend existing garage approximately 20	) ft. into hillside, toward South.
101 provis	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
ADDITIONAL	
CREATE ADDITIONAL REGIT YES C C PROVIDE THE ALTERATION YES C C C THE CREATE ADDITIONAL REGIT TO C C PROVIDE C C C PROVIDE C C C PROVIDE C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C	(III) CORES THESA LITENATION YES CI CREATE DECK OR NOREZ YES CI EXTENSION TO BULDWARY NO P FLORA AREA SOL FT.
(21) WILL SUREWALK OVER YES C (22) WILL BUILDING YES C	CON LOTT OF YES, SHOW YES C CONSTITUTE A CHANGE YES C
REPARED OR ALTEREDT NO PROPERTY LINE? NO E	CALIF. CERTUPICATE NO.
Thomas A. Meece, 45 Franklin St. #210, (28) CONSTRUCTION LENGER ENTER HAVE AND BRANCH DESIGNATION # ANY, # THERE IS NO KNOWN CONSTRUCTION LENGER ENTER "JACON DWN. Unknown	SFCA 94102, ph255-7240; S4099
IMPORTANT NOTICES No change shall be made in the character of the occupancy or use without first obtaining a Building ' Permit authorizing such change. See San Francisco Building Code and San Francisco Housing Code. No portion of building or structure or scaffolding used during construction, to be closer than 6'0' to any wire containing more than 750 volts. See Sec. 335, California Penal Code.	cernance and accounts for damaging instanting from operations under our pointer, regulations of negligence of the CR and County of San Francisco, and lo assume the defense of the CR and County of San Francisco against all such claims, demands or actions.
Pursuant to San Francisco Building Code, the building permit shall be posted on the job. The owner is responsible for approved plans and application being kept at building site. Grade lines as shown on drawings accompanying this application are assumed to be correct. If actual grade lines are not the same as shown revised drawings showing correct grade lines, cuts and IBS together with complete details of relaiming walls and wall footings required must be	In conformity with the provisions of Section 3800 of the Labor Code of the State of California, the applicant shall have coverage under (i), or (ii) designated below or shall indicate item (iii), or (iV), or (V), which ver is applicable. If however item (V) is checked item (IV) must be checked as woll. Mark the appropriate method of compliance below: I hereby affirm under penalty of perjury one of the following declarations:
Submitted to this department for approval. ANY STIPULATION REQUIRED HEREIN OR BY CODE MAY BE APPEALED. BUILDING NOT TO BE OCCUPIED UNTIL CERTIFICATE OF FINAL COMPLETION IS POSTED ON THE BUILDING OR PERMIT OF OCCUPANCY GRANTED, WHEN REQUIRED.	<ul> <li>I have and will maintain a catificate of consent to self-insure for workers' compensation, as provided by Section 3700 of the Labor Code, for the performance of the work for which this permit is issued.</li> <li>II. I have and will maintain workers' compensation insurance, as required by Section 3700 of the Labor Code, for the performance of the work for which this permit is issued. Ny workers' compensation are carrier and policy number are:</li> </ul>
APPROVAL OF THIS APPLICATION OOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN APPROVAL FOR THE ELECTRICAL WIRING OR PLUMBING INSTALLATIONS. A SEPARATE PERMIT FOR THE WIRING AND PLUMBING MUST BE OBTAINED. SEPARATE PERMITS ARE REQUIRED IF ANSWER IS YES'TO ANY OF ABOVE QUESTIONS (10) (11) (12) (13) (22) OR (24).	Carrier State Fund
THIS IS NOT A BUILDING PERMIT. NO WORK SHALL BE STARTED UNTIL A BUILDING PERMIT IS ISSUED.	Policy Number // // // //
In dwellings all insulating materials must have a clearance of not less than two inches from all electrical wires or equipment. CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX	( ) IV. I certify that in the performance of the work for which this permit is issued, I shall not employ any person in any manner so as to become subject to the workers' compensation laws of Cahlomia. I further acknowledge that I understand that in the event that I should become subject to the workers' compensation provisions of the
Q OWNER Q ARCHITECT Q LESSEE Q AGENT	Labor Code of California and fail to comply forthwith with the provisions of Section 3800 of the Labor Code, that the permit herein applied for shall be deemed revoked.
CONTRACTOR DENGINEER APPLICANT'S CERTIFICATION 1 HEREBY CERTIFY AND AGREE THAT IF A PERMIT IS ISSUED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION	() V. I centry as the owner (or the egent for the owner) that in the performance of the work for which this permit is issued. I will employ a contractor who complex with the workers' compensation laws of California and who, prior to the commencement of any work, will file a completed copy of this form with the Central Permit Bureau.
DESCRIBED IN THIS APPLICATION. ALL THE PROVISIONS OF THE CONSTITUTE AND ORDINANCES THERETO WILL BE COMPLIED WITH. 9003-03 (REV. 1/96)	Signature of Applicant or Agent Date

OFFICIAL COPY

CONDITIONS AND STIPULATIONS REFER DATE: PPROVED: NTOF REASON **PECTION** IODOL ADA, DBI В JAN 2 6 2001 NOTIFIED MR. BUILDING MISPECTOR, DEPT. OF BLOG 'MSP. DATE: . APPROVED: Garage appension per planet application REASON: -1 S - 17 neds-in NOTIFIED MR. HOLD DEPARTMENT OF CITY PLANNING SECTION -- NOTE DATES DATE: APPROVED: REASON: Contact the district building inspector at the start of work only 558-6096. For plumbing inspection scheduling call 558-5054, for electrical inspection scheduling call 558-6030. This polynomial representation scheduling can be used in the polynomial of the prevention with the polynomial of the building. Work authority in ust be done in approval of the building. Work authority in ust be done in NOTIFIED MR. strict accordance with all applicable codes by y electrical or, iolumbing work-shall require appropriate spin ate permits. DATE: APPROVED 1.5 SPECIAL INSPECTION PADA, DEL SPECIAL INGE PER SFBC HEQUIRED PER SFBC SECTION 407 2001 WHERESUNDER IN G OF AD RODOLFO & PADA. PERSONS IAN 26 EBURNEPECTION, NEW CARY, CON CIVIL ENGINEER, DEF LETE OF DETAILS MUST -----Y THE DURLAU OF C DING INSPECTIONE: APPROVED: NOTIFIED DURING PROCESSING EFORE EXCAVILION DEGINS. REASON: NOTIFY AND THE PROPERTY OW LER FERSON AND PROPUSED EXCAMITION 0.0 - UY 1.727 - SEC. 832 CIVIL NOTIFIED MR. £ BUREAU OF ENGINEERING CRPINNING TO BE SUPER ISEDTE: ALL. APPROVED: 35 DITERSED CIVIL ENGINEER, IG TEMPORARY SHORING AND ALL. JUE OF OPERATION. NOTIFIED MR. DEPARTMENT OF PUBL DATE: REASON: NOTIFIED MR. REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY APPROVED: DATE: **REASON:**  $\square$ NOTIFIED MR. HOUSING INSPECTION DIVISION I agree to comply with all conditions or stipulations of the vanou statements of conditions or stipulations, which are hereby made bureaus or departments licted on this application, and attached here >0 OWNER'S AUTHORIZED AGENT Number of attachments

	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	PARTMENT OF B	DIVED		APPROVED FOR ISSUANCE	BLDG. (3/8,20%,/
all		EBANK Y CH	IU, DIRECTOR		NCE	L. C.
	N FOR BUILDING F LTERATIONS OR F	ERMIT	CITY AND COUN	TY OF SAN FRANCIS	co w	CATION NUMBER
<b>51</b>	R AGENCIES REVIEW	REQUIRED B	JILDING INSPECTION		CO FOR	
2	R-THE-COUNTER ISSUA	19. 6 Day Ma	ANS AND SPECIFICATI CCORDING TO THE JRPOSE HEREINAFTER	CIN ALCORDANCE D ONSCRIMITED HEAD DESCRIPTION AND F SET FORTH.	WITH AND	OSHA APPROVAL REQ APPROVAL NUMBER:
DATE FLED	ABER OF PLAN SETS	V DO NOT ANTE AP				L NUI
4-19-01	324435		ington St.	996 & 027		AL REQ'O WBER:
939901	5/18/01	\$35,000.0	0			ā
	INFORM		URNISHED BY ALL A	PPLICANTS		
LAN TYPE OF CONSTR. (SA) NO. C	OF BASEMENTS	LEGAL DESCRIP	TION OF EXISTING BUILD	NG	- 100 Mg	
V-N GCUPA	VCY. 3 AND CELLARS 1	Residenc		R-3	S (SA) NO. Dwelly, Cars	a 1
(*) TYPE OF CONSTN. (5) NO. OI STORIES	DESI OF BASEMENTS	(7) PROPOSED USE (LEGAL	ING AFTER PROPOSED AL	TERATION	- CI)	
V-N OCCUPA	NCY. 3 AND CELLARS: 1	Residenc	LINE ELECTROCAL	R-3	UNATS:	° 1
10 66 CONSTRUCTED OR ALTERED?	NO CONSTRU	ADDRESS	NO D PERFORMED?	PHONE CALIF. LIC. N	O BE WED?	YES O
Revision to garage to p	provide additio	nation #200	0-12-18-8159,	c/o 567~33 extend excavat ement level. M	ion from	20US
		ADDITIO	NAL INFORMATION			
(17) DOES THIS ALTERATION OREATE ADDITIONAL HEIGHT OR STORY TO BUT DOS	YES U THE FITTER	ES. STATE HT AT NE OF FRONT	(17) DOES TH'S ALTERATOR GREATE DECK OR HOR FT EXTENSION TO BURDAR	Z YES J NEWG	SYES, STATE	
121) WAL SCEWALCOVER SUBSCEWALK SPACE BE REPAIRED OR ALTEPED	YES J EXTENDE NO C FROMENT	17/3 1701/2	YES 1 23, ANY OTHER EX.STORE	LDG LIZE DOEST	HIS ALTERATION	SO FT. YES D
Thomas A	SIGN LI SCASTRUCTION LE		ADDRESS		CALIF. CERTIFY	NO ATENO
real on station of the CE- SEM ELER	ER NAVE AND BRANCH DES CHATCHES IPOCT ON LENGER EVIER (CHARANNA)	(11n St. #2	10, SFCA 94102	; ph255-7240;	S409	99
L	IMPORTANT NOTICE		known			
No change shall be made to the Permit authorizing such chan Code Na portion of building or struct any wire containing mare than	e character of the occupancy or using See San Francisco Burlding C hare to scattoriang used during noti- 750 mits See Scip 185, Carl Jame	e without Fret obtaining a E I de land. San Francisco F dructron, to be closer than Ponal Code	60" to County of San Francis	NOTICE TO APPLI AUSE The permitted(s) by acceptar City and County of San Francisco for damages resulting from opera- and County of San Francisco, and s o against ab such claims, demands o	te of the permit, ag from and against a tons under this per to assume the defen in actions	ny and all clauns, mit, regardless of selof the Ony and
Grade inet, to still an onlight attastigrade ines are out ble and fits togetter, although submitted to this department f	Noting Ottom the Buildous point Addations and upper of the point so (Addations and upper of the point so (Addations of the solid state of p (Addations of the solid state of p State data is of the solid state of p State data.	n athr nours physic showing upper provinci wan histoga repuera m	na e a la Marchia agarge dan 1965 - Standard galler dan 1965 - Standard galler dan sa	roussions of Section 2000 of the Lub - Matte Andrée National descriptions of Could - Chone and remaining to end of the Laboratory from LVD at the end of the Laboratory and the following a minited perception of the following and the Section of the Section of the Section of the section of the Section of the Section of the Section of the Section of the Section of the Section of the Section of the Section of the Section of the Section of the Section of the Section of the Section of the Section of the Section of the Section of the Section of the Section of the Section of the Section of the Section of the Section of the Section of the Section of the Section of the Section of the Section of the Section of the Section of the Section of the Section of the Section of the Section of the	erfolg of strift anglag kod stem (19) must p ant apphons	e dem (10), ke (99), e nteched as a o (
BURDING NOT TO BE OCC ON THE BURDING OR PERM APPROVAL OF THIS APPL ELECTRICAL WARNS OR WARNER AND PLUG YOU ANSWER IS YEST TO ANY OF	ED HEREIN OR BY CODE WAY BE UPED UNTIL CENTRICATE OF E MAT OF DOCUPANCY GRANTED. ICAT OF DOCED AND CONSTITU- RELIVENS INSTALLATIONS A MIST PE CENTRICATE OF ABOUT OF THE CENTRICATE OF ABOUT CLEATED OF THE CENTRICATE	NAL COMPLETION IS PA NHEN REQUIRED ITE AN APPROVAL FO SEPARATE PERMIT FO PERMITS AND LEGAL	R THE Content B THE Content B THE Content B THE Content B THE Content	the internet of the sector of	on unsurance, as in a of the work for all littlet and policy num	nared by Section with this permit is for are
THIS IS NOT A BUILDING PERMITIS ISSUED In date not all mail this and electrical whes check the th	PERMIT NO WORK SHALL BE	STARTED UNIC A BU	n a la construire Norman la construire Northean	τα 7/3-99, <i>U</i> Το αιτό το από από το το το Το το το τηγοριάζεια τη το Το το το τηγοριάζεια τη την το Το το το το την την την την την την την Το το το την	يىدى مەرىپى مەرەپ خىرە مەرىپى مەرەپ مۇرە	noved Divertiest Contrel access
دن JLESSEE JCONTRACTOR	4904 7807 49347 543 4854		tine a tra Stationer	(1) Charles, M.G., Korning and Appanes as a Start (2) Decision of general decision and a probability of the general decision and an additional of the start of general decision and a decision of the start of general decision and a decision and a start of general decision and decision and a start of general decision and a decision and a start of general dec		a se da antigant an
AP HEFERY CERTINY AND A 1955 FROM THIN 2001 AND CHONANGES THERE	PLICANT'S CERTIFIC	TION		و می و میشود. این بید امام مید و ». مای مید معموم و در مرد و «. امام و		nengenengen, ne hersenengen, og h
WOMEN REV BY	1944 (1999) A MALES AND A	a unit previotanti a Bolaria regionalizati	1. Thires	Alpine	مرجد الحا	

		동네 방송가 봐서도 변구로.	
ISPECTIC		DITIONS AND STIPULATIONS	
River I	APPNO ZEO		eza editajana
	>	NA	З÷.,
	sčas		: 4000008
8	APPROVED: Preamtion to a	rect now stage non	DATE'
		8	REASON
		Omae ceréon 5/10/01	
	APPROVED:	1	
	Arradid.	(NA)	REASON:
	Context the district positiong arcportion at 8 116 (2099) For prioritizing traposition of 117 for electricity convertigion action(s)	hodučna asli 558-	NOTIFIED MR.
	ARROYED: And Andrew Systematic Hold and a first	and a construction of the second s	
	is Noted Applications	MAY LC 2001	DATE: REASON: NOTIFIED MR. E: NOTIFIED MR. E: DATE: REASON: NOTIFIED MR. REASON: NOTIFIED MR. REASON: REASON: REASON: REASON: REASON: REASON: REASON: REASON: REASON: REASON: REASON: REASON: REASON: REASON: REASON: REASON: REASON: REASON: REASON: REASON: REASON: REASON: REASON: REASON: REASON: REASON: REASON: REASON: REASON: REASON: REASON: REASON: REASON: REASON: REASON: REASON: REASON: REASON: REASON: REASON: REASON: REASON: REASON: REASON: REASON: REASON: REASON: REASON: REASON: REASON: REASON: REASON: R
	on 1 h	OWLENGTIES, DEPT OF BLOG DEFECTION REQUIRED PER	SFBC
	APPROVED:	SICTION	REASON: THE
		BUREAU OF ENSINE RING	NOTIFIED MR. CO
	APPROVED:	/	DATE:O
		DEPARTMENT OF PUEL FET Y	REASON: 22 G NOTIFIED MR.
		(MA)	DATE:
		REDEVELO VENIT ANENCY	REASON: NOTIFIED MR.
	APPROVED:		DATE: BLASCN:
			NOTIFIED MR.
		XIIIII	

•

ECTION Dept of Bushing	A HAD ADD ADD ADD ADD ADD ADD ADD ADD AD
MAY 17 2	2001 APPROVED FOR ISSUANCE NSPECTION
DIRECTOR	2001
DEPT OF BUILDING I	NSPECTION SECTION
APPLICATION FOR BUILDING PERMIT	CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION
ADDITIONS, ALTERATIONS OR REPAIRS	
	PERMISSION TO BUILD IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANS AND SPECTICATIONS AND FOR THE THE ACCORDING TO THE DESCRIPTION AND FOR THE
	PURPOSE HEHEINAFTER SEIFORTH. 2 A P PI E ABOVE THIS LIVE V 2 A
	ASHINGTON ST. 996/27
939749 5-17-01 \$7000	
LEGAL DESC	E FURNISHED BY ALL APPLICANTS RIPTION OF EXISTING BUILDING
	ELLING R-3 PROPOSED ALTERATION
(4) TYPE OF CONSTR. IN MO. OF STORES OF OCCUPANCY: AND CELLARS: O COMPANY: AND CELLARS: A COMPANY: A AND CELLARS: A COMPANY: A C	EQUALUSE) (II) OCCUP. CLASS (IV) OCCUP. CLASS (I
TO BE DOWNTRUCTED YES I REUSED DURING OR ALTERED? NO Z CONSTRUCTION (14) GENERAL CONTRACTOR ADCRESS	
MAYTA & JEANEN 101 WILLIA	MS AVE 94000 177641 5-31-03
	ZP BTRC # PHONE (FOR CONTACT BY DEPT.)
ADREKA SUBSTITION OF ALL WORK TO APPL	TOW ST. 94118 47-822-2200
PAREKH 3441 WASHING	5704 57. 941/8 45-822-2200
PAREKH 3441 WASHING	5704 57. 941/8 45-822-2200
PAREKH 3441 WASHINO	TOW ST. 941/8 TOW ST. 941/8 TORNSISING SWIPCEND TORNSISING SWIPCEND TORNSIS SWIP
PAREKH 3441 WASHINO (19) WATE ENDESDETION OF ALL WORK TO ENDED ADDITTONAL WORK TO APPL CONCRETE FOOTING AND V REAR STRUCTURE (17) DOES THE ALEDATION CREATE ADDITIONAL MEAT OR STHE ALEDATION CREATE ADDITIONAL MEAT OF STHE ALEDATION VES 2) (19) FILTING YES STATE ADDITIONAL MEAT OF STHE ALEDATION VES 2) (19) FILTING YES STATE ADDITIONAL MEAT OF STHE ALEDATION VES 2) (19) FILTING YES STATE ADDITIONAL MEAT OF STHE ALEDATION CREATE ADDITIONAL MEAT OF STHE ALEDATION OF STHE ALEDATION CREATE ADDITIONAL MEAT OF STHE ALEDATION OF STHE ALEDATION	DP     BTRC #     PHONE (FOR CONTACT BY DEPT.)       STOW ST.     941/8     415-822-2200       ETORANSISTISTIFICESTI     1CATTION # 2000/06/30/4131     REPLACE       ICATTION # 2000/06/30/4131     REPLACE       VOLUNTEER     SETSMIC UP GRADES AT
PAREKH 3441 WASKHING (19) WARTE BLOESDATION OF ALL WORK TO BE PENJONNED UNDER THE APACENTON (FORESTOR ADOLTTIONAL WORK TO APPL COMPETE FOOTING AND V KEAR STRUCTURE (17) DOES THE ALTERNION CREATE STRUCTURE (17) DOES THE ALTERNION CREATE ADDITIONAL FOOT (17) DOES THE ALTERNION (17) DOES THE ALTERNI	DP     BTRC #     PHONE FOR CONTACT BY DEFT.]       DTOW ST.     941/8     415-822-2200       ETOWNS INT SUFFICENT     1000/06/30/4131     KEPLACE       ICATION # 2000/06/30/4131     KEPLACE       ICATION # 2000/06/30/4131     KEPLACE       ICATION # 2000/06/30/4131     KEPLACE       ICOMMUNER     VES D       ICOMAL INFORMATION     YES D       ICOMAL INFORMATION     YES D       ICOMAN SATERATOR     YES D       ICOMAN AND YES D     NO D       OULD TERE SATER BASTOR BLOD     YES D       OULD TERE SATER BLOD     YES D       OULD TERE SATER BLOD     YES D       OURD TERM     NO D       OF OURD TERM     NO D
PAREKH 3441 WASHINGO (19) WARTE KIDESCHARTON OF ALL WORK TO BE PEUDONED UNDER THE ARACCATION (REFERENCE ADDITTIONAL WORK TO APPL COMPETE FOOTING AND V KEAR STRUCTURE (17) DOEST THE ALTERNION OR STORY TO BLINGO (17) DOEST THE ALTERNION (17) DO	DP     STRC #     PHONE (FOR CONTACT BY DEFT.)       STOW ST. 941/8     415-822-2200       TORNS (SNAT SUFFICENT)     415-822-2200       ICATION # 2000/06/30/4131     REPLACE       ICATION # 2000/06/13     YES I       ICATION # 2000/06/13     ROOT ARA       ICATION # 2000/06/13     YES I       ICATION # 2000/06/13     ROOT ARA       ICATION # 2000/06/13     YES I       ICATION # 2000/06/13       ICATION # 2000/06/1
PAREKH     3441     WASHING       (10) WRTE KREEDERTING OF ALL WORK TO BE PERFORMED UNDER THE AMPLENTED REPORTED AND AND ALL WORK TO APPLE     APPLE       ADDITTTONAL WORK TO APPL     COMPLETE FOOTING AND AND ADDITTON OF ALL WORK TO APPLE       COMPLETE FOOTING AND ADDITTON OF ALL WORK TO APPLE       (10) WRTE KREEDING ADDITTON OF ALL WORK TO APPLE       COMPLETE FOOTING AND ADDITTON OF ALL WORK TO APPLE       (17) DOEST THE ALTERNTON       (17) DOEST THE ALTERNTON THE ALTERNTON THE ALTERNTON       (17) DOEST THE ALTERNTON THE ALTERNTON TH	DP     BTRC #     PHONE FOR CONTACT BY DEPT: 1       DTOM ST. 941/8     415-822-2200       TOMASSINTSWIPPERS     10-100/06/30/4131.       ICATTION # 2000/06/30/4131.     REPLACE       TOMASSINTSWIPPERS     SETSMIC UPGRADES AT       TOMASSINTSWIPPERS     SETSWIPPERS       TOMASSINTSWIPPERS     VES J       ICAUNTERS
PAREKH     3441     WASKHING       (19) WHETE IN DESCRIPTION OF ALL WORK TO BE PERFORMED UNDER THIS APPLICATION (REFERENCE)     ADDITION OF ALL WORK TO APPLIC       (19) WHETE IN DESCRIPTION OF ALL WORK TO BE PERFORMED UNDER THIS APPLICATION (REFERENCE)     FOR APPLICATION (REFERENCE)       (19) WHETE IN DESCRIPTION OF ALL WORK TO BE PERFORMED UNDER THIS APPLICATION (REFERENCE)     FOR APPLICATION (REFERENCE)       (19) WHETE IN DESCRIPTION OF ALL WORK TO BE PERFORMED UNDER THIS APPLICATION (REFERENCE)     FOR APPLICATION (REFERENCE)       (19) WHETE IN ALTERNAME     YES J     (19) WHETE IN BRANCH ON (REFERENCE)       (19) WHETE IN BURGET (REFERENCE)     YES J     (19) WHETE IN BURGET (REFERENCE)       (19) WHETE IN BURGET (REFERENCE)     YES J     (19) WHETE IN BURGET (REFERENCE)       (19) WHETE IN BURGET (REFERENCE)     YES J     (19) WHETE IN BURGET (REFERENCE)       (19) WHETE IN BURGET (REFERENCE)     YES J     (19) WHETE IN BURGET (REFERENCE)       (19) WHETE IN BURGET (REFERENCE)     YES J     (19) WHETE IN BURGET (REFERENCE)       (19) WHETE IN BURGET (REFERENCE)     YES J     (19) WHETE IN BURGET (REFERENCE)       (19) WHETE IN BURGET (REFERENCE)     YES J     (19) WHETE IN BURGET (REFERENCE)       (19) WHETE IN BURGET (REFERENCE)     YES J     (19) WHETE IN BURGET (REFERENCE)       (19) WHETE IN BURGET (REFERENCE)     YES J     (19) WHETE IN BURGET (REFERENCE)       (19) WHETE IN BURGET (REFERENCE)     YES J	DP     BTRC #     PHONE (FOR CONTACT BY DEFT.)       DTOWN ST.T. 941/8     415-822-2200       ETOWN ST.T 941/8     415-822-2200       ICARTION # 2000/06/30/4131     REPLACE       VES INSATTON     REPLACE       VES INSATTON     ROOMARCA       VES INSATTON     VES INSATTON       VES INSATTON     CONTRACT RANK       VES INSATTON     ROOMARCA       VES INSATTON     CIP CENTRATE NO.       SO AND AND STONE AND STONE STONE STONE STONE     CIP 2722       MODICE TO APPLICANT     ROOMARCA       NO INCOTANA     STONE STONE STONE STONE STONE STONE STONE STONE STONE       SO AND HARMESES CLUGGE TO SET STONE S
PAREKH     3441     WASKHING       (19) WHITE BLOESDATION OF ALL WORK TO BE PERFORMED UNDER THE APPLICATION (RUPERDAR ADOLTTIONAL WORK TO APPL COMPETER FOOTING AND VIEW     ADOLTTIONAL WORK TO APPL COMPETER FOOTING AND VIEW       (19) DOES THE ALTERNION OF ALTERNION BARSADER ALTERNION OF ALTERNION ADDITIONAL WORK TO APPL COMPETER FOR ALTERNION OF ALTERNION ADDITIONAL WORK TO APPL COMPETER FOR ALTERNION OF ALTERNION ADDITIONAL AND THE ADDITIONAL OF ADDITIONAL ADDITION ADDITIONAL ADDITION ADDITIONAL ADDITION ADDITIONAL ADDITION ADDITIONAL ADDITION ADDITIONAL ADDITION ADDITIONAL ADDITIONAL ADDITIONAL ADDITIONAL ADDITIONAL ADDITIONAL	DP     BTRC #     PHONE (FOR CONTACT BY DEFT)       DTOMAS SAT     941/8     415-822-2200       DTOMAS SATS SUPPORT     415-822-2200       DTOMAS SATS SUPPORT     1000/06/30/4131       ACCRT 10N     412000/06/30/4131       DALIANTER R     SETSANG UP GRADES AT       ICATION     42000/06/30/4131       ICATION     42000/06/30/4131       PROFECTION     42000/06/30/4131       PROFECTION     42000/06/20       PROFECTION     42000
PAREKH     3441     WASKHING       (19) WHETE KLEESELEVERTON OF ALL WORK TO BE PERFORMED UNDER THE ARPLEATION (REFERENCE ADDITION OF ALL WORK TO APPL COMPETE FOOTING MADE       (19) WHETE KLEESELEVER       (19) DOES THE ALTERNOON OR STARK EDUCATION OF ALL WORK TO APPL COMPETE FOOTING MADE       (19) DOES THE ALTERNOON OR STARK EDUCATION OF BASE ALTERNOON OR STARK EDUCATION OF BASE ALTERNOON OR STARK EDUCATION OF BASE ALTERNOON OR STARK EDUCATION OF THE ALTERNOON OR STARK EDUCATION OF THE ALTERNOON OR STARK EDUCATION OF THE ALTERNOON OR STARK EDUCATION OF THE ALTERNOON OF TH	DP     BTRC #     PHONE (FOR CONTACT BY DEFT)       ETDAMS SIGNITS WITHORESD     415-822-22200       ETDAMS SIGNITS WITHORESD     100-100-100-100-100-100-100-100-100-100
PAREKH     3441     WASKHING       (19) WHITE REDESEDDITION OF ALL WORK TO BE PERFORMED UNDER THE APPLICATION (REDESED ADDITION OF ALL WORK TO APPL COMPETED FOR THE APPL COMPETED FOR THE APPL COMPETED FOR ALL WORK TO ALL WORK TO APPL COMPETED FOR ALL WORK TO ALL WORK TO APPL COMPETED FOR ALL WORK TO ALL WORK TO ALL WORK TO PERFORME ADDITION OF ALL WORK TO ALL WORK TO PERFORME OF ALL WORK TO ALL WORK TO ALL WORK TO PERFORMED OF ALL WORK TO ALL WORK TO ALL WORK TO PERFORMED OF ALL WORK TO ALL WORK TO ALL WORK TO PERFORMED OF ALL WORK TO ALL WORK TO ALL WORK TO PERFORM TO ALL WORK TO ALL WORK TO ALL WORK TO PERFORM TO ALL WORK TO ALL WORK TO ALL WORK TO PERFORMED OF ALL WORK TO ALL WORK TO ALL WORK TO PERFORMED OF ALL WORK TO ALL WORK TO ALL WORK TO PERFORMED OF ALL WORK TO ALL WORK TO ALL WORK TO PERFORMED OF ALL WORK TO ALL WORK TO ALL WORK TO PERFORMED OF ALL WORK TO ALL WORK TO ALL WORK TO PERFORMED OF ALL WORK TO ALL WORK TO ALL WORK TO PERFORMED OF ALL WORK TO ALL WORK TO ALL WORK TO PERFORMED OF ALL WORK TO ALL WORK TO ALL WORK TO PERFORMED OF ALL WORK TO ALL WORK TO ALL WORK TO PERFORMED OF ALL WORK TO ALL WORK TO ALL WORK TO PERFORMED OF ALL WORK TO ALL WORK TO ALL WORK TO PERFORMED OF ALL WORK TO ALL WORK TO ALL WORK TO PERFORMED OF ALL WORK TO ALL WORK TO ALL WORK TO PERFORMED OF ALL WORK TO ALL WORK TO ALL WORK TO PERFORMED OF ALL WORK TO ALL WORK TO ALL WORK TO PERFORMED OF ALL WORK TO ALL WORK TO ALL WORK TO PERFORMED OF ALL WORK TO ALL WORK TO ALL WORK TO PERFORMED OF ALL WORK TO ALL WORK TO ALL WORK TO PERFORMED OF ALL WORK TO ALL WORK TO ALL WORK TO PERFORMED OF ALL WORK TO ALL WORK TO AL	DP     BTRC #     PHONE (FOR CONTACT BY DEFT)       DTOWN ST.T.     941/8     415-802-2000       DTOWN ST.STIFTEEN     415-802-2000       ICARTION # 2000/06/30/4131     REPLACE       ICARTION # 2000/06/30/4131     REPLACE       OLLINTERR     SETSURY       ICARTION # 2000/06/30/4131     REPLACE       OLLINTERR     SETSURY       ICONAL INFORMATION     INFORMATION       ICONAL INFORMATION     INFORMATION       ICONAL INFORMATION     VES D       ICONAL INFORMATION     NO       ICONAL INFORMATION     VES D       ICONAL INFORMATION     VES D </td
PAREKH     3441     WASKHING       (19) WHETE KLEESELDERTON OF ALL WORK TO BE PERFORMED UNDER THE ARPLEATION (REFERENCE)     ADDITION OF ALL WORK TO APPLE       (19) WHETE KLEESELDERTON OF ALL WORK TO BE PERFORMED UNDER THE ARPLEATION (REFERENCE)     ADDITION OF ALL WORK TO APPLE       (19) DOES THE ALTERNTON     FED TING     MINO       (19) DOES THE ALTERNTON     YES DI     (19) MINISTER SATE       (19) DOES THE ALTERNTON     YES DI     (19) MINISTER SATE       (19) DOES THE ALTERNTON     YES DI     (19) MINISTER SATE       (19) DOES THE ALTERNTON     YES DI     (19) MINISTER SATE       (19) DOES THE ALTERNTON     YES DI     (19) MINISTER SATE       (19) DOES THE ALTERNTON     YES DI     (19) MINISTER SATE       (19) DOES THE ALTERNTON     YES DI     (19) MINISTER SATE       (19) DOES THE ALTERNTON     YES DI     (19) MINISTER SATE       (19) DOES THE ALTERNTON     YES DI     (19) MINISTER SATE       (19) DOES THE ALTERNTON     YES DI     (19) MINISTER SATE       (19) DOES THE ALTERNTON     YES DI     (19) MINISTER SATE       (19) DOES THE ALTERNTON     YES DI     (19) MINISTER SATE       (19) DOES THE ALTERNTON     YES DI     (19) MINISTER SATE       (19) DOES THE ALTERNTON     YES DI     (19) MINISTER SATE       (19) DOES THE ALTERNTON     YES DI     (19) MINISTER SATE    <	DP     BTRC #     PHONE (FOR CONTACT BY DEFT)       CTOW ST.     941/8     415-802-2000       CTOWNS INSTRUMENDENT     1000/06/30/4131.     REPLACE       ICATION # 2000/06/30/4131.     REPLACE       ICATION # 2000/06/130/4131.     REPLACE       ICATION # 2000/06/130/4131.     REPLACE       ICATION # 2000/06/130/4131.     REPLACE       ICATION # 2000/66/130/4131.     REPLACE
PAREKA     3441     WASK HUNCH       (19) WHETE KLEEDERTONICALL WORK TO BE PERFORMED UNDER THE ARPLATION (REFERENCE)       ADDITTTONICALL WORK TO APPL       COMPETE FORTUNE       ADDITTTONICALL WORK TO APPL       COMPETE FORTUNE       ADDITTONICALL WORK TO APPL       COMPETE FORTUNE       MERRY COMPETE       FORTUNE       MODEL       MERRY COMPETE       MODEL       MITODER THE ALTERNTON       CARACTERIA       MERRY COMPETE       MODEL       MITODER THE ALTERNTON       CARACTERIA       MITODER THE ALTERNTON       CARACTERIA       MITODER THE ALTERNTON       CARACTERIA       MITODER THE ALTERNTON       MITODER THE ALTERNTON <td>DP     BTRC #     PHONE (FOR CONTACT BY DEFT)       CTOWNERS NT SUPPRESS     941/8     415-822-22000       COMMERS NT SUPPRESS     1200/06/30/4131     REPLACE       ICARTION # 2000/06/30/4131     REPLACE       ICARTION     REPLACE       <t< td=""></t<></td>	DP     BTRC #     PHONE (FOR CONTACT BY DEFT)       CTOWNERS NT SUPPRESS     941/8     415-822-22000       COMMERS NT SUPPRESS     1200/06/30/4131     REPLACE       ICARTION # 2000/06/30/4131     REPLACE       ICARTION     REPLACE <t< td=""></t<>
PAREKH       3441       WASKHUNG         (19) WHETE IN DESCRIPTION OF ALL WORK TO BE PERFORMED UNDER THE MARCHTON (RUTERING ADDITION OF ALL WORK TO ADDITION OF ALL WORK TO ADDITION (RUTERING ADDITION (RUTERING)       ADDITION OF ALL WORK TO ADDITION (RUTERING)         (19) WHETE IN DESCRIPTION OF ALL WORK TO BE PERFORMED UNDER THE MARCHTON (RUTERING)       ADDITION (RUTERING)         (19) WHETE IN DESCRIPTION OF ALL WORK TO BE PERFORMED UNDER THE MARCHTON (RUTERING)       ADDITION (RUTERING)         (19) WHETE IN DESCRIPTION OF ALL WORK TO BE PERFORMED UNDER THE MARCHTON (RUTERING)       ADDITION (RUTERING)         (19) WHETE IN ALL MORT OF ADDITION (RUTERING)       YES IN THE MARCHTON (RUTERING)         (19) WHETE IN HARMENE (RUTERING)       YES IN THE MARCHTON (RUTERING)         (19) WHETE IN HARMENE (RUTERING)       YES IN THE MARCHTON (RUTERING)         (19) WHETE IN HARMENE (RUTERING)       YES IN THE MARCHTON (RUTERING)         (19) WHETE IN HARMENE (RUTERING)       YES IN THE MARCHTON (RUTERING)         (19) WHETE IN HARMENE (RUTERING)       YES IN THE MARCHTON (RUTERING)         (19) WHETE IN HARMENE (RUTERING)       YES IN THE MARCHTON (RUTERING)         (19) WHETE IN HARMENE (RUTERING)       YES IN THE MARCHTON (RUTERING)         (19) WHETE IN HARMENE (RUTERING)       YES IN THE MARCHTON (RUTERING)         (19) WHETE IN HARMENE (RUTERING)       YES IN THE MARCHTON (RUTERING)         (19) WHETE IN HARMENE (RUTERING)       YES IN THE MARCHT	DP     BTRC #     PHONE (FOR CONTACT BY DEFT)       CTOW ST.     941/8     415-822-22000       CTOWNS INT SUPPREND     1000/06/30/4131     REPLACE       ICATION # 2000/06/30/4131     REPLACE       ICATION # 2000/06/06/06     REPLACE       ICATION # 2000/06/06/06     REPLACE       ICATION # 2000/06/06     REPLACE       ICATION # 2000/06/06/06 <t< td=""></t<>
PAREKH     3441     WASKHUNG       (19) WATE BLEESDATION OF ALL WORK TO BE PERSONNED UNDER THE ARACATION (QUECES)       ADDITION OF ALL WORK TO APPL       COMPETE FOOTON OF ALL WORK TO APPL       (17) WORT BLEAD ON TO ALL WORK TO BE PERSON OF ALL WORK OF ALL WORK OF A DOWN OF ALL WORK OF ALL WORK OF A DOWN OF ALL WORK OF A DOWN OF ALL WORK OF ALL WOR	DP     BTRC #     PHONE (FOR CONTACT BY DEFT)       CTOW ST.     941/8     415-822-22000       CTOWNSTANTSUPPREND     1000/06/30/4131     Replace       ICATION # 2000/06/30/4131

鼮

INSPECTION CONDITIONS AND STIPULATIONS ar ... B. Arra . REFER DATE APPROVED. To APPROVED. Contact the district building interestor at this start of work call, 584-0195. For planning interestor at this start of work call, 584-0195. For planning interestor, start work of a start of work call, 584-0195. For planning interestor, start work of a start of work call, 6054, no week war to be start of the work of a start of the start with the start work of a start work of a start of the start of t PROVIDE SMOKE DETECTOR(S) BEASON: PER SFBC SEC 310.9.1 BALLING HASTOCION LEPT OF BEED AST NOTIFIED MR. APPROVED: DATE: REASON: ę NA NOTIFIED MR. HOLD SECTION -- NOTE DATES AND NAMES OF ALL PERSONS NOTIFIED DURING PROCESSING DEPARTMENT OF CITY PLANALING APPROVED: DATE: REASON: / Mà  $\square$ NOTIFIED MR. BUREAU OF FIRE PREVENTION & PUBLIC SAFETY APPROVED: AS.NUTED DATE: ON PLANS. REASON: B tong 5/17/01 NOTIFIED MR. GIVIL ENGIN APPROVED: DATE: REASON: NO NOTIFIED MR. BUREAU OF ENGINEER APPROVED: DATE: REASON: NOTIFIED MR. DEPARTMENT OF PUB IC HEALTH DATE: REASON. NOTIFIED MR. PECEVELOPMENT A LENCY APPROVED: DATE REASON: 10 NOTIFIED MR 525 All a series of a setting the setting of the settin Namber of attest merrs OWNER VANSHOR 250 ALENT

1		PPROV Dept of Building In	nsp. U				
	Ľ	-1] Dept or Building in	113p			Red	x EG
ENT OF		JUL 2 0 <b>20</b>	ากา			PPROVED	
main.		JUL - C LU				FO	
		ad				A IS	3 20
	1	DIRECTOR DEPT OF BUILDING IN	NSPECTION			SUA	00
	•					ŝ	è là
	<u></u>	10.1 (D. 10.0010) 0.0000	0	TY AND COUNTY OF	CAN EDAN		12
APPLICATION ADDITIONS, A			DĘ	PARTMENT OF BUIL	DING INSP	ECTION	881 h-orto-100
				OFF	TOTHESE	PARTMENT O	F
EORM 3 OTHE	RAGENCIES RE	WEW REQUIRED		ON TO BUILD IN A	CCORDANC	E WITH TH	E
FORM 8 OVER	-THE-COUNTER	ISSUANCE	ACCORDI	ID SPECIFICATIONS SU	RIPTION A	ND FOR TH	E
		-7100	PURPOSE	HEREINAFTER SET F	ORTH.		
	BER OF PLAN S	SETS DO NOT WI	RITE ABOVE THIS L	INE V	BLOCK & LOT	661 33	
T.ID. Q	PELIPILA PER MELLEIPT NO.	344		SHNGTON	St.	996 - 27	
PERMIT NO.	HISUFD	(2A) ESTIMATED COS	at DF JOB	(28) REVISED COST:	-1		
94447	7.20.00	0 \$50	00.00	87:	DATE		
	1			HED BY ALL APPLIC	ANTS		
(44) TYPE OF CONSTR. (54) NO.	OF / BASEMENTS			EXISTING BUILDING	(84) 002	CUP. CLAMP	(M) NO. OF DWELLING
5N OCCUPA	NCY. AND CIELAR	s - mill	LING		R	-121)	unite /
HI TYPE OF CONSTR. (2) NO. C	IN NO. OF	(7) PHOPOBED US		ER PROPOSED ALTERAT	(6) 000	ur alas	WELLING
5N STORE	NCT: / AND CELLAR	- DWE	LLING	(12) ELECTRICAL	R	2 PLLMENG	UNITE /
TO BE CONSTRUCTED	YES D	1) WILL STREET SPACE SE USED QURING CONSTRUCTION?	YES D	WORK TO BE PERFORMENT	NO B	HORK TO BE PERFORMED?	
ON ALTENIOT	NO at						
CHAIDEN CONTRACTON	TONS 34	ADORESS	10.11. A	15 More . 1504700000 1504700/4131	. ETM		5-3
	E JENS	W IDI	IENCE TO PLANS IS NOT	TSUFFICIENT	. ETM	77641 cv 9100 822	5-3
	E JENS	60 101 ADDRESS 41 WASH UNDER THES APPLICATION (PEREN 441 - # 3	ence to pues is nor	415 Are. 13490000 106/20/4131	. ETM	77641 cv 9100 822	5-3
CHI DESERTAL CONTRACTOR	to a to JENS, TOPO 34 1 NOR TO BE POTOMENT NT TO decty	₩ 101 ADDRESS 41 WASH UNDER THES APPLICATION (PEREM 471 - # 3 471 - # 3 ADD (10) \$ (10) IS YES, STATE	ence to pues is nor	134470600 134470600 106/30/4131 106/30/4131 10000000000000000000000000000000000	17 . ETM 79 CBV	27 6 4 1 0 PHON 8 22 4 7 6 4 7 20 P (10) 13 15 5 51475	5-/31
(H) DESERVAL CONTINUETON MAYTA (H) CHINGE ALCOURT OF AL (H) WATE IN DESCRIPTION OF AL MAY LAND MAY (H) WATE IN DESCRIPTION OF AL (H) DOES THIS ALTERATION (H) DOES THIS ALTERATION	TENS TENS 34 1 HOME TO E PUTONED NT TO decty YEE 3 NO 3		DITIONAL II	1925 30 413 1 1927	YES DIC	27 6 4 1 0 PHON 8 22 4/260T 201 F (19) 13 YES, STATE NEW 2000000 TODOS MARA	5/31
(14) ОВИЕНИА СОНТИНСТСИ <u>МАЧТА</u> (18) ОВИЕЙ АСПИЕЙ (СКОВЕ ОГ <u>МАЧТА</u> (18) ИНИТЕ И ОБОСИРТОН ОГ И <u>МАЧТА</u> (19) ИНИТЕ И ОБОСИРТОН ОГ И <u>МАЧТА</u> <u>МАЧТА</u> (19) ООВЕТНИК АТТОНИТОН ОГ ОТОНЕТ ВИДИКОТ ОТ УКЛ. БООТИЛИ (19) ОТ ОТ ОТ ОТ УКЛ. БООТИЛИ (19) ОТ УКЛАНИ (19) О	TENS	IDI           ADDRESS           41         UUAS           UNDER THE APPLICATION (REFER           44         UUAS           44         IUAS           45         IUAS           46         IUAS		и такловит 106/30/4/3/ иго об / 30/4/3/ иго об / 30/4/ иго об / 30/4/3/ иго об / 30/4/ иго об / 30/4/	YES Q	27 641 C P PHON 8 22 201 F (10) 13 YES, STATE MEN OF COLORS 444 DOES THE ALTERNAT CUNSTITUTE A CHANGE OF OCCUPANICITY	5-/31
(на) обенения. Сонтинстон <u>МАЧТРА</u> (тар сончая Алеханее (словая об <u>РАС-Е.К.Н.</u> (тар уните на обеспатион от на <u>Мас Е.К.Р.Н.Е.</u> <u>Мас Е.К.Р.Н.Е.</u> <u>Мас А.Терилтон</u> обеля доотложи. Небан от в застати то выданого ту вызоватия к отери	TENS	IDI           ADDRESS           41         UUAS           UNDER THE APPLICATION (REFER           44         UUAS           44         IUAS           45         IUAS           46         IUAS		и такловит 106/30/4/3/ иго об / 30/4/3/ иго об / 30/4/ иго об / 30/4/3/ иго об / 30/4/ иго об / 30/4/	YES D	27 641 C P PHON 8 22 201 F (10) 13 YES, STATE MEN OF COLORS 444 DOES THE ALTERNAT CUNSTITUTE A CHANGE OF OCCUPANICITY	5-/3 ( -22.856
(H) DESIGNAL CONTINUEDON (H) DESIGNAL CONTI	TERS 2 TERS 3 4 LINOR TO BE POPONED NT TO decay YES 2 NO 2 YES 2 NO 2 YES 2 NO 2	IDI           ADDRESS           41         WLASH           UNDER THES APPLICATION (REFER           INPUT           INPUT           MADER THES APPLICATION (REFER           MADER THESE APPLICATION (REFER <td></td> <td>и такловит 106/30/4/3/ иго об / 30/4/3/ иго об / 30/4/ иго об / 30/4/3/ иго об / 30/4/ иго об / 30/4/</td> <td>YES D</td> <td>27 641 C P PHON 8 22 201 F (10) 13 YES, STATE MEN OF COLORS 444 DOES THE ALTERNAT CUNSTITUTE A CHANGE OF OCCUPANICITY</td> <td>5-/3 ( -22.856</td>		и такловит 106/30/4/3/ иго об / 30/4/3/ иго об / 30/4/ иго об / 30/4/3/ иго об / 30/4/ иго об / 30/4/	YES D	27 641 C P PHON 8 22 201 F (10) 13 YES, STATE MEN OF COLORS 444 DOES THE ALTERNAT CUNSTITUTE A CHANGE OF OCCUPANICITY	5-/3 ( -22.856
(H) DESIGNAL CONTINUEDON (H) DESIGNAL CONTI	YES - YES - YE			ителянован 1997	YES D	27 6 4 / 0 PHON 8 22 20 PHON 10 PH	5-/31
(14) GENERAL CONTRACTOR MAYTA (18) OWNER ACCESS (CAOBE OF PACENCY (18) WATE IN DESCRIPTION OF AL MAYTE AN DESCRIPTION OF AL MAYTE AN DESCRIPTION OF AL MAYTE AND ALL MAYTE AN DESCRIPTION OF AL MAYTE AND ALL MAYTE AND ALL MAYTE AND ALL ALL AND ALL ALL AND ALL ALL AND ALL AND ALL ALL AND ALL	THE JEWS		DITIONAL IN YES 3 NOTES ADDRES	HOLD HARMLESS CLAUSE: T and Hold hardess the City and demands and actors for an	YES D NO D ADDRESS IOTICE TO be permitted by for	27 6.4 / 5 PHON 8 22 201 P (19) 13 YES, STATE NEW OCCUR 1000 STHES ALTERN CONSTITUTE & CAU CONSTITUTE & CAU CON	5 / 3 ( et (FOR CONTACT 2.2.8) TON TON WE F. CENTFICATE N POINTS: agree(s) signification of the Point of the Centre of the State Operate in the Centre of the State Operate in the Centre of the Centre of the State Operate in the Centre of the Centre
Старовнетна. Сонтлистои <u>МАЧТРА</u> (19) синной Азлике (СКОВВ об <u>РАС-ВУСН</u> (19) инге и оссологисно от на <u>Мастаров</u> (17) DOES THIS АЛТРИАТОН <u>ОКАТЕ НО ОССОЛИТОВ СИ</u> <u>И ВО-ОС</u> (17) DOES THIS АЛТРИАТОВИ <u>ОКАТЕ НО ОССОЛИТОВ СИ</u> <u>ОКАТЕ НО ОССОЛИТОВ СИ</u> (17) DOES THIS АЛТРИАТОВИ <u>ОКАТЕНИИ СИЛОВАНИИ СО</u> (20) ИНСКОСТИКА СУСТ <u>ВО ОССОЛИТОВ СИЛОВАТО</u> (20) ИНСКОСТИКА СУСТ <u>ВО ОССОЛИТОВ СИЛОВАТО</u> (20) ИНСКОСТИКА СУСТ <u>ВО ОССОЛИТОВ СИЛОВАТО</u> (20) ИНСКОСТИКАТОВИ <u>ВО ОССОЛИТОВ СИ ОССОЛИ</u> <u>ВО ОССОЛИТОВ СИЛОВАТО</u> <u>ВО ОССОЛИТОВ СИ ОССОЛИ</u> <u>ВО ОССОЛИТОВ СИ ОССОЛИТОВ</u> <u>ВО ОССОЛИТОВ СИ ОССОЛИ</u> <u>ВО ОССОЛИТОВ СИ ОССОЛИТОВО</u> <u>ВО ОССОЛИТОВ СИ ОССОЛИТОВО</u> <u>ВО ОССОЛИТОВО</u> <u>ВО</u> <u>ВО</u> <u>ВО</u> <u>ВО</u> <u>ВО</u> <u>ВО</u> <u>ВО</u> <u>ВО</u> <u>ВО</u> <u>ВО</u> <u>ВО</u> <u>ВО</u> <u>ВО</u> <u>ВО</u> <u>ВО</u> <u>ВО</u> <u>ВО</u> <u>ВО</u> <u>ВО</u> <u>ВО</u> <u>ВО</u> <u>ВО</u> <u>ВО</u> <u>ВО</u> <u>ВО</u> <u>ВО</u> <u>ВО</u> <u>ВО</u> <u>ВО</u> <u>ВО</u> <u>ВО</u> <u>ВО</u> <u>ВО</u> <u>ВО</u> <u>ВО</u> <u>ВО</u> <u>ВО</u> <u>ВО</u> <u></u>	TERNE 2 44	ADDRESS 41 WAS A WOORESS 41 WAS A WOORT THE APPLICATION (REFER 44 - # 3 44 - # 3 45 - # 3	DITIONAL II PERSONAL II PERSONAL II F. YES D ADDRES ADDRES ADDRES	NFORMATION I's Desting 06/30/4/3/ I's Desting Alternion Cerre Desting Alternion Cerre Desting and Output Desting and Output Desting and Output Desting and Output Desting and S	YES D YES D	27) 64/1 G P PHON S 22 CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGI	5 7 3 4 E (FOR CONTRACT 
Child Designed, CONTRACTOR     MAYTA     THE     THE OWNER ADDRESS (CROBE OF     THE ATTEND OF AL     THE OWNER ADDRESS (CROBE OF     THE ATTEND OF AL     THE ATTEND	THE STEWS	ADDRESS 41 WAS H WOOT THE APPLICATION (REFER 41 WAS H WOOT THE APPLICATION (REFER 44 APPLICATION (REFER 44 APPLICATION (REFER 14 A	DITIONAL IN YES 2 NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO	NFORMATION ITSURFORM ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE	YES D YES D	27) 64/1 G PHON S 22 CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICAL CONTROLOGICA	5 7 3 4 E (FOR CONTROL 
Сна обенения. Сонтлистси <u>МАЧТРА</u> (19) соннов Ассансе (СКОВВ об <u>МАЧТРА</u> (19) ините и осослантной от и <u>МАЧТРА</u> (19) ините и осослантной от и <u>МАЧТРА</u> <u>МАЧТРА</u> <u>МАЧТРА</u> <u>МАЧТРА</u> <u>МАЧТРА</u> <u>МАЧТРА</u> <u>МАЧТРА</u> <u>МАЧТРА</u> <u>МАЧТРА</u> <u>МАЧТРА</u> <u>МАЧТРА</u> <u>МАЧТРА</u> <u>МАЧТРА</u> <u>МАЧТРА</u> <u>МАЧТРА</u> <u>МАЧТРА</u> <u>МАЧТРА</u> <u>МАЧТРА</u> <u>МАЧТРА</u> <u>МАЧТРА</u> <u>МАЧТРА</u> <u>МАЧТРА</u> <u>МАЧТРА</u> <u>МАЧТРА</u> <u>МАЧТРА</u> <u>МАЧТРА</u> <u>МАЧТРА</u> <u>МАЧТРА</u> <u>МАЧТРА</u> <u>МАЧТРА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>М</u> <u>МА</u> <u>М</u> <u>МА</u> <u>М</u> <u>МА</u> <u>М</u> <u>МА</u> <u>М</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>МА</u> <u>М</u> <u>МА</u> <u>М</u> <u>М</u> <u>М</u>	THE STEWS	ADDRESS     ADDRESS     UNDER THE APPLICATION (PETER     UNDE	DITIONAL II	HOLD HARMLESS CLAUSE: To applicate shall have coverage to ry 10, whathere is applicate with the provision of	YES D YES D YES D YES D NO D YES D NO D NO D NO D NO D NO D NO D NO D NO	APPLICANT a APPLICANT a APPLICANT a APPLICANT a APPLICANT a APPLICANT a APPLICANT b a Construct of the p constructs of the p constructs of a const constructs of a const const constructs of a const const const const const const const const const const const const const const const const const const const const const const const const const const const const const const const const const const const const const const const const const const const const const const const const const const	5 7 3 4 E (POR CONTACT - 2.2.85 -
(H) DESERVAL CONTINUENCE     (H) DESERVAL CONTINUENCE     (H) DATE IN DESCRIPTION OF AL     (H) HATE IN DESCRIPTION OF ALL ALL ALL ALL ALL ALL ALL ALL ALL AL	THE STEWS	ADDRESS 41 WAS A WORK THE APPLICATION (REFER 441 APPLICATION (REFER 441 APPLICATION (REFER 441 APPLICATION (REFER 144 - # 3 144 - # 3 144 APPLICATION (REFER 144 APPL	DITIONAL II PERSONAL II PERSO	HOLD HARBALESS CLAUSE: HOLD HARBALESS (LAUSE: HOLD HARBALESS (LAUSE	YES D YES D YES D YES D YES D NO D YES D NO D HOTICE TO NO D HOTICE TO INTICE TO INTIC	Applicant of the second and or consent of co	5 7 3 4 et (FOR CONTACT 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-C 2.2.8-
(H) DESERVAL CONTINUENCE     (H) DESERVAL CONTINUENCE     (H) DATE IN DESCRIPTION OF AL     (H) WATE IN DESCRIPTION OF AL     (H) WATE IN DESCRIPTION OF AL     (H) WALESCHAPTION OF AL     (H) DATE IN DESCRIPTION OF AL     (H) DATE IN DESCRIP IN DESCRIPTION     (H) DATE IN DESCRIPTION OF AL     (H) DATE IND	THE SHORE SHARE OF HEAD IN THE SHARE SHOWING THE REPORT OF HEAD IN THE SHARE SHOWING THE REPORT OF HEAD IN THE SHARE SHOWING THE SHARE SHA	ADDRESS 41 UUAS A UNDER THES APPLICATION (REFER 41 UUAS A UNDER THES APPLICATION (REFER 41 APPLICATION (REFER 41 APPLICATION (REFER 41 APPLICATION (REFER ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADD	Control to Prove a nor Control to Prove a nor Control to Prove a nor NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO	HOLD HARMLESS CLAUSE: and hold hammas the Cry an design of the Control of the Control on Lord and the Control of the Control of the Control on Lord and the Control of the C	YES D YES D YES D YES D NO D YES D NO D N	APPLICANT APPLICANT APPLICANT ACTION OF THE LADOR OF THE STATE ACTION AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN	5 3 4 E (FOR CONTACT 
Child Designed Contrinent Contribution Contribut	YES 3 YES 3 YES 3 YES 3 YES 3 NO 3 YES 3 YES 3 NO 3 YES 3	ADDRESS 41 WAS A WOORESS 41 WAS A WOORESS 41 WAS A WOORESS 441 WAS A WAS A 441 WAS A WAS A 441 WAS	CONTROLATE A NO CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CONTROLATION CO	HOLD HARMLESS CLAUSE: THE CONTRACTION IT DESTINATION IT DES	YES D YES D YES D YES D YES D NO D YES D YES D NO D YES	APPLICANT APPLICANT APPLICANT APPLICANT Construct of the years Applied by a construction Applications under Applications of the parameter Applications of the parameters Applied to consert of the tabor of the parameters and the tabor of the parameters and the parameters of the parameters and the tabor of the parameters and the parameters of the parameters and the tabor of the parameters and the parameters of the parameters and the tabor of the parameters and the parameters of t	5 3 4 E (FOR CONTACT - 2.2.85 - 2
Chi desena contractor <u>MAYTH</u> (19) UNITE IN DESCRIPTION CONTRACTOR     (19) UNITE IN DESCRIPTION OF A     (19) UNITE IN DESCRIPTION     (1	YES 3 YES 3 YE	ADDRESS 41 WAS A WOORTHE APPLICATION (REFER 41 WAS A WOORTHE APPLICATION (REFER 44 APP	CONTIONAL II	HOLD HARMLESS CLAUSE: To applicate shart have coverage to or 10, which we have a second with an applicate shart have coverage to or 10, which we have a second with an applicate shart have coverage to or 10, which we have a second with a second and harmless the CAy and demands and a the provision applicant shart have coverage to or 10, which we have a second and harmless the carbon applicate shart have coverage to or 10, which we have a second applicate shart have coverage to or 10, which we have a second applicate shart have coverage to or 10, which we have a second applicate shart have coverage to or 10, which we have a second applicate shart have coverage to or 10, which we have a second or to the coverage to or 10, which we have a second applicate shart have coverage to or 10, which we have a second applicate shart have coverage to or 10, which we have a second applicate shart have coverage to or 10, which we have a second applicate shart have coverage to or 10, which we have a second applicate shart have coverage to or 10, which we have a second applicate shart have coverage to or 10, which we have a second applicate shart have coverage to or 10, which we have a second applicate shart have coverage to or 10, which we have a second applicate shart have coverage to or 10, which we have a second applicate shart have coverage to or 10, which we have a second applicate shart have coverage to or 10, which we have a second applicate shart have coverage to or 10, which we have a second applicate shart have a second applicate shart have a second applicate shart have and with a strong or 10 applicate shart have and with a strong or 10 applicate shart have and with a strong or 10 applicate shart have and with a strong or 10 applicate shart have and with a strong or 10 applicate shart have and with a strong or 10 applicate shart have and with a strong or 10 applicate shart have and with a strong or 10 applicate shart have and with a strong or 10 applicate shart have and with a strong or 10 applicate shart have and with	YES C YES C YE	APPLICANT a Construction of the second of the calor of the second of th	5 3 / 3 / 4 gron contract - 2.2.85 - 2.2.85
Construction of building or the antionation of the series and objective of the series of the se	THE STANS	ADDRESS 41 WAS A WADDRESS ADDRESS 41 WADDRESS 41 WADD	Antipage Series Constrained Provide Series Const	HOLD HARMLESS CLAUSE: To applicate shart have coverage to or 10, which we have a second with an applicate shart have coverage to or 10, which we have a second with an applicate shart have coverage to or 10, which we have a second with a second and harmless the CAy and demands and a the provision applicant shart have coverage to or 10, which we have a second and harmless the carbon applicate shart have coverage to or 10, which we have a second applicate shart have coverage to or 10, which we have a second applicate shart have coverage to or 10, which we have a second applicate shart have coverage to or 10, which we have a second applicate shart have coverage to or 10, which we have a second or to the coverage to or 10, which we have a second applicate shart have coverage to or 10, which we have a second applicate shart have coverage to or 10, which we have a second applicate shart have coverage to or 10, which we have a second applicate shart have coverage to or 10, which we have a second applicate shart have coverage to or 10, which we have a second applicate shart have coverage to or 10, which we have a second applicate shart have coverage to or 10, which we have a second applicate shart have coverage to or 10, which we have a second applicate shart have coverage to or 10, which we have a second applicate shart have coverage to or 10, which we have a second applicate shart have coverage to or 10, which we have a second applicate shart have coverage to or 10, which we have a second applicate shart have a second applicate shart have a second applicate shart have and with a strong or 10 applicate shart have and with a strong or 10 applicate shart have and with a strong or 10 applicate shart have and with a strong or 10 applicate shart have and with a strong or 10 applicate shart have and with a strong or 10 applicate shart have and with a strong or 10 applicate shart have and with a strong or 10 applicate shart have and with a strong or 10 applicate shart have and with a strong or 10 applicate shart have and with	YES D YES D YES D YES D YES D NO D YES D YES D NO D YES D Y	APPLICANT a Device of the use of the second of the labor of the labor of the second of the second of the second of the labor of the la	5 3 / 3 / 4 gron contract - 2.2.85 - 2.2.85
Charge shall be made in Persuant to Sam Francisco Same and the same of th	THE THENS TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE TOTE T	ADDRESS 41 WAS A WOORESS 41 WAS A WOORESS 41 WAS A WOORESS 41 WAS A WAS AND AND A ADDRESS 44 WAS AND A 44	taining a Budding annico Housing NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO	HOLD HARMLESS CLAUSE: T and actors for dar weight of the spectrum of the spectrum of the spectrum of the spectrum of the spectrum of the spectrum of the spectrum of the spectrum of the spectrum of the spect	YES D YES D YES D YES D YES D YES D NO D YES D NO D ADDRESS IOTICE TO The permitted is b d County of San and San Faran a of Section 3800 Information a comp and the far and the far so of Section 2800 Derived by Sect the source of the far Section 2800 Derived by Sect Section 2800 Derived by Section 2800	APPLICANT acception of the labor Code of the same acception of the second of the sec	5 3 / 3 / 4 gron comment 
Alexandro and a second a sec	YES 3 YES 3 YE	ADDRESS W IDI ADDRESS WI WASH THE APPLICATION (REFER INCOMENT AND ADDRESS WI HOUSE THE APPLICATION (REFER INCOMENT AND ADDRESS INCOMENT AND ADDRESS PROPERTY LINE? BUILDING CONSULT ON PROPERTY LINE? BUILDING CONSULT ON BUILDING CONSULT ON BUILDING CONSULT ON BUILDING CONSULT ON BUILDING CONSULT ON BUILDING CONSULT ON CONSULT OF FILAL COMPLET CONSULT FAMILY COMPLET CONSULT FILAL COMPLET CONSULT FILAL COMPLET CONSULT FILAL COMPLET CONSULT FILAL COMPLET STATE PERMITS APPLEATED STATE PERMITS APPLEATE	taining a Budding annico Housing NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO	HOLD HARMLESS CLAUSE: THE ATTENN HOLD HARMLESS CLAUSE: BY COMPANY OF THE DISTINGTION CONTRACTION HOLD HARMLESS CLAUSE: BY STATE STATEMENT AND THE DISTINGTION CONTRACT BUILDING AND THE DISTINGTION CONTRACT AND AND AND AND AND AND THE DISTINGTION AND THE DISTINGTON AND THE DISTINGTON AND THE DISTINGTON AND THE DISTINGTO	YES D YES D YES D YES D YES D YES D NO D YES	APPLICANT APPLICANT Construction APPLICANT Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Constructio	5 3 / 3 / 4 (por connect - 2.2.8
And A CONTRACTOR     A CONTRACTOR     AND A CO	YEB 3 YEB 3 YEB 3 YEB 3 YEB 3 YEB 3 NO 2 YEB 3 YEB 3	ADDRESS W IDI ADDRESS WI WASH THE APPLICATION (REFER INCOMENT AND ADDRESS WI HOUSE THE APPLICATION (REFER INCOMENT AND ADDRESS INCOMENT AND ADDRESS PROPERTY LINE? BUILDING CONSULT ON PROPERTY LINE? BUILDING CONSULT ON BUILDING CONSULT ON BUILDING CONSULT ON BUILDING CONSULT ON BUILDING CONSULT ON BUILDING CONSULT ON CONSULT OF FILAL COMPLET CONSULT FAMILY COMPLET CONSULT FILAL COMPLET CONSULT FILAL COMPLET CONSULT FILAL COMPLET CONSULT FILAL COMPLET STATE PERMITS APPLEATED STATE PERMITS APPLEATE	taining a Budding annico Housing NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO	HOLD HARBALESS CLAUSE: Taureneers Taureneers 106 (30) (413 1 106 (30) (413 1 107 0025 The 3 ALTERATION CALL OF ALTERATIO	YES D YES D YES D YES D YES D NO D YES D YES D NO D YES D	APPLICANT APPLICANT Comparison of the state Applicate of the state Comparison of the state Applicate of the state Construct a consert of occurrent of the state Construction and on operations under Constructions and Constructions a	Permit agree(s) against any ar or the permit a against any ar or the permit a permit against any ar or the State of C nall indicate ten the defense of of the State of C nall indicate ten the defense of the State of C nall indicate ten the defense of the State of C nall indicate ten the defense of the State of C nall indicate ten the set of the state of the state of C nall indicate ten the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set
Alexandree and a contraner on a contraner of c	YES 3 YES 3 YE	ADDRESS W IDI ADDRESS WI WASH THE APPLICATION (REFER INCOMENT AND ADDRESS WI HOUSE THE APPLICATION (REFER INCOMENT AND ADDRESS INCOMENT AND ADDRESS PROPERTY LINE? BUILDING CONSULT ON PROPERTY LINE? BUILDING CONSULT ON BUILDING CONSULT ON BUILDING CONSULT ON BUILDING CONSULT ON BUILDING CONSULT ON BUILDING CONSULT ON CONSULT OF FILAL COMPLET CONSULT FAMILY COMPLET CONSULT FILAL COMPLET CONSULT FILAL COMPLET CONSULT FILAL COMPLET CONSULT FILAL COMPLET STATE PERMITS APPLEATED STATE PERMITS APPLEATE	taining a Budding annico Housing NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO	HOLD HARALESS CLAUSE: T and the appropriate method for the action of the coverage of the action of the action of the action of the action cover at the action of the action of the action of the composition at a consistent of the action of the action of the action of the action action action at action action action action action action action action action action action action action action action action action action ac	YES D YES D YES D YES D NO D YES D NO D YES D NO D YES D NO D YES D NO D	APPLICANT a provide the state of the second of the labor of the state of the second of the second of the second of the labor of the second of the labor	5 3 4 E (POR contract - 2.2.85 -

OFFICIAL COPY

SAN FR	AN CLECED	FORM
OFFICIAL C	MENT OF MENT OF MSPECTION FEB 1.0 2000	APPROVED FOR
		Jac H
	APPLICATION FOR BUILDING PERMIT ADDITIONS, ALTERATIONS OR REPAIRS	TION NUMBER
	FORM 3OTHER ACENCIES REVIEW REQUIRED BUILDING INSPECTION OF SAN FRANCISCO PERMISSION TO BUILD IN ACCORDANCE WITH	FOR THE
	FORM 8 OVER-THE-COUNTER ISSUANCE AT PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS SUBMITTED HEREWITH ACCORDING TO THE DESCRIPTION AND FOR PURPOSE HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.	
	DATE FRED FRUNG FEE RECEIPT NO UISTREET ADURES OF JOB	
	2 10 04, 3441 WASHINGTON ST. 0996	02-7 ₽₿
	1016968 2/10/04 # 4000.00 10 400000 MT/min 2/10	04.
	INFORMATION TO BE FURNISHED BY ALL APPLICANTS	
	LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF EXISTING BUILDING	(SA) NO OF
12	SN STORES OF 3 BASEMENTS - DWELLING SFD R-3	DWELLING UNITS
	DESCRIPTION OF BUILDING AFTER PROPOSED ALTERATION	IND OF
	5N OCCUPANCY 3 AND CELLARS - DWELCING JUIL	
i	10) WIL STRUCTION YES U 10) WIL STRUCTION YES U 100 WICK TO BE OR ATTERCO? NO U CONSTRUCTION NO ST PERFORMED? STATE GUILD THE STRUCTION NO ST PERFORMED?	YES UNO
	THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR & JENSEN 101 11/1 LLCOUS Are 820 17 hour 12764	EXPIRATION DAVE
	TIS) UNALEIT & ESSEE (CROSS OUT ONE) ADDRESS 2/P BTRC #	PHONE (FOR OCHTACT BY DEPT.)
	PARLENCH 3441 WASHTN NOT ST.	822-222-0
	COMPACT WOOD DECAY AT NONTH ALGUATION, ALL	
	WORK TO MATCH EXISTING -NO STRUCTURAL THERE	OF BUILING
	Flart .	
:	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	W1. 5/
	17) DOES THIS ALTERATION YES CI CREATE ADDITIONAL REIGHT YES CI OR SIZE ADDITIONAL REIGHT YES CI CREATE DECK OR HORIZ YES STATE NEW MELEGHT AT CREATE DECK OR HORIZ YES CI SENTS ALTERATION YES CI NEW MELEGHT AT CREATE DECK OR HORIZ YES CI SENTS ALTERATION YES CI NEW GROUND YES CI SENTS ALTERATION YES CI SENTS ALTERATION YES CI NEW SENTS ALTERATION YES CI SENTS ALTERATION YES CI SENTS ALTERATION YES CI SENTS ALTERATION YES CI NEW SENTS ALTERATION YES CI SENTS AL	SQ FT
	THING SUD WALK SOVIE . YES U 229 WILL BUILDING YES U 221 WAY DIVER EXTRIBUTE BUILDING YES U 201 WAY DIVER EXTRIBUTE BUILDING YES U 201 OOLS THIS ALT OCHETTER STRIBUTE BUILDING YES U 201 OOLS THIS ALT OCHETTER STRIBUTE BUILDING YES U 201 OOLS THIS ALT OCHETTER STRIBUTE BUILDING YES U 201 OOLS THIS ALT OCHETTER STRIBUTE BUILDING YES U 201 OOLS THIS ALT OCHETTER STRIBUTE BUILDING YES U 201 OOLS THIS ALT OCHETTER STRIBUTE BUILDING YES U 201 OOLS THIS ALT OCHETTER STRIBUTE BUILDING YES U 201 OOLS THIS ALT OCHETTER STRIBUTE BUILDING YES U 201 OOLS THIS ALT OCHETTER STRIBUTE BUILDING YES U 201 OOLS THIS ALT OCHETTER STRIBUTE BUILDING YES U 201 OOLS THIS ALT OCHETTER STRIBUTE BUILDING YES U 201 OOLS THIS ALT OCHETTER STRIBUTE BUILDING YES U 201 OOLS THIS ALT OCHETTER STRIBUTE BUILDING YES U 201 OOLS THIS ALT OCHETTER STRIBUTE BUILDING YES U 201 OOLS THIS ALT OCHETTER STRIBUTE BUILDING YES U 201 OOLS THIS ALT OCHETTER STRIBUTE BUILDING YES U 201 OOLS THIS ALT OCHETTER STRIBUTE BUILDING YES U 201 OOLS THIS ALT OCHETTER STRIBUTE BUILDING YES U 201 OOLS THIS ALT OCHETTER STRIBUTE BUILDING YES U 201 OOLS THIS ALT OCHETTER STRIBUTE BUILDING YES U 201 OOLS THIS ALT OCHETTER STRIBUTE BUILDING YES U 201 OOLS THIS ALT OCHETTER STRIBUTE BUILDING YES U 201 OOLS THIS ALT OCHETTER STRIBUTE BUILDING YES U 201 OOLS THIS ALT OCHETTER STRIBUTE BUILDING YES U 201 OOLS THIS ALT OCHETTER STRIBUTE BUILDING YES U 201 OOLS THIS ALT OCHETTER STRIBUTE BUILDING YES U 201 OOLS THIS ALT OCHETTER STRIBUTE BUILDING YES U 201 OOLS THIS ALT OCHETTER STRIBUTE BUILDING YES U 201 OOLS THIS ALT OCHETTER STRIBUTE BUILDING YES U 201 OOLS THIS ALT OCHETTER STRIBUTE BUILDING YES U 201 OOLS THIS ALT OCHETTER STRIBUTE BUILDING YES U 201 OOLS THIS ALT OCHETTER STRIBUTE BUILDING YES U 201 OOLS THIS ALT OCHETTER STRIBUTE BUILDING YE	CHANGE YES U
	REPARED ON ALTERED? NO J PROPERTY LIVE? NO J ON PLOT PLANE NO OF OCCUPANCE	CALT CENTRICATE NO
	(25) CONSTRUCTION LENDER JUNTER NAME AND BRANCH DESIGNATION IF ANY. ADDRESS IF THERE IS NO KNOWN CONSTRUCTION LENDER ENTER "LINKNOWN")	
	IMPORTANT NOTICES NOTICE TO APPLICAN No change shell be made in the character of the occupancy or use without first obtaining a Building HOLD HARMLESS CLAUSE: The permittee(s) by acceptance of	the permit, agree(s) to indemnity
ł	Permit authorizing selection inside in run construction, to be closer than 60° to an	and against any and all claums, inder this permit, regardless of ume the defense of the City and

any wire containing on staticate of scandiding date daming constitution, to d any wire containing more than 750 volts. See Sec. 385, California Penai Code.

Pursuant to San Francisco Building Code, the huilding permit shall be posted on the job. The owner is responsible for approved plans and application being kept at building site.

Grade lines as shown on drawings accompanying this application are assumed to be correct. If actual grade lines are not the same as shown rowsed drawings showing correct grade lines, cuts and fills together with complete details of retaining walls and wall footings required must be submitted to this department for approval. ANY STIPULATION REQUIRED HEREIN OR BY CODE MAY BE APPEALED.

BUILDING NOT TO BE OCCUPIED UNTIL CERTIFICATE OF FINAL COMPLETION IS POSTED ON THE BUILDING OR PERMIT OF OCCUPANCY GRANIED, WHEN REQUIRED.

APPROVAL OF THIS APPLICATION DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN APPROVAL FOR THE ELECTRICAL WIRING OR PLUMBING INSTALLATIONS. A SEPARATE PERMIT FOR THE WIRING AND PLUMBING MUST BE OBTAINED SEPARATE PERMITS ARE RECUIRED IF ANSWER IS "YES" TO ANY OF ABOVE OUESTIONS (10) (11) (12) (13) (22) OR (24).

THIS IS NOT A BUILDING PERMIT. NO WORK SHALL RE STARTED UNTIL A BUILDING PERMIT IS ISSUED.

In dwellings all insulating materials must have a clearance of not less than two inches from all electrical wires or equipment

CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX

OWNER	O ARCHITECT
ULESSEE	CI AGENT
CONTRACTOR	<b>D ENGINEER</b>

#### APPLICANT'S CERTIFICATION

I HEREBY CERTIFY AND AGREE THAT IF A PERMIT IS ISSUED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION DESCRIBED IN THIS APPLICATION, ALL THE PROVISIONS OF THE PERMIT AND ALL LAWS AND ORDINANCES THERETO WILL BE COMPLIED WITH.

In conforminy with the provisions of Section 3800 of the Labor Code of the State of Caldomia, the applicant shall have coverage under (I), or (II) designated below or shall indicate item (III), or (IV), or (V), whichever is applicable. If however item (V) is checked item (IV) must be checked as well. Mark the appropriate method of compliance below.

I hereby affirm under penalty of perjury one of the following declarations

- ( ) I have and will maintain a contribute of consent to self-insure for workers compensation, as provided by Section 3700 of the Labor Code, for the performance of the work for which this permit is issued
- II I have and will maintain workers' compensation insurance, as required by Section 3700 of the Labor Code, for the performance of the work for which this permit is issued My workers' compensation insurance carrier and policy number are:

MAJESNE Camer

#### Policy Number 020000257904

( ) III. The cost of the work to be done is \$100 or less

- () IV. I certify that up the performance of the work for which this permit is issued, I shall not employ any person in any misiner so as to become subject to the workers' componisation lews of Califorma 1 (untries acknowledge that I understand that in the event that I should become subject to the workers' componisation provisions of the Labor Code of Califormia and fail to comply forthwith which the provisions of Section 3800 of the Labor Code, that the permit herein applied for shall be deemed revoked.
- () V I contriv as the owner (or the agent for the owner) that in the performance of the work for which this permit is issued. I will employ a contractor who complets with the workens' compensation laws of California and who, prov to the commencement of any ) work, will file a completed copy of this form with the Central Permit Burgliu.

Illave Prolesson

2/4/04 .

EXHIBIT C



49 South Van Ness Avenue, Suite 1400 San Francisco, CA 94103 628.652.7600 www.sfplanning.org

# **PLAN CHECK LETTER**

12/18/2020

Sutro Architects, c/o: Stephen Sutro and Joo Young Oh Via: <u>ssutro@sutroarchitects.com</u>, joh@sutroarchitects.com

Rueben, Junius & Rose LLP, c/o: Thomas Tunny Via: <u>ttunny@reubenlaw.com</u>

Project Address:	3441 WASHINGTON ST
Assessor's Block/Lot:	0996/027
Zoning District:	RH-1/40-X
Building Permit Number:	202008071354
Planning Record Number:	2020-007734PRJ

*Project Manager* Katherine Wilborn, Planner, <u>Katherine.Wilborn@sfgov.org</u>, 628-652-7355

The Project Application for the above address has been reviewed by the Planning Department. This Plan Check Letter indicates (1) any information required to proceed with environmental analysis, (2) any missing information or modifications that must be provided to demonstrate compliance with the Planning Code and proceed with environmental analysis, and (3) any other modifications the Department is seeking in order to support the project. Please review this Plan Check Letter carefully, and follow the instructions provided in order to advance the review process.

#### **Project Review History**

On 04/09/2020, a Project Review Meeting was conducted and closed at the Planning Department. On 06/26/2020, a Block Book Notification was filed for the Subject Property. On 08/28/2020, the Planning Department deemed the Project Application accepted, and Planner assigned. On 12/16/2020, the Preservation Team reviewed the project at the Northern Quadrants Preservation Meeting.

#### **Environmental Analysis**

The Department is unable to proceed with scoping the environmental analysis for the project until information or modifications are provided or addressed, as outlined in the Project Review Comments (below).
## **Project Review Comments**

- 1. Design. The project was reviewed by the Northern Preservation Team, and conclusively the team agreed that the following alterations are appropriate and could be considered categorically exempt from further Environmental Review:
  - A. The vertical addition and roof terrace's setback should further articulate from the front and side building walls. Please see the attached "Annotated Plans" for additional information.
  - b. The proposed windows appear to mimic the historic fenestration pattern too closely and convey a false sense of historicism. The Preservation team recommends that the new, public-facing windows be of wood or aluminum-clad wood in a double-hung configuration <u>without</u> the divided lite detailing that is present on the historic windows.
- 2. Unit Count Verification. Please provide interior photographs of the "Secondary 1-Story Structure" at the rear of the property.

## **Target Review Timeframe**

Once the Department has received a complete response to the items described in the Environmental Analysis section above, the Department will provide a target timeframe to approve or disapprove this Project.

## **Required Action**

- 1. Please include a written response to this letter that discusses how you have addressed the items outlined above and in each of the attachments. Please note that the Department may request further revisions to the project as part of the environmental review process (e.g., to avoid a significant impact), or to ensure conformity with the Planning Code, design guidelines and other local ordinances and policies.
- 2. Within ninety (90) days from the date of this letter, please submit the requested information, or contact the project manager listed above if more time is needed to prepare the requested information. If the Department has not received the requested information or a request for additional time within 90 days, the application will be cancelled.

The Permit Center at 49 South Van Ness Avenue, 2nd floor is closed during the coronavirus outbreak. We are working remotely to continue reviewing previously submitted and new high priority permits. Please submit revisions to previously submitted permits electronically here: <u>https://sf.gov/submit-building-permit-requests</u>. Please note that plans may need to be reformatted to meet the new electronic plan review requirements. Information about electronic plan review formatting can be found here: <u>https://sf.gov/information/how-create-pdfs-your-plans-or-addenda</u>. To officially submit a change to the building permit plans, do not submit building permit plans directly to the Planning Department. Plan revisions will not be accepted by mail or messenger. All plans must be submitted electronically. If you are not familiar with these format requirements, please email the Permit Center team at <u>permitcenter@sfgov.org</u>. They will help you get your documents ready for submission.



#### **Plan Check Letter**

All revisions to Planning Department entitlement cases (e.g., CUA) must be submitted to the Planning Department via email to your assigned Planner's attention. This is a separate submittal from any building plan revisions submitted to DBI through the online portal.

Please do not come to the Planning Department to discuss this letter. Our offices are closed during the coronavirus outbreak but our staff are working remotely. Please direct all general questions or meeting requests to the project manager listed above. For questions related specifically to environmental review, please contact the environmental planner listed above.

Thank you,

Katie Wilborn, Planner | Preservation Technical Specialist Northwest Quadrant, Current Planning Division



# EXHIBIT D



SUTRO ARCHITECTS

415.956.3445 sutroarchitects.com

915 Battery Street, First Floor San Francisco, CA 94111

WASHINGTON ST RESIDENCE 3441 WASHINGTON ST, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94118

DATE: 05/05/21 existing site ONDITIONS

BLOCK 0996 LOT 027 | PROJECT NO. 2019.036 EXHIBIT E

From:	Eric Hassall
То:	Winslow, David (CPC); CPC-Commissions Secretary
Cc:	Stephen Sutro
Subject:	3441 Washington St, San Francisco, CA 94118
Date:	Monday, May 03, 2021 6:42:30 PM
Attachments:	311 Noticing Plans - 3441 Washington (2).pdf

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted sources.

To: David Winslow, Architect SF Planning Dept <u>david.winslow@sfgov.org</u>

Dear Mr Winslow:

I write in response to the Discretionary Review Hearing on the above-named property. I live immediately to the south-west of it, i.e., overlooking it.

I am pleased the property and the backyard will be upgraded.

The proposed style looks congruent with the neighborhood.

The height increase seems reasonable, i.e., non-obstructive.

I'm in favor of improvement and densification of the neighborhood, as long as views are not obstructed.

Please acknowledge receipt of my email.

Sincerely,

Eric Hassall MD 3440 Clay St San Francisco, CA 94118













